
  

AGENDA 
 

MEETING OF THE INSURANCE, BENEFITS & LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE 
and 

BOARD OF RETIREMENT* 
 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

300 NORTH LAKE AVENUE, SUITE 810 
PASADENA, CA   91101 

 
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 2017 - 9:00 A.M.** 

 
The Committee may take action on any item on the agenda, 

and agenda items may be taken out of order. 
 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS: 
 
  William de la Garza, Chair 
  Vivian H. Gray, Vice Chair 
  Alan Bernstein 
  Ronald Okum 
  David Muir, Alternate 
 
 
I. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 
 A. Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting of August 10, 2017 
 
II. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
III. ACTION ITEMS 
 
 A. Recommendation as submitted by Robert Hill, Assistant Executive Officer:  

That the Committee recommend the Board of Retirement approve the Other 
Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Actuarial Valuation and Audit Policy. 
(Memorandum dated August 21, 2017)   

 
 B. Recommendation as submitted by Barry W. Lew, Legislative Affairs Officer:  

That the Committee recommend the Board of Retirement adopt an “Oppose” 
position on ACA 15, which would enact The Protecting Schools and Keeping 
Pension Promises Act of 2018.  (Memorandum dated August 25, 2017)  

 
 C. Recommendation as submitted by Steven P. Rice, Chief Counsel:  That 

the Committee 1) Interview the two finalists on the California state 
legislative advocacy services Request for Proposal, and 2) Recommend 
to the Board of Retirement that one or more candidate(s) be engaged.  
(Memorandum dated August 28, 2017) 
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   *The Board of Retirement has adopted a policy permitting any member of the Board to attend a 
standing committee meeting open to the public.  In the event five or more members of the Board of 
Retirement (including members appointed to the Committee) are in attendance, the meeting shall 
constitute a joint meeting of the Committee and the Board of Retirement.  Members of the Board of 
Retirement who are not members of the Committee may attend and participate in a meeting of a 
Board Committee but may not vote on any matter discussed at the meeting.  The only action the 
Committee may take at the meeting is approval of a recommendation to take further action at a 
subsequent meeting of the Board. 

 
  **Although the meeting is scheduled for 9:00 a.m., it can start anytime thereafter, depending on the 

length of the Board of Retirement meeting preceding it.  Please be on call. 
 
Any documents subject to public disclosure that relate to an agenda item for an open session of the 
Committee, that are distributed to members of the Committee less than 72 hours prior to the meeting, 
will be available for public inspection at the time they are distributed to a majority of the Committee, at 
LACERA’s offices at 300 North Lake Avenue, Suite 820, Pasadena, California during normal business 
hours from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. 
 
Persons requiring an alternative format of this agenda pursuant to Section 202 of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990 may request one by calling Cynthia Guider at (626)-564-6000, from 8:30 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, but no later than 48 hours prior to the time the meeting is to 
commence.  Assistive Listening Devices are available upon request. American Sign Language (ASL) 
Interpreters are available with at least three (3) business days notice before the meeting date. 
 

IV. FOR INFORMATION 
 
 A. Senate Bill 562 – The Healthy California Act (Barry W. Lew, Legislative 

Affairs Officer) 
 B. Social Security Numbers Removal Initiative 
 C. Staff Activities Report for August 2017 
 D. LACERA Claims Experience 
 E. Federal Legislation 
  (for discussion purposes) 
 
V. REPORT ON STAFF ACTION ITEMS 
 
VI. GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 
 (For information purposes only) 
 
VII. ADJOURNMENT  
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
 

INSURANCE, BENEFITS & LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE 
and 

BOARD OF RETIREMENT* 
 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

GATEWAY PLAZA - 300 N. LAKE AVENUE, SUITE 810, PASADENA, CA   91101 
 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 10, 2017, 10:00 A.M. – 10:20 A.M. 
 
 

   COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 
PRESENT:   Vivian H. Gray, Vice Chair 
    Alan Bernstein 
    Ronald Okum 
 
ABSENT:    William de la Garza, Chair 
    David L. Muir, Alternate  
 
   ALSO ATTENDING: 
 
   BOARD MEMBERS AT LARGE 
 
   Marvin Adams 
   Anthony Bravo 
   Shawn R. Kehoe 
   Keith Knox (Chief Deputy to Joseph Kelly) 
 
 
   STAFF, ADVISORS, PARTICIPANTS 
 

Cassandra Smith  
Steve Rice  
Barry Lew 
 

 
   Segal Consulting 
 

Stephen Murphy  
Paul Sadro  
  

 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Gray at 10:00 a.m.   
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I. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 
 A. Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting of July 13, 2017 
 

Mr. Okum made a motion, Ms. Gray 
seconded, to approve the minutes of the 
regular meeting of July 13, 2017.  The 
motion passed unanimously.  

 
II. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
III. ACTION ITEMS 
 
 A. Recommendation as submitted by Barry W. Lew, Legislative Affairs 

Officer:  That the Committee recommend the Board of Retirement adopt a 
“Support” position on H.R. 1205, which would enact the “Social Security 
Fairness Act of 2017.” (Memorandum dated July 25, 2017)   

 
Mr. Okum made a motion, Ms. Gray 
seconded, to approve the 
recommendation.  The motion passed 
unanimously. 

 
 B. Recommendation as submitted by Barry W. Lew, Legislative Affairs 

Officer:  That the Committee recommend the Board of Retirement adopt a 
“Support” position on S. 915, which would enact the “Social Security 
Fairness Act of 2017.” (Memorandum dated July 25, 2017)  

 
Mr. Okum made a motion, Ms. Gray 
seconded, to approve the 
recommendation.  The motion passed 
unanimously. 

 
IV. FOR INFORMATION 
 

A. Update  on Status of Requests for Proposals for State and Federal 
Legislative Advocacy Services Concerning Health, Benefit, and Plan 
Administration Issues  
Steven P. Rice, Chief Counsel 
 

 Mr. Rice gave an update on the status of the Requests for Proposals (RFP) for 
federal and state legislative advocacy services.  The extended deadline for the 
state RFP is August 11.  If no additional proposals are received, the two current 
respondents will be evaluated and staff will come back to the Committee with a 
recommendation.  There are several qualified candidates for the federal RFP, 
and the finalists will be presented to the Committee for interviews at the October 
meeting. 
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IV. FOR INFORMATION (Continued) 
 

 *The Board of Retirement has adopted a policy permitting any member of the Board to attend a 
standing committee meeting open to the public.  In the event five or more members of the 
Board of Retirement (including members appointed to the Committee) are in attendance, the 
meeting shall constitute a joint meeting of the Committee and the Board of Retirement. 
Members of the Board of Retirement who are not members of the Committee may attend and 
participate in a meeting of a Board Committee but may not vote on any matter discussed at the 
meeting.  The only action the Committee may take at the meeting is approval of a 
recommendation to take further action at a subsequent meeting of the Board. 

 B. Staff Activities Report for July, 2017 
 

The staff activities report was discussed. 
 
 C. LACERA Claims Experience 
 

The LACERA Claims Experience reports through June 2017 were discussed. 
 
 D. Federal Legislation 
  (for discussion purposes) 
 
 Segal gave an update on federal legislation.   
 
V. REPORT ON STAFF ACTION ITEMS 
 
 There was nothing to report on for staff action items. 
 
VI. GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 
 (For information purposes only) 
 
VII. ADJOURNMENT  
 
 The meeting adjourned at 10:20 a.m. 
 
 



August 21, 2017 
 
 
 
TO:  Each Member 
      Insurance, Benefits and Legislative Committee  
  
FROM: Robert Hill 

 Assistant Executive Officer 
 
FOR:  September 6, 2017 Insurance, Benefits and Legislative Committee 
 
SUBJECT: LACERA Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Actuarial Valuation 

and Audit Policy 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Recommend to the Board of Retirement to approve the Other Post-Employment Benefits 
(OPEB) Actuarial Valuation and Audit Policy. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
In June 2015, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement 
No. 74 and Statement No. 75, which govern new accounting and financial reporting 
standards for public sector post-retirement benefit programs and the employers that 
sponsor them. The implementation of these complex GASB statements requires a high 
degree of coordination and alignment between the plan administrator (LACERA) and the 
employers (i.e., County, Superior Court, outside districts). As such, in February 2016, 
LACERA established a GASB 74/75 Task Force (Task Force) comprised of key 
stakeholders from the employer groups and external professional service providers to 
discuss requirements for implementing the new standards. This strategic partnership 
provides the opportunity to open the lines of communication among the parties involved 
and collectively work towards establishing timelines and a framework for implementation 
decisions.  
 
Attached is a proposed policy, incorporating feedback from the Task Force, on the OPEB 
actuarial projects necessary to meet all objectives of a prudent plan and its administration. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
GASB Statements 74 and 75 reflect a fundamental overhaul in the standards for 
accounting and financial reporting for post-employment benefits other than pensions 
(OPEB). GASB 74 is for OPEB plans (LACERA) and is effective beginning for plan fiscal 
year as of June 30, 2017. GASB 75 is for employers that sponsor OPEB plans and is 
effective beginning for employer fiscal year as of June 30, 2018. The information required 
to be noted and disclosed as a result of GASB 74 is a foundational basis for the 
information required by GASB 75. 
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Currently the OPEB actuarial valuation is performed biennially and the related 
investigation of experience and assumption study is performed triennially. The associated 
independent audit of the actuarial valuation, as well as the audit of the experience and 
assumption study are conducted every six years. With the advent of GASB 75, the Task 
Force needed to revisit the timing of these reporting requirements.  
 
GASB 75 requires that the reporting date can be a maximum of 30 months (and a day) 
after the actuarial valuation date. The Task Force believed this requirement, coupled with 
the one-year lag period stipulated by the County’s GASB 75 implementation schedule, 
imposes a tight timeline that leaves no room for unforeseen issues or adversity for all 
parties concerned. Increasing the OPEB valuation schedule from every other year 
(biennial) to every year (annual) effectively eliminates this critical risk and highly improves 
compliance with GASB 75 firm reporting requirements, including the ability to conduct 
audits of the OPEB information which will be included in the County’s financial 
statements. Note that the new GASB standards promote annual valuations. Similarly, as 
we are improving the OPEB actuarial valuation frequency, the timing of the associated 
OPEB audits also require enhancement. More frequent updates provide more recent 
information to decision-makers, plan sponsors, and program administrators. 
 
The proposed policy includes the following value-added OPEB actuarial projects: 
 
 Increasing the OPEB Actuarial Valuation to an annual valuation.  
 Increasing the Audit of OPEB Valuation to every three years. 
 Increasing the Audit of OPEB Experience and Assumption Study to every three years.  
 
The adoption of the proposed policy provides formal documentation for undertaking the 
modified OPEB actuarial projects and demonstrates LACERA’s continuing commitment 
to excellence. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR COMMITTEE: 
 
Recommend to the Board of Retirement to approve the Other Post-Employment Benefits 
(OPEB) Actuarial Valuation and Audit Policy. 
 

RH:BSA:TG:EW:ms 

Attachments 

 



DRAFT 
 

1 

Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association 
 

Board of Retirement 
 

Policy Statement 
 

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Actuarial Valuation and Audit 
 

August 23, 2017 
 

 
Purpose 
 
LACERA administers the retiree medical, dental/vision, and death benefits covering the 
retired Los Angeles County (County) workers who also participate in the Los Angeles 
County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) retirement benefits plan. 
Collectively these health-related benefits are referred to as the Los Angeles County Other 
Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) program. This document establishes the OPEB 
Actuarial Valuation and Audit Policy (OPEB Policy) of actuarial valuations and audits, 
which estimate future liabilities relating to the OPEB program.  
 
 
Statement of Policy 
 
LACERA will periodically perform all OPEB actuarial projects to: 
 
 Establish the actuarially determined values of the County’s OPEB program liabilities. 
 Validate that such an appraisal reflects actual experiences and appropriate 

assumptions. 
 Certify the appraisal is determined in accordance with all legislative, regulatory and 

professional standards. 
 
 
Policy Objectives 
 
The objectives that provide the guiding principles in the development and implementation 
of the OPEB Policy include the following: 
 
 Comply with the financial reporting requirements mandated by the Governmental 

Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 
 Ensure data and assumptions used in the valuation are, when appropriate, consistent 

with those used in the valuation of retirement benefits. 
 Promote operating effectiveness and optimize cost efficiencies where possible. 
 Mirror the policy and principles guiding the retirement benefits actuarial projects. 
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 Coordinate consistently and efficiently with external audits of LACERA’s financial 
statements when appropriate. 

 
Types and Frequency of OPEB Actuarial Projects 
 
 Valuation: A calculation of the actuarial values in accordance with all relevant 

legislative, regulatory, and professional requirements and standards.  
 

o Required By: GASB 
o Performed By: OPEB Consulting Actuary 
o Frequency: Every year (annual) 
o Rationale: 

 GASB requires the net OPEB liability measured as the total OPEB liability, less 
the amount of the OPEB program’s fiduciary net position. 

 The total OPEB liability is generally required to be determined through an 
actuarial valuation. 

 Actuarial valuations of the total OPEB liability must be performed at least every 
two years, with more frequent valuations encouraged. 

 All assumptions underlying the determination of the total OPEB liability must 
conform to the guidance in Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the 
Actuarial Standards Board.  

 To ensure data and assumptions used in the OPEB valuation are consistent 
with the retirement benefits valuation, the OPEB Policy requires each annual 
OPEB valuation immediately after the annual retirement benefits valuation for 
the same fiscal year ending.  

 The OPEB Policy promotes operating efficiency by leveraging the efforts of the 
consulting actuary to complete two projects with each mobilization. 
 

 Experience and Assumption Study: An investigation of the experience and review 
of the assumptions used in the valuation. 

 
o Required By: OPEB Policy 
o Performed By: OPEB Consulting Actuary 
o Frequency: Every three years (triennial) 
o Rationale: 

 The 1937 Act requires an investigation of experience and assumption study 
(experience study) on LACERA retirement benefit assumptions performed 
triennially (every three years) to reset member contribution rates as 
appropriate. Certain experience data and assumptions from the retirement 
benefits valuation provide essential input variables to the experience study for 
the OPEB program. 

 To ensure data and assumptions common to both experience studies are used 
consistently, the OPEB Policy requires an experience study for the OPEB 
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program immediately follow each experience study for the retirement benefits 
plan. 

 The OPEB Policy promotes operating efficiency by leveraging the efforts of the 
consulting actuary to complete two projects with each mobilization. 
 

 Audit of Valuation: A triennial audit of the OPEB valuation, including a parallel 
valuation (i.e., an independent reproduction of the detailed valuation results). 

 
o Required By: OPEB Policy  
o Performed By: OPEB Audit Actuary 
o Frequency: Every three years (triennial) 
o Rationale: 

 The 1937 Act requires the LACERA retirement benefits valuation be performed 
triennially. The Retirement Benefit Funding Policy (dated February 13, 2013 as 
amended) currently in effect between the County and LACERA requires the 
retirement benefits valuation to be performed annually. 

 As a recognized leader in public pension plan administration, LACERA has long 
implemented the prudent policy and practice of performing triennial audits of 
the retirement benefits valuation. 

 In combination, these requirements dictate an audit of the annual retirement 
benefits valuation, triennially. 

 Governmental Finance Officers Association (GFOA) best practices 
recommend a comprehensive audit performed by an independent actuary of a 
pension plan’s actuarial valuations at least once every five years. 

 Consistent with policy and practice of the retirement benefits valuation and 
audit cycle, this OPEB Policy requires an audit of OPEB valuation performed 
triennially. This policy is consistent with GFOA best practices. 
 

 Audit of Experience and Assumption Study: An audit of the investigation of 
experience and assumption study(experience study) is performed in conjunction with 
the audit of the OPEB valuation. 

 
o Required By: OPEB Policy 
o Performed By: OPEB Audit Actuary 
o Frequency: Every three years (triennial) 
o Rationale: 

 The 1937 Act requires an experience study performed triennially for the 
LACERA retirement benefits plan. 

 As a recognized leader in public pension plan administration, LACERA has long 
implemented the prudent policy and practice of performing an audit of each 
triennial experience study for the retirement benefits plan. 

 Consistent with policy and practice of the retirement benefits valuation and 
audit cycle, and for cost-benefit optimization, the OPEB Policy requires an audit 
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of the experience study performed each time a triennial experience study is 
completed (see the previous section thereof). 

 Promoting operating efficiency by leveraging the efforts of the audit actuary 
teams in completing two projects with each mobilization, the OPEB Policy 
requires an audit of the OPEB valuation immediately after an audit of the 
experience study. 

 
Roles and Responsibilities 
 
 LACERA Board of Retirement, the Governance of the Plan Administrator, establishes 

and adopts the Policy relating to the OPEB actuarial practices of LACERA, and 
provides oversight of Policy implementation. 

 LACERA Executive Office implements the Policy under the guidance and direction of 
the Board of Retirement. 

 The OPEB Consulting Actuary under the guidance and direction of LACERA 
Executive Office performs in accordance with contractual terms and conditions the 
annual valuation and the triennial experience study. The OPEB Consulting Actuary 
submits work products to the Audit Actuary for every triennial valuation and each time 
a triennial experience study is completed. 

 The OPEB Audit Actuary under the guidance and direction of the LACERA Audit 
Committee performs in accordance with contractual terms and conditions an audit of 
every valuation and an audit of every experience study, triennially. 

 LACERA Internal Audit, under the general guidance of the Audit Committee, provides 
independent consultation to LACERA Executive Office to facilitate the effective and 
efficient implementation of the OPEB Policy.  

 
 
Implementation 
LACERA will implement the policy through the prescribed schedule as shown in Exhibit 
A. 
 
Policy Review  
The policy is subject to periodic reviews to identify and incorporate necessary updates 
and revisions. 
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Background 
 
GASB 43 and 45 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 43 in April 
2004. This statement covers financial reporting for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than 
Pension Plans (commonly referred to as OPEB programs). LACERA was required to 
adopt Statement No. 43 when preparing financial statements for periods beginning after 
December 15, 2005. 
 
GASB issued Statement No. 45 in July 2004. This statement covers accounting and 
financial reporting by employers for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pension. Los 
Angeles County (the County) is required to adopt Statement No. 45 for periods beginning 
after December 15, 2006. 
 
The financial reporting under GASB Statement No. 43 and GASB Statement No. 45 
requires the Schedule of Funding Progress be actuarially determined. At a minimum, the 
actuarial valuation for plans with total membership of 200 or more must be performed 
biennially (every 2 years).  A new valuation should be performed if, since the previous 
valuation, significant changes have occurred which affect the results of the valuation, 
including significant changes in benefit provisions, the size or composition of the 
population covered by the plan, or other factors impacting long-term assumptions. 
 
To comply with GASB 43, LACERA, in collaboration with the County, engaged Milliman 
to perform the first OPEB actuarial valuation, as of July 1, 2006 1,2, of the retiree medical, 
dental/vision, and life insurance benefits covering the retired County workers who also 
participated in the LACERA retirement benefits plan. The valuation was completed and 
report issued in May 2007 (2006 OPEB valuation).  Consistent with the policy and practice 
in the actuarial undertakings on the retirement benefits plan, LACERA again in 
coordination with the County, engaged Segal in 2007 to perform a full scope audit of 
Milliman’s 2006 OPEB Valuation. The audit, although not required either by GASB or by 
law, was completed in 2008.  
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 The valuation as of July 1, 2006 was conducted and reported by LACERA, in accordance with 
Paragraph 33 of GASB 43, in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the year ended June 30, 
2007, the initial required reporting period. The County reported the same valuation, in accordance with 
Paragraph 12 of GASB 45, in its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the year ended June 30, 
2008, the initial required reporting period. 
2 With reference to GASB 43 and GASB 45, a July 1 valuation date, instead of a June 30 valuation date, 
maximizes the flexibility to use the valuation for reporting the annual required contributions (ARC) in 
future fiscal years.  GASB 45 Paragraph 12 refers to the beginning of the fiscal year for which the ARC is 
being reported being not more than 24 months after the date of the valuation. 
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GASB 74 and 75  
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 74 in June 
2015. This statement covers financial reporting for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than 
Pension Plans (commonly referred to as OPEB programs).  LACERA is required to adopt 
Statement No. 74 when preparing financial statements for fiscal years beginning June 30, 
2017.  
 
GASB issued Statement No. 75 in June 2015. This statement covers accounting and 
financial reporting by employers for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pension. Los 
Angeles County (County) is required to adopt Statement No. 75 for fiscal years beginning 
June 30, 2018 or in other words one year after LACERA implements GASB 74. The 
information required to be noted and disclosed as a result of GASB 74 is a foundational 
basis for the information required by GASB 75.   
 
GASB 75 requires that the reporting date can be a maximum of 30 months (and a day) 
after the actuarial valuation date.  This requirement coupled with the one-year lag period 
imposed by the County’s GASB 75 implementation schedule imposes a tight timeline that 
leaves no room for unforeseen issues or adversity. Increasing the OPEB valuation 
schedule from every other year (biennially) to every year (annually) effectively eliminates 
this risk and improves compliance with GASB 75 reporting requirements. More frequent 
updates provide more recent information to decision-makers, plan sponsors, and program 
administrators. 
 
Annual OPEB program valuations are consistent with the frequency performed for the 
retirement benefits plan schedule. 
 
A triennial OPEB experience and assumptions study is consistent with the frequency 
performed for the retirement benefits plan schedule. 
 
Triennial OPEB audits (i.e., valuation audit and experience study audit) are consistent 
with the frequency performed for the retirement benefits plan schedule. 
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Exhibit A 

    

Valuation
Experience & 

Assumption Study Audit of Valuation
Audit of Experience & 

Assumption Study
Frequency Every 2 Years Every 3 Years Every 6 Years Every 6 Years

Fiscal Year Ending
2006 X X

2007

2008 X X

2009

2010 (1) X X X X
2011

2012 X
2013 X

2014 X
2015

2016 (2) X X X X

Frequency Every Year Every 3 Years Every 3 Years Every 3 Years

Fiscal Year Ending
2017 X

2018 (3) X X X X

2019 X

2020 (4) X X X X

2021 X
2022 X

2023 (4) X X X X

2024 X
2025 X

2026 (4) X X X X
2027 X

2028 X

Valuation
Experience & 

Assumption Study Audit of Valuation
Audit of Experience & 

Assumption Study
Frequency Every Year Every 3 Years Every 3 Years Every 3 Years

Requirement OPEB Policy OPEB Policy OPEB Policy OPEB Policy

OPEB Policy 
Primary Objectives

Consistency with 
Retirement Benefits 
Policy.

Consistency with 
Retirement Benefits 
Policy. For operating 
efficiency, lagged one 
year from Retirement 
Benefits Experience and 
Assumption Study.

Consistency with 
Retirement Benefits 
Policy. For operating 
efficiency, lagged one 
year from Audit of 
Retirement Benefits 
Valuation.

Consistency with 
Retirement Benefits 
Policy. For operating 
efficiency, lagged one 
year from Audit of 
Retirement Benefits 
Experience and 
Assumption Study.

Footnotes
(1) For fiscal year ended on June 30, 2010, all OPEB actuarial projects were performed for the same fiscal 
year-end for the first time.
(2) For fiscal year ended on June 30, 2016, the full 6-year cycle (of the prior policy) repeated. 
(3) For fiscal year ending on June 30, 2018, the catch-up 2-year cycle is planned to make efficient use of the Experience 
Study during the 4 year gap between the old and new policy.
(4) For fiscal years ending on June 30, 2020, June 30, 2023, and June 30, 2026, the full 3-year cycle repeats. During  
the intervening years, various projects will be performed as scheduled. 

Schedule of LACERA OPEB Actuarial Valuation and Audit Projects

OPEB Actuarial Projects

Schedule of LACERA OPEB Actuarial Valuation and Audit Projects

OPEB Actuarial Projects
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association 
 

Board of Retirement 
 

Policy Statement 
 

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Actuarial Valuation and Audit 
 

November 4, 2010August 23, 2017 
 

 
Purpose 
 
The Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) hereby 
establishes the policy on actuarial valuations and audits of assets and liabilities relating 
to other post-employment benefits (the OPEB Policy) of Los Angeles County (the 
County). 
 
 
Statement of Policy 
 
LACERA will periodically undertake all OPEB actuarial projects to effectuate the following: 
 
 Establish the actuarially determined values of the County’s OPEB assets and 

liabilities. 
 Validate that such values reflect actual experiences and appropriate assumptions. 
 Certify that such values are determined in accordance with all legislative, regulatory 

and professional standards. 
 
 
Policy Objectives 
 
The objectives that provide the guiding principles in the development and implementation 
of the OPEB Policy include the following: 
 
 Comply with the financial reporting requirements mandated by Governmental 

Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 43 (GASB 43). 
 Ensure data and assumptions used in the valuation are, when appropriate, consistent 

with those used in the Pension Valuation. 
 Promote operating efficiency when appropriate. 
 Optimize cost efficiency when appropriate. 
 Mirror the policy and principles guiding the Pension actuarial projects. 
 Coordinate consistently and efficiently with external audits of LACERA financial 

statements when appropriate. 
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Types and Frequency of OPEB Actuarial Projects 
 
 Valuation: A calculation of the actuarial values in accordance with all relevant 

legislative, regulatory and professional requirements and standards.  
 

o Required By: GASB 43, 74 & 75 
o Performed By: OPEB Valuation Actuary 
o Frequency: Every two years (BiennialAnnual) at a minimum or when significant 

changes have occurred since the previous valuation 
o Rationale: 

 GASB 43 requires that the Schedule of Funding Progress in LACERA’s 
Financial Statements be actuarially determined. Paragraph 33 of GASB 43 
further requires that the actuarial valuation for plans with total membership of 
200 or more be performed, at a minimum, biennially (every two years); or when 
significant changes have occurred, since the previous valuation, that affect the 
results of the valuation. 

 GASB 75 requires the reporting date can be a maximum of 30 months (and a 
day) after the actuarial valuation date. GASB 74 is required to be implemented 
one year prior to that of GASB 75. 

 The OPEB Policy ensures compliance with GASB 43 by requiring that the 
OPEB Valuation be performed every other year at a minimum or when 
significant changes have occurred since the previous valuation. 

 Annual valuations are encouraged under GASB 74 and 75. 
 To ensure that data and assumptions used in the OPEB Valuation are 

consistent with those used in the Pension Valuation, the OPEB Policy requires 
that each biennial annual OPEB Valuation immediately follow the annual 
Pension Valuation for the same fiscal year ending. Further, the OPEB Policy 
promotes operating efficiency by leveraging the efforts of the teams to 
completing two projects with each mobilization. 
 

 Experience and Assumption Study: An investigation of the experience and review 
of the assumptions used in the Valuation. 

 
o Required By: The OPEB Policy 
o Performed By: OPEB Valuation Actuary 
o Frequency: Every three years (Triennial) 
o Rationale: 

 The 1937 Act requires that an Experience and Assumption Study on LACERA 
Pension Valuation be performed triennially (every three years) to reset member 
contribution rates as appropriate. Certain experience data and assumptions 
from the Pension Valuation provide essential input variables to the Experience 
and Assumption Study on the OPEB Valuation. 

 To ensure that data and assumptions common to both Studies are used 
consistently, the OPEB Policy requires that an Experience and Assumption 
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Study on OPEB Valuation immediately follow each Experience and Assumption 
Study on Pension Valuation. 

 The OPEB Policy promotes operating efficiency by leveraging the efforts of the 
teams to completing two projects with each mobilization. 
 

 Audit of Valuation: An audit of every third biennial Valuation, including a parallel 
valuation (i.e., an independent reproduction of the detailed valuation results). 

 
o Required By: The OPEB Policy  
o Performed By: OPEB Audit Actuary 
o Frequency: Every six three years 
o Rationale: 

 The 1937 Act requires that LACERA Pension Valuation be performed 
triennially. The Retirement Benefit Funding Policy dated December 9, 2009 
currently in effect between the County and LACERA requires that the Pension 
Valuation be performed annually. 

 A recognized leader in the public pension plan administration community, 
LACERA has long implemented the prudent policy and the practice of a 
triennial Audit of the Pension Valuation. 

 These requirements, in combination, require that an Audit be performed on 
every third annual Pension Valuation. 

 Governmental Finance Officers Association (GFOA) best practices 
recommend that a comprehensive audit of a pension plan’s actuarial valuations 
be performed by an independent actuary at least once every five to eight years. 

 To be consistent with the policy and practice in Pension Valuation and Audit, 
the OPEB Policy requires that an Audit of Valuation be performed on every 
third biennial OPEB Valuation. This policy is consistent with GFOA best 
practices. 
 

 Audit of Experience and Assumption Study: An audit, in conjunction with the Audit 
of Valuation, of the Experience and Assumption Study. 

 
o Required By: The OPEB Policy 
o Performed By: OPEB Audit Actuary 
o Frequency: Every 6 three years 
o Rationale: 

 The 1937 Act requires that an Experience and Assumption Study on LACERA 
Pension Valuation be performed triennially. 

 A recognized leader in the public pension plan administration community, 
LACERA has long implemented the prudent policy and the practice of an Audit 
of each triennial Experience and Assumption Study on Pension Valuation. 

 To be consistent with the policy and practice in Pension Valuation and Audit 
and to optimize cost-benefit considerations, the OPEB Policy requires that an 
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Audit of the Experience and Assumption Study be performed on every other 
triennial Experience and Assumption Study (see the previous section thereof). 

 To promote operating efficiency by leveraging the efforts of the teams to 
completing two projects with each mobilization, the OPEB Policy requires that 
an Audit of Experience and Assumption Study follow immediately each Audit 
of the OPEB Valuation. 

 
Roles and Responsibilities 
 
 LACERA Board of Retirement, the Governance of the Plan Administrator, establishes 

and adopts the Policy relating to the OPEB actuarial practices of LACERA, and 
provides oversight of Policy implementation. 

 LACERA Executive Office implements the Policy under the guidance and direction of 
the Board of Retirement. 

 OPEB Valuation Actuary, under the guidance and direction of LACERA Executive 
Office, performs, in accordance with contractual terms and conditions, the biennial 
Valuation, and the triennial Experience and Assumption Study. The OPEB Valuation 
Actuary submits work products to the Audit of every third biennial Valuation, and the 
Audit of every other triennial Experience and Assumption Study. 

 OPEB Audit Actuary, under the guidance and direction of LACERA Audit Committee, 
performs, in accordance with contractual terms and conditions, an Audit of every third 
biennial Valuation and the Audit of every other triennial Experience and Assumption 
Study. 

 LACERA Internal Audit, under the general guidance of the Audit Committee, provides 
independent consultation to LACERA Executive Office to facilitate the effective and 
efficient implementation of the OPEB Policy.  

 
 
Implementation 
LACERA will implement the policy through the prescribed schedule in Exhibit A. 
 
 
Policy Review  
The policy is subject to periodic reviews to identify and incorporate necessary updates 
and revisions. 
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Background 
 
GASB 43 and 45 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 43 in April 
2004. This statement covers financial reporting for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than 
Pension Plans (commonly referred to as OPEB).  LACERA is required to adopt Statement 
No. 43 when preparing financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 
2005. 
 
GASB issued Statement No. 45 in July 2004. This statement covers accounting and 
financial reporting by employers for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pension. Los 
Angeles County (the County) is required to adopt Statement No. 45 for periods beginning 
after December 15, 2006. 
 
The financial reporting under GASB Statement No. 43 and GASB Statement No. 45 
requires that the Schedule of Funding Progress be actuarially determined. The actuarial 
valuation for plans with total membership of 200 or more is to be performed, at a minimum, 
biennially (every 2 years).  A new valuation should be performed if, since the previous 
valuation, significant changes have occurred that affect the results of the valuation, 
including significant changes in benefit provisions, the size or composition of the 
population covered by the plan, or other factors that impact long-term assumptions. 
 
To comply with GASB 43, LACERA, in collaboration with the County, engaged Milliman 
to perform the first OPEB actuarial valuation, as of July 1, 2006 1,2, of the retiree medical, 
dental/vision, and life insurance benefits covering the retired County workers who also 
participated in the LACERA Pension Plan. The valuation was completed and report 
issued in May 2007 (2006 OPEB Valuation).  Consistent with the policy and practice in 
the actuarial undertakings on the Pension Plan, LACERA, again in coordination with the 
County, engaged Segal in 2007 to perform a full scope audit of Milliman’s 2006 OPEB 
Valuation. The audit, although not required either by GASB or by law, was completed in 
2008.  
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 The valuation as of July 1, 2006 was conducted and reported by LACERA, in accordance with 
Paragraph 33 of GASB 43, in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the year ended June 30, 
2007, the initial required reporting period. The County reported the same valuation, in accordance with 
Paragraph 12 of GASB 45, in its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the year ended June 30, 
2008, the initial required reporting period. 
2 With reference to GASB 43 and GASB 45, a July 1 valuation date, instead of a June 30 valuation date, 
maximizes the flexibility to use the valuation for reporting the annual required contributions (ARC) in 
future fiscal years.  GASB 45 Paragraph 12 refers to the beginning of the fiscal year for which the ARC is 
being reported being not more than 24 months after the date of the valuation. 
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GASB 74 and 75  
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 74 in June 
2015. This statement covers financial reporting for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than 
Pension Plans (commonly referred to as OPEB).  LACERA is required to adopt Statement 
No. 74 when preparing financial statements for fiscal years beginning after June 15 , 
2016.  
 
GASB issued Statement No. 75 in June 2015. This statement covers accounting and 
financial reporting by employers for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pension. Los 
Angeles County (the County) is required to adopt Statement No. 75 for fiscal years 
beginning after June 15, 2007 or in other words, one year after LACERA implements 
GASB 74.  GASB 74 is a foundational basis for GASB 75.   
 
GASB 75 requires that the reporting date can be a maximum of 30 months (and a day) 
after the actuarial valuation date.  This requirement coupled with the one-year lag period 
imposed by the GASB 75 implementation schedule imposes a tight timeline that leaves 
no room for unforeseen issues or adversity. Increasing the OPEB valuation schedule from 
every other year (biannual) to every year (annual) effectively eliminates this risk and 
improves compliance with GASB 75 reporting requirements.  
 
Annual OPEB valuations is consistent with the frequency performed with the pension 
schedule. 
 
Triannual Experience and Assumptions Studies is consistent with the frequency 
performed with the pension schedule. 
 
Triennial Audits (i.e., Valuation Audit and Experience Study Audit) is consistent with the 
frequency performed with the pension schedule. 
 
 
LACERA has initiated various discussions with the various plan sponsor stakeholders 
over the past 24 months to facilitate the implementation of GASB 74 and 75 and the 
development of a policy on OPEB actuarial projects necessary to meet all the objectives 
of a prudent plan. The formalization of this policy and the associated schedule integrate 
and culminate these joint efforts. 
 
 
LACERA Executive Office has initiated various discussions over the past eighteen 
months to facilitate the development of a policy on OPEB actuarial projects necessary to 
meet all the objectives of a prudent plan. The formalization of this policy and the 
associated schedule integrate and culminate these joint efforts. 
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Valuation
Experience and 

Assumption Study Audit of Valuation

Audit of Experience 
and Assumption 

Study

Frequency Every 2 Years Every 3 Years Every 6 Years Every 6 Years
Fiscal Year Ending
2006 X X
2007
2008 X X
2009

2010 (1) X X X X
2011
2012 X
2013 X
2014 X
2015

2016 (2) X X X X
2017
2018 X
2019 X
2020 X
2021

2022 (2) X X X X

Valuation
Experience and 

Assumption Study Audit of Valuation

Audit of Experience 
and Assumption 

Study

Frequency Every 2 Years Every 3 Years Every 6 Years Every 6 Years

Requirement GASB 43 OPEB Policy OPEB Policy OPEB Policy

OPEB Policy Primary 
Objectives

Compliance

Data Consistency 
and Operating 
Efficiency - 
Immediately 
Following Pension 
Experience and 
Assumption Study

Consistency with 
Pension Policy - 
Audit of Every 3rd 
Valuation

Consistency and 
Efficiency - In 
Conjuction with 
Audit of Valuation

Footnotes

Schedule of LACERA OPEB Actuarial Valuation and Audit Projects

OPEB Actuarial Projects

Summary of LACERA OPEB Policy and Objectives

OPEB Actuarial Projects

(1) For fiscal year ending on June 30, 2010, all OPEB actuarial projects will be performed for the same fiscal 
year-end for the first time.

(2) For fiscal years ending on June 30, 2016 and on June 30, 2022, the full 6-year cycle will repeat.  During 
the intervening years, various projects will be performed as scheduled.
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 Staff Recommendation: Oppose 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Insurance, Benefits and Legislative Committee recommend that the Board of 
Retirement adopt an “Oppose” position on ACA 15, which would enact The Protecting 
Schools and Keeping Pension Promises Act of 2018. 
 
LEGISLATIVE POLICY STANDARD 
The Board of Retirement’s legislative policy standard is to oppose proposals that 
infringe on the Board of Retirement’s plenary authority or fiduciary responsibility 
(Legislative Policy, page 6). ACA 15 would infringe on the Board’s plenary authority with 
respect to determining the rate of cost-of-living adjustments and determining the 
categories of pay included in pension calculations. Moreover, ACA 15’s requirement for 
voter approval of financial conditions imposed on a government employer that proposes 
to close a defined benefit plan to new members would also infringe on the Board’s 
fiduciary responsibility to ensure the actuarial soundness of the retirement system. 
 
SUMMARY 
ACA 15 is a legislatively referred constitutional amendment that would prohibit a 
government employer—unless approved by voters of the applicable jurisdiction—from 
providing a benefit enhancement to a new government employee, enrolling a new 
government employee in a defined benefit plan, or paying more than one-half the total 
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costs of retirement benefits for a new government employee. Additionally, retirement 
boards—unless approved by voters of the applicable jurisdiction—would be prohibited 
from imposing termination fees, accelerating payments on existing debt, or imposing 
other financial conditions on government employers that propose to close a defined 
benefit plan to new members. 
 
ANALYSIS 
Background 
ACA 15 is virtually identical to the Voter Empowerment Act of 2016 (Initiative No. 15-
0076), a citizen-initiated constitutional amendment that was introduced in 2015 and 
failed to qualify for the ballot. A citizen-initiated constitutional amendment requires that a 
sufficient number of signatures be gathered from the electors in order for the measure 
to appear on the ballot of the next general election. In contrast, ACA 15 is a legislatively 
referred constitutional amendment that requires passage by a two-thirds vote in each 
chamber of the Legislature in order to appear on the ballot of the next general election. 
 
The measure is also similar to SCA 10 (Moorlach, 2017), which would prohibit a 
government employer from providing any retirement benefit increase to public 
employees, unless the increase is approved by a two-thirds vote of the electorate of the 
applicable jurisdiction. The Board of Retirement adopted an “Oppose” position on SCA 
10. ACA 15 would provide that approval is by majority vote rather than by a vote of two-
thirds. 
 
Applicability 
ACA 15 defines “government employer” as the state and any political subdivisions of the 
state, including but not limited to various public entities. A charter county such as the 
County of Los Angeles, LACERA’s plan sponsor, would be included in the definition of a 
government employer and thus would be subject to the constraint of voter approval. 
 
“Retirement benefits” would include defined benefit pension plans, defined contribution 
plans, retiree health care plans, or any form of deferred compensation offered by a 
government employer. LACERA’s pension and retiree health care plans would be 
included within ACA 15’s definition of retirement benefits. 
 
Eligibility for Defined Benefit Plans 
As specified by ACA 15, an individual who becomes a member for the first time on or 
after January 1, 2021 would not be eligible to enroll in a defined benefit plan without 
approval from the voters of that jurisdiction. 
 
An earlier version of the Voter Empowerment Act of 2016 (Initiative No. 15-0033) 
provided that the definition of “new government employee” was without regard to the 
prior employment status with his or her prior government employer or any other 
government employer. That element regarding prior employment status appeared to 
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restrict the rights of members who leave and then return to government employment—
whether with the same or a different employer—with regard to plan restoration and 
establishment of reciprocity. 
 
The definition of a “new government employee” under ACA 15 is similar to the definition 
of “new member” under the California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 
(PEPRA), except that it would apply to individuals who become members for the first 
time on or after January 1, 2021. Since ACA 15 does not contain the element regarding 
prior employment status and aligns with the definition of “new member” under PEPRA, 
members who leave and then return to the same employer will retain their plan (if they 
left their contributions on deposit) or will be eligible for redeposit and restoration rights (if 
they withdrew their contributions). Members who leave to another public employer 
would also be eligible to establish reciprocity with that employer’s public retirement 
system—even if that system no longer offers a defined benefit plan for new government 
employees. 
 
Cost Sharing 
ACA 15 specifies that government employers shall not pay more than one-half of the 
total costs of retirement benefits for new government employees unless the voters of 
the applicable jurisdiction approve. It appears total costs would also include unfunded 
liability costs, even though this is not explicitly specified as it was in the earlier version 
of the Voter Empowerment Act of 2016 (Initiative No. 15-0033). As a point of 
comparison, PEPRA requires the equal sharing of normal costs between employers and 
employees.   
 
Since “retirement benefits” are defined to include also retiree healthcare plans, this 
provision on cost sharing would affect not just pension benefits but also the subsidies in 
the retiree healthcare program. Members currently accrue a health care subsidy for the 
premiums of the retiree health care plans that begins at 40 percent of the benchmark 
premium cost with 10 years of service credit. For each additional year of service credit, 
members receive an additional 4-percent subsidy, up to a maximum of 100 percent for 
25 years of service credit. ACA 15 would limit the health care subsidy to a maximum of 
50 percent unless voters approve paying a higher proportion. 
 
Benefit Enhancements 
A “benefit enhancement” is defined in ACA 15 as any change in a defined benefit 
pension plan that increases the value of the benefit, including but not limited to: 
 

• Reducing an employee’s share of cost. 
• Increasing a benefit formula. 
• Increasing the rate of cost-of-living adjustments. 
• Expanding categories of pay included in pension calculations. 
• Reducing a vesting period. 
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• Lowering the eligible retirement age. 
• Otherwise providing an economic advantage for a government employee in a 

defined benefit plan. 
 
Benefit enhancements generally result from a process of collective bargaining between 
employee organizations and employers. The agreements reached under the collective 
bargaining process are embodied in a memorandum of understanding. Legislative 
changes to applicable law are often necessary to implement the enhancements. For 
example, in 2001, the County of Los Angeles and its employee organizations reached 
agreement on several enhancements to retirement benefits administered by LACERA 
that were implemented under AB 399 (Chapter 778, Statutes of 2001). ACA 15 would 
not alter any provisions of existing labor agreements in effect as of the effective date of 
the act but would require voter approval for any benefit enhancements agreed upon 
after the effective date. 
 
One significant provision in the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937 (CERL) that 
might be interpreted to require voter approval is the Open Window Plan Transfer, which 
becomes operative only if mutually agreed upon between the employer and employee 
representatives in a memorandum of understanding. The Open Window Plan Transfer 
enables a noncontributory Plan E member to transfer to contributory Plan D, which 
offers higher benefits than Plan E, most notably pre-retirement death and disability 
benefits. 
 
Other methods that employees can use to enhance their benefits include the 
Prospective Plan Transfer, plan restorations, and purchase of service credit. It is 
unclear whether the restriction on benefit enhancements means that voters must 
approve the addition of a future provision that provides the enhancement or that voters 
must approve the exercise of an existing provision that provides the enhancement.  If it 
is the latter, then members will no longer be able to elect a Prospective Plan Transfer, 
elect a plan restoration, or purchase service credit. 
 
If Plan E members cannot elect an Open Window Plan Transfer or a Prospective Plan 
Transfer, then they will be unable to qualify for disability retirement under Plan D. 
 
As provided by ACA 15, the disability component of a defined benefit plan would be 
exempt from the restriction on benefit enhancements.  For example, a service-
connected disability retirement benefit is the greater of 50 percent of final compensation 
or the amount equal to a service retirement allowance.  Thus, the 50-percent 
component may be increased without voter approval.  It is unclear whether the amount 
equal to a service retirement can be considered a disability component in this case and 
enhanced without voter approval. 
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Disability and Death Benefits 
ACA 15 would provide that nothing in it shall be interpreted to modify or limit any 
disability or death benefits and that voter approval is not required for disability or death 
benefits. 
 
However, since the service retirement formula is a component of disability retirement 
and death benefits, these benefits may be indirectly limited if a member is unable to 
participate in a defined benefit plan. For example, a service-connected disability 
retirement is the greater of 50 percent of final compensation or the amount equal to a 
service retirement allowance. Pre-retirement death benefits for surviving spouses of 
members in contributory plans currently include an optional monthly allowance that is 
equal to 65 or 100 percent of what a member would have received had he or she retired 
for disability. The optional monthly allowance is in lieu of the basic death benefit of a 
refund of the member’s accumulated contributions and interest plus an amount of up to 
6 months of salary. If a new member is unable to enroll in a defined benefit plan without 
voter approval and thus not accrue service credit toward a service retirement, any 
disability or death benefits that would have been based on a service retirement would 
be limited. 
 
There also appears to be a conflict between this provision, which would not limit any 
disability and death benefits provided for government employees, and the provision on 
benefit enhancements, which would limit the ability of Plan E members to avail 
themselves of disability benefits by transferring to Plan D.  Moreover, Plan E members 
are not entitled to pre-retirement death benefits or disability benefits unless they transfer 
to Plan D. 
 
Infringement on Plenary Authority and Fiduciary Responsibility 
Two of the items specified as “benefit enhancements” may infringe on the Board of 
Retirement’s plenary authority. The Board of Retirement has the authority to determine 
before April 1 of each year whether there has been an increase or decrease in the cost 
of living. The Board of Retirement also has the authority to determine whether pay items 
are includible as compensation earnable or pensionable compensation in the calculation 
of pensions. ACA 15 would require that increasing the rate of cost-of-living adjustments 
and expanding the categories of pay included in pension calculations would be subject 
to approval by the voters of the applicable jurisdiction.  
 
Pursuant to Section 31564.2 of CERL, districts that withdraw participation in the 
retirement system are liable for the district’s share of any unfunded actuarial liability that 
is attributable to the district’s employees who have retired or are eligible to retire. 
Section 31564.2 provides a calculation methodology for determining a district’s share of 
the unfunded actuarial liability, but the Board of Retirement may approve an alternative 
calculation. The Board of Retirement also has the authority to determine a schedule for 
the payment of the unfunded actuarial liability. Section 31564.2 outlines the 
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responsibilities of a district to pay off its unfunded actuarial liability and the authority of 
the Board of Retirement to take whatever steps are necessary in this regard to maintain 
the actuarial soundness of the retirement system. ACA 15’s prohibition on a retirement 
board to be able to impose financial conditions on a government employer that closes a 
defined benefit plan to new members would infringe upon the Board of Retirement’s 
fiduciary responsibility to administer and maintain an actuarially sound retirement 
system. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR COMMITTEE recommend that the 
Board of Retirement adopt an “Oppose” position on ACA 15, which would enact The 
Protecting Schools and Keeping Pension Promises Act of 2018. 
 
 

Reviewed and Approved:   

 
______________________________ 
Steven P. Rice, Chief Counsel 
 

Attachments   
Attachment 1—Board Positions Adopted on Related Legislation 
Attachment 2—Support and Opposition 
ACA 15 (Brough) as introduced on May 9, 2017 
 
 
cc: Gregg Rademacher 
 Robert Hill 
 John Popowich 
 Fern Billingy 
 Johanna Fontenot 
 Michael Herrera 
 Jill Rawal 
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BOARD POSITIONS ADOPTED ON RELATED LEGISLATION 
SCA 8 (Moorlach, 2017) would permit a government employer to reduce retirement 
benefits that are based on work not yet performed by an employee regardless of the 
date that the employee was first hired, notwithstanding other provisions of the California 
Constitution or any other law. The measure would prohibit it from being interpreted to 
permit the reduction of retirement benefits that a public employee has earned based on 
work that has been performed. The Board of Retirement adopted an “Oppose” position. 
 
SCA 10 (Moorlach, 2017) would prohibit a government employer from providing public 
employees any retirement benefit increase until that increase is approved by a 2/3 vote 
of the electorate of the applicable jurisdiction. The Board of Retirement adopted an 
“Oppose” position. 
 
AB 340 (Chapter 296, Statutes of 2012) enacted the California Public Employees’ 
Pension Reform Act of 2013. Among other provisions, it provided for benefit 
enhancements to apply only to service performed on or after the operative date of the 
enhancement and not to service performed prior to the operative date. The Board of 
Retirement adopted a “Watch” position. 
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SUPPORT 
None 
 
OPPOSITION 
California State Teachers’ Retirement System 
 
(Note: This is not a comprehensive listing of support and opposition since a committee 
staff analysis by the applicable policy committee on ACA 15 is not available. The 
committee staff analysis normally lists officially registered support or opposition by 
interested parties.) 
 



california legislature—2017–18 regular session

Assembly Constitutional Amendment  No. 15

Introduced by Assembly Member Brough

May 9, 2017

Assembly Constitutional Amendment No. 15—A resolution to
propose to the people of the State of California an amendment to the
Constitution of the State, by adding Section 24 to Article XVI thereof,
relating to public employee retirement benefits.

legislative counsel’s digest

ACA 15, as introduced, Brough. Public employee retirement benefits.
Existing statutory law establishes various public agency retirement

systems, including, among others, the Public Employees’ Retirement
System, the State Teachers’ Retirement System, the Judges’ Retirement
System II, and various county retirement systems pursuant to the County
Employees Retirement Law of 1937, and these systems provide defined
pension benefits to public employees based on age, service credit, and
amount of final compensation. The California Constitution permits a
city or county to adopt a charter for purposes of its governance that
supersedes general laws of the state in regard to specified subjects,
including compensation of city or county employees. The California
Constitution establishes the University of California as a public trust
with full powers of organization and government, subject only to
specified limitations. Under their respective independent constitutional
authority, charter cities and counties and the University of California
may and have established retirement systems. The California Public
Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) generally requires
the retirement systems to which it applies to modify their provisions to
conform with its requirements. PEPRA excepts from its provisions
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retirement systems established by charter cities and counties and the
University of California. PEPRA requires the retirement systems that
it regulates and that offer defined benefit plans to provide specified
defined benefit formulas and prescribes requirements regarding
employer and employee contributions to defined benefit pension plans.

This measure would enact the Protecting Schools and Keeping Pension
Promises Act of 2018. The measure would prohibit a government
employer from enhancing employee pension benefits, as defined, without
approval by the voters of the jurisdiction, and would prohibit a
government employer from enrolling a new government employee, as
defined, in a defined benefit pension plan without approval by the voters
of the jurisdiction. The measure also would prohibit a government
employer from paying more than 1⁄2  of the total cost of retirement
benefits, as defined, for new government employees without approval
by the voters of the jurisdiction. The measure would prohibit retirement
boards from imposing charges or other financial conditions on a
government employer that proposes to close a defined benefit pension
plan to new members unless the voters or the sponsoring government
employer approve those charges or conditions. The measure would
require challenges to the legality of actions taken by a government
employer or a retirement board to comply with its provisions to be
brought in state or federal courts. The measure would prohibit its
provisions from being interpreted to modify or limit disability benefits
provided for government employees or death benefits for families of
government employees, even if provided as part of a retirement benefits
system, or from requiring voter approval of disability or death benefits.
The measure would prescribe various requirements and prohibitions
regarding its interpretation and the effect of any other competing
measures, among other things.

Vote:   2⁄3.   Appropriation:   no.  Fiscal committee:   yes.

State-mandated local program:   no.

 line 1 WHEREAS, Government has an obligation to provide essential
 line 2 services that protect the safety, health, welfare, and quality of life
 line 3 enjoyed by all Californians. State and local governments face
 line 4 elimination or reduction of essential services because of costly,
 line 5 unsustainable retirement benefits granted to government
 line 6 employees; and
 line 7 WHEREAS, Actuarial analyses conducted by the California
 line 8 Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) and the

99

— 2 —ACA 15

 



 line 1 California State Teachers’ Retirement System (CalSTRS) project
 line 2 that school contributions for employee pensions will more than
 line 3 double from $4.8 billion in the 2015–16 fiscal year to $11.3 billion
 line 4 in the 2022–23 fiscal year. These cost increases are expected to
 line 5 force school districts statewide to divert billions of dollars from
 line 6 helping children in classrooms; and
 line 7 WHEREAS, California local government contributions to
 line 8 CalPERS are on track to nearly double over the next five years.
 line 9 According to data collected by the California Policy Center, local

 line 10 government contributions will increase by 84 percent, from about
 line 11 $5.3 billion in the 2017–18 fiscal year to $9.8 billion in the
 line 12 2022–23 fiscal year; and
 line 13 WHEREAS, City managers, county supervisors, and mayors
 line 14 throughout the state are very concerned that rapidly increasing
 line 15 pension contributions will crowd out resources available for critical
 line 16 public services such as public safety, fire protection, park
 line 17 maintenance, and waste collection and management; and
 line 18 WHEREAS, CalPERS declared the City of Loyalton and the
 line 19 East San Gabriel Valley Human Services Consortium in default
 line 20 and was forced to cut retirement benefits to 201 retirees from the
 line 21 cities of Loyalton, West Covina, Covina, Azusa, and Glendora.
 line 22 These cuts will be catastrophic for some retirees who worked many
 line 23 years for these communities, but may now be unable to afford rent,
 line 24 pay bills, or put food on their tables; and
 line 25 WHEREAS, On April 20, 2017, CalPERS adopted new
 line 26 projections that increase contribution rates by an average of 35
 line 27 percent over the next five years. Growth in mandatory pension
 line 28 contribution increases will crowd out funding for critical programs
 line 29 millions of Californians depend on, including health care,
 line 30 education, transportation, and the social safety net; and
 line 31 WHEREAS, Without real reform, more than 1.8 million
 line 32 members and beneficiaries of CalPERS and nearly one million
 line 33 members and beneficiaries of CalSTRS will face financial
 line 34 insecurity in their golden years. California’s state and local
 line 35 governments need to protect schools and public services for their
 line 36 residents and keep the pension promises they have already made;
 line 37 and
 line 38 WHEREAS, Given the negative impacts associated with rapidly
 line 39 escalating pension contributions, voters statewide should have the
 line 40 opportunity to reevaluate their spending priorities, protect public
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 line 1 pensions that have already been promised, and maintain critical
 line 2 core public services for their communities; now, therefore, be it
 line 3 Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring,That the
 line 4 Legislature of the State of California at its 2017–18 Regular
 line 5 Session commencing on the fifth day of December 2016, two-thirds
 line 6 of the membership of each house concurring, hereby proposes to
 line 7 the people of the State of California, that the Constitution of the
 line 8 State be amended to reform retirement benefits granted to new
 line 9 government employees and to require that voters approve or reject

 line 10 increases in defined benefits proposed for any government
 line 11 employees, as follows:
 line 12 First—That Section 24 is added to Article XVI thereof, to read:
 line 13 SEC. 24. (a)  A government employer shall not provide a
 line 14 benefit enhancement to a new government employee in a defined
 line 15 benefit pension plan unless the voters of that jurisdiction approve
 line 16 that enhancement.
 line 17 (b)  A government employer may enroll a new government
 line 18 employee in a defined benefit pension plan only if the voters of
 line 19 the applicable jurisdiction approve enrollment in such a plan.
 line 20 (c)  A government employer shall not pay more than one-half
 line 21 of the total cost of retirement benefits for a new government
 line 22 employee unless the voters of the applicable jurisdiction have
 line 23 approved paying a higher proportion.
 line 24 (d)  A retirement board shall not impose termination fees,
 line 25 accelerate payments on existing debt, or impose other financial
 line 26 conditions upon a government employer that proposes to close a
 line 27 defined benefit pension plan to new members, unless voters of the
 line 28 applicable jurisdiction or the sponsoring government employer
 line 29 approve the fees, accelerated payment, or financial conditions.
 line 30 (e)  A challenge to the action taken by a government employer
 line 31 or a retirement board to comply with requirements of this section
 line 32 shall only be brought in a California court exercising judicial power
 line 33 as provided in Article VI or in a federal court.
 line 34 (f)  This section does not alter any provisions of a labor
 line 35 agreement in effect as of the effective date of this act, but this
 line 36 section shall apply to any successor labor agreement, renewal, or
 line 37 extension entered into after the effective date of this section. This
 line 38 section shall not be interpreted to amend or modify Section 9 of
 line 39 Article I.
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 line 1 (g)  This section shall not be interpreted to modify or limit any
 line 2 disability benefits provided for government employees or death
 line 3 benefits for beneficiaries of government employees, even if those
 line 4 benefits are provided as part of a retirement benefits system. This
 line 5 section shall not be interpreted to require voter approval for death
 line 6 or disability benefits.
 line 7 (h)  For purposes of this section:
 line 8 (1)  “Benefit enhancement” means any change in a defined
 line 9 benefit pension plan that increases the value of an employee’s

 line 10 benefit including, but not limited to, reducing an employee’s share
 line 11 of cost, increasing a benefit formula, increasing the rate of
 line 12 cost-of-living adjustments, expanding the categories of pay
 line 13 included in pension calculations, reducing a vesting period,
 line 14 lowering the eligible retirement age, or otherwise providing an
 line 15 economic advantage for government employees in a defined benefit
 line 16 plan, except for the disability component of a defined benefit plan.
 line 17 (2)  “Defined benefit pension plan” means a plan that provides
 line 18 lifetime payments to retirees and beneficiaries based upon a
 line 19 formula using factors such as age, length of service, and final
 line 20 compensation.
 line 21 (3)  “Government employer” means the State, or a political
 line 22 subdivision of the State, including, but not limited to, counties,
 line 23 cities, charter counties, charter cities, a charter city and county,
 line 24 school districts, special districts, boards, commissions, the Regents
 line 25 of the University of California, the Trustees of the California State
 line 26 University, and agencies thereof.
 line 27 (4)  “New government employee” means any of the following:
 line 28 (A)  An individual who becomes a member of any public
 line 29 retirement system for the first time on or after January 1, 2021,
 line 30 and who was not a member of any other public retirement system
 line 31 prior to that date.
 line 32 (B)  An individual who becomes a member of a public retirement
 line 33 system for the first time on or after January 1, 2021, and who was
 line 34 a member of another public retirement system prior to that date,
 line 35 but who was not subject to reciprocity under subdivision (c) of
 line 36 Section 7522.02 of the Government Code, as it existed on the date
 line 37 that this measure is enacted.
 line 38 (C)  An individual who was an active member in a retirement
 line 39 system and who, after a break in service of more than six months,
 line 40 returned to active membership in that system with a new employer.
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 line 1 For purposes of this subparagraph, a change in employment
 line 2 between state entities or from one school employer to another shall
 line 3 not be considered as service with a new employer.
 line 4 (5)  “Retirement benefit” means any postemployment benefits
 line 5 including, but not limited to, benefits provided through defined
 line 6 benefit pension plans, defined contribution plans, retiree health
 line 7 care plans, or any form of deferred compensation offered by
 line 8 government employers.
 line 9 (i)  In the event the measure adding this section and one or more

 line 10 other measures relating to the same subject shall appear on the
 line 11 same statewide election ballot, the provisions of the other measure
 line 12 or measures shall be deemed to be in conflict with the measure
 line 13 adding this section. In the event that the measure adding this section
 line 14 receives a greater number of affirmative votes, the provisions of
 line 15 that measure shall prevail in their entirety, and all provisions of
 line 16 the other measure or measures shall be null and void.
 line 17 (j)  If any provision of this section, or part thereof, or the
 line 18 applicability of any provision or part to any person or
 line 19 circumstances, is for any reason held to be invalid or
 line 20 unconstitutional, the remaining provisions and parts shall not be
 line 21 affected, but shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end
 line 22 the provisions and parts of this section are severable. The voters
 line 23 hereby declare that this section, and each portion and part, would
 line 24 have been adopted irrespective of whether any one or more
 line 25 provisions or parts are found to be invalid or unconstitutional.
 line 26 (k)  This section shall be liberally construed to effectuate its
 line 27 purposes.
 line 28 (l)  Notwithstanding any other law, if the State, a government
 line 29 agency, or any of its officials fail to defend the constitutionality
 line 30 of this section following its adoption by the voters, any other
 line 31 government employer or any citizen of this State shall have the
 line 32 authority to intervene in any court action challenging the
 line 33 constitutionality of this section for the purpose of defending its
 line 34 constitutionality, whether the action is in trial court, on appeal, or
 line 35 on discretionary review by the Supreme Court of California or the
 line 36 Supreme Court of the United States. The fees and costs of
 line 37 defending the action shall be a charge on funds appropriated to
 line 38 the Attorney General, which shall be satisfied promptly.
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 line 1 Second—This measure shall be known and may be cited as “The
 line 2 Protecting Schools and Keeping Pension Promises Act of 2018.”

O
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August 28, 2017 
 
TO: Insurance, Benefits & Legislative Committee 
  William de la Garza, Chair 
  Vivian H. Gray, Vice Chair 
  Ronald Okum 
  Alan Bernstein 
  David Muir, Alternate 
 

FROM: Steven P. Rice,  
  Chief Counsel 
 
FOR:  September 6, 2017 Insurance, Benefits & Legislative Committee Meeting 
 
SUBJECT: INTERVIEWS OF TWO FINALISTS ON STATE LEGISLATIVE 

ADVOCACY SERVICES RFP, AND RECOMMENDATION OF 
CANDIDATE(S) TO BOARD OF RETIREMENT 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the Insurance, Benefits & Legislative Committee: 

1. Interview the two finalists on the California state legislative advocacy services 
Request for Proposal; and 

2. Recommend to the Board of Retirement that one or more candidate(s) be 
engaged. 

LEGAL AUTHORITY 

The Board of Retirementʼs (Board) oversight of legislative affairs and legislative advocacy 
on health, benefit, and plan administration issues is within the plenary authority and 
fiduciary duty of the Board under Article XVI, Section 17 of the California Constitution to 
administer the plan, giving precedence to the interests of members and their 
beneficiaries.  Board oversight concerning these legislative issues is consistent with the 
Board’s Legislative Policy and Engagement Policy.  The Insurance, Benefits & Legislative 
Committee (Committee) has the initial responsibility to address these issues and make a 
recommendation to the Board.  In addition, the Board has the authority to select such 
vendors as are needed to assist in the performance of its duties.  Action by the Committee 
to interview the Request for Proposal (RFP) finalists and make a recommendation to the 
Board of Retirement of one or more candidates to be engaged is within the Committee’s 
legal authority as described above.  
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DISCUSSION 

A. Background. 

On May 11, 2017, the Board approved issued of an RFP for state legislative advocacy 
services.  The RFP was authorized based on the Board’s recognition that legislative and 
regulatory action by the state and federal governments can have significant impact on the 
plan and its members.  The Board further recognized that engagement of an experienced 
and knowledgeable state legislative advocate will enable the Board and the Committee 
to stay informed of state and federal legislation, develop appropriate principles, policies, 
and procedures reflecting LACERA’s desired level of legislative activism, and implement 
legislative strategies with respect to specific issues.  A state legislative advocate will help 
LACERA to maintain credibility in Sacramento and make sure that LACERA’s voice is 
heard when needed.  A copy of the RFP is attached as Attachment 1.   

The RFP response period was originally scheduled to close on June 23, 2017.  By that 
date, LACERA had received two responses.  In an effort to attract additional interest, 
LACERA extended the response period to August 11, 2017.  A copy of the extension 
notice is attached as Attachment 2.  By the extended date, LACERA received no new 
responses, although the original respondents provided supplemental proposals 
containing additional information that was helpful. 

A five-member staff team consisting of representatives from the Retiree Healthcare 
Division, Member Services, Benefits, and the Legal Division evaluated the proposals.  
The evaluation team determined that both respondents were qualified and that both 
should be presented to the Committee for interviews.   

The two finalists are: 

1. Ackler & Associates/McHugh Koepke & Associates; and 

2. Alston & Bird LLP. 

The candidates will each give a 10-minute presentation to the Committee, followed by 
questions.  The Committee may then deliberate as to what recommendation it would like 
to make to the Board. 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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B. Information About Finalists. 

1. Ackler/McHugh. 

Ackler & Associates is LACERA’s current state legislative advocate and has served in 
that capacity for more than 15 years.  The firm’s offices are in Sacramento.  Joe Ackler, 
who started his firm in 1989, has represented a broad array of clients, including Amgen, 
Allergan, the California Correctional Peace Officers Association, Charles Schwab & Co., 
and Virgin America.  Before starting his own firm, Mr. Ackler was head of California state 
governmental relations for Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO).  In the current proposal, 
Mr. Ackler proposes to team with the governmental relations firm of McHugh Koepke & 
Associates, which is also based in Sacramento.  The McHugh firm’s clients include the 
California Credit Union League, the Hartford, The National Association of Insurance & 
Financial Advisors of California, the Pacific Association of Domestic Insurance 
Companies, and the Pechanga Tribe of Luiseno Mission Indians.  The lead professional, 
Shari McHugh, has over 16 years of experience in governmental relations and public 
relations.  The McHugh firms brings two other senior professionals, in addition to Ms. 
McHugh, to assist LACERA if needed.  Ackler/McHugh proposes a monthly engagement 
fee of $6,250. 

Copies of the Ackler/McHugh proposal, supplemental proposal, and PowerPoint 
presentation are attached as Attachment 3. 

2. Alston & Bird. 

Alston & Bird is a national law firm, with offices in Sacramento, Los Angeles, and other 
places across the country.  The firm is well known to LACERA as the vendor that provided 
the 2016 organizational privacy audit.  The project lead for LACERA would be Maureen 
Gorsen.  Ms. Gorsen, who is located in the firm’s Sacramento office, previously served 
as General Counsel of the California Environmental Protection Agency and the California 
Natural Resources Agency.  She has over 24 years of experience in and out of state 
government.  Ms. Gorsen would be assisted by John Kabateck, who is also located in 
Sacramento.  Mr. Kabateck is a Senior Public Policy Consultant with the firm.  Also 
assisting would be Kathleen Hill, who is the firm’s registered lobbyist and is located in the 
firm’s Los Angeles office.  In addition to these three key team members, Alston offers the 
assistance of other firm professionals with subject matter expertise.  Alston proposes a 
monthly engagement fee of $10,000. 

Copies of Alston’s proposal and supplemental proposal are attached as Attachment 4. 

/// 
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C. Evaluation Scoring. 

The evaluation team sought to evaluate the candidates on two core skills: first, the skill 
and experience to assist LACERA with the legislative and regulatory process, including 
knowledge of the process and the ability to facilitate access to and effective 
communication with decision-makers; and second, a strong base of substantive 
knowledge and experience in the issues relevant to LACERA.     

To accomplish this result, the finalists were evaluated as follows: 

40% Experience, Approach & Success 
Experience performing legislative advocacy on state issues 

 Substantive knowledge of state issues 
 Experience relevant to services requested 

40% Assigned Professionals 
  Professional qualifications 
  Samples of written work 

10% Other 
  Conflicts of interest 
  Claims 

Insurance 
Other additional information provided 

10% Fees and Costs, Billing Practices, and Payments Terms 
  Fee amount 
  Length of contract 

Based on this scoring matrix, the evaluation team scored the finalists as follows: 

 Max Ackler/McHugh Alston & Bird 
Experience, Approach, and Success 40 33.73 28.53 
Assigned Professionals 40 26.00 29.40 
Other 10 8.14 8.43 
Fees and Costs, Billing Practices, 
and Payment Terms 

10 7.35 6.35 

TOTAL 100 75.22 72.71 

/// 

/// 
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CONCLUSION 

Based on the information provided in this memo and its attachments, staff recommends 
that the Committee: 

1. Interview the two finalists on the California state legislative advocacy services 
Request for Proposal; and 

2. Recommend to the Board of Retirement that one or more candidate(s) be 
engaged. 

Reviewed and Approved.   
 
 
______________________________ 
Gregg Rademacher 
Chief Executive Officer 

 
Attachments 
 
c. Gregg Rademacher 
 Robert Hill 
 John J. Popowich 
 Bernie Buenaflor 
 Cassandra Smith 
 Leilani Ignacio 
 Barry Lew 
 Allan Cochran 
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
Request for Proposals for 

State Legislative Advocacy Services Concerning Health, Pension, and 
Plan Administration Issues

The Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) invites 
proposals from experienced state legislative advocates in response to this Request for 
Proposals (RFP) to provide state legislative advocacy services to LACERA and its 
Board of Retirement concerning its areas of interest, including but not limited to pension 
and healthcare benefits, plan administration and governance, and other pension and 
retirement-related matters.

I. BACKGROUND

A. Organization and Governance 

LACERA is a tax-qualified defined benefit public pension fund established to administer 
retirement, disability, and death benefits for the employees of the County of Los 
Angeles and other participating agencies pursuant to the County Employees Retirement 
Law of 1937 (CERL) (California Government Code Section 31450, et seq.), the 
California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) (California 
Government Code Section 7522, et seq.), and other applicable California law.  LACERA 
also administers the County’s medical and dental retiree health benefits program.  
LACERA operates as an independent governmental entity separate and distinct from 
Los Angeles County and the other participating agencies.  LACERA has 165,575 
members, including 103,682 active members and 61,893 retired members.  48,671 
retired members and survivors participate in the medical and/or dental retiree 
healthcare program.  In addition to benefits administration, the fund invests $47.85 
billion in assets to support payment of the promised pension benefits as well as 
additional sums to support the retiree healthcare program.  

LACERA is governed by two separate boards:  a Board of Retirement (Board) with 
responsibility over administration of pension and healthcare benefits and other fund 
administrative issues, and a Board of Investments with responsibility over funding of the 
plan and investment of the fund’s portfolio.  Each board has nine trustees, comprised of 
four trustees elected by the general, safety, and retired members, four trustees 
appointed by the County’s Board of Supervisors, and the sitting Treasurer and Tax 
Collector as an ex officio trustee.  The Board of Retirement also has two alternate 
trustees, one elected by safety members and one elected by retired members.  The 
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boards and their trustees have fiduciary duties as defined in Article XVI, Section 17 of 
the California Constitution and CERL, with duties owed to the plan members and their 
beneficiaries taking precedence over any other duties.

This RFP concerns state legislative issues relevant to the Board of Retirement.   

The Board engages legislative issues according to the framework set forth in the Board-
approved Legislative Policy, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A.  The Board has 
an Insurance, Benefits & Legislative Committee (IBLC), which serves as an initial 
screen for legislative business.  Past agendas and agenda materials of the Board and 
the IBLC are available on LACERA.com.   

At the staff level, legislative issues are the general responsibility of LACERA’s internal 
Legislative Affairs Officers, who is part of the Legal Division and advises the Board and 
the IBLC on a monthly basis concerning a wide-variety of legislative issues.  Staff in the 
Retiree Healthcare Division advises the Board and the IBLC monthly regarding health-
related legislative issues.  In addition, staff throughout the organization, including the 
Member Services, Benefits, Quality Assurance, and Internal Divisions and the Executive 
Office, is knowledgeable about and deals on a regular basis with and is affected by 
legislative issues.   

B. LACERA’s California State Legislative Engagement, and the Rational 
for this RFP 

LACERA, the Board, and the IBLC have a long history of robust engagement with 
California state legislative issues affecting CERL, PEPRA, and other state proposals 
concerning LACERA’s interests.  State-level engagement is achieved through Board 
action guided by LACERA’s internal Legislative Affairs Officer, an external state 
legislative advocate located in Sacramento (the state capital), and other staff. 

Examples of LACERA’s state legislative engagement include: 

 Sponsorship of legislation. 

 Monitoring of legislation. 

 Communication between staff and the external state legislative advocate. 

 Monthly reports by staff to the Board and the IBLC concerning legislative 
issues.

 Annual Board report by the external legislative advocate.  
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 Board-approved positions to Support, Oppose, be Neutral, or Watch 
legislation.  Positions are initially presented to the IBLC and then presented to 
the full Board for final approval.  Board action to Support or Oppose will be 
followed by letters from LACERA’s Chief Executive Officer to legislators and 
the Governor informing them of LACERA’s position.

 Leadership positions, including the past president and members of the 
Legislative Committee and other committees, in the State Association of 
County Retirement Systems (SACRS), which consists of the 20 California 
county systems formed, like LACERA, under CERL.  Trustees and staff are 
also frequent speakers on issues at SACRS and other state and national 
pension organizations, including the California Association of Public 
Retirement Systems (CALAPRS), the National Conference on Public 
Employee Retirement Systems (NCPERS), and the National Association of 
Public Pension Attorneys (NAPPA). 

 Periodic staff and executive management trips to Sacramento to meet with 
LACERA’s external legislative advocate, legislators and their staff, or other 
persons of interest in the capital. 

By this RFP, the Board desires to review its existing resources, and equip itself to 
continue to pursue a high level of state legislative and regulatory engagement when 
appropriate in the interest of LACERA and its members, through the retention of a state 
legislative advocate with knowledge and experience with the health and pension benefit 
and plan administration issues affecting a California public pension system.  As 
explained more fully in the Scope of Services below, LACERA and the Board expect 
that the state legislative advocate will provide information and reports to staff and the 
Board about potential and proposed state legislation and regulations, facilitate 
communication between LACERA, state decision makers, and other groups that may be 
aligned with LACERA’s interests, advise the Board on legislative and regulatory 
strategies, and implement agreed-upon strategies so that LACERA’s voice is heard and 
may have some influence on state discussion and decision-making. 

II. SCOPE OF SERVICES  

LACERA seeks to hire an external state legislative advocate (Consultant) to perform the 
following services with respect to potential, proposed, and actual legislation, regulations, 
trends, discussion, and debate among decision makers, stakeholders, and other 
interested parties, relating to health and pension benefit and plan administration issues 
that may impact LACERA and its active or retired members (State Issues).  Examples of 
State Issues include but are not limited to CERL, PEPRA, the Ralph M. Brown Act, the 
Public Records Act, public pension service retirement benefits, disability retirement 
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benefits, retiree healthcare benefits, pension reform legislation and initiatives, 
information and data privacy and protection, fiduciary duties of the Board, pension-
related provisions of the California Constitution, public pension plan operations, plan 
administration and transparency, and the Political Reform Act and other conflicts of 
interest and ethics legislation and regulations.

A. Monitoring.  Consultant shall monitor State Issues with all appropriate 
sources, including members of the Legislature, committees, legislators’ 
and committee staffs, state agencies, and interest groups aligned with or 
adverse to LACERA’s interests.  In monitoring, the Consultant shall be 
aware of relevant time periods associated with legislative or regulatory 
proposals so that LACERA can be informed and take timely action, if it 
elects to do so.  Consultant shall regularly communicate, verbally and in 
writing, as appropriate, with LACERA staff on an ongoing basis with 
respect to relevant matters.  Monitoring shall also include an assessment 
of the impact of a proposal or issue on LACERA and its members. 

B. Bill/Regulation Tracking.  Consultant shall obtain copies of proposed 
and actual legislation and regulations relating to the State Issues and shall 
track the progress of such legislation and regulations and other relevant 
information, including applicable deadlines.

C. Regular Monthly Bill/Regulation Report to the IBLC; Other Reports.  
Consultant shall prepare monthly written reports for the IBLC, in a format 
to be approved by LACERA, concerning proposed and actual legislation 
regulations and other activity relevant to the State Issues, including an 
explanation of the relevance and impact on LACERA and its members.  
Consultant shall prepare such other written reports as LACERA may 
request from time to time with respect to State Issues.  All such reports 
shall be delivered in strict adherence to the schedule provided by 
LACERA so that each report can be included in the Board packet 
distributed to trustees in advance of their meetings.

D. Development of Strategy.  Consultant shall work with the Board, the 
IBLC, and LACERA staff to determine the desired degree of engagement 
on State Issues and then develop a strategy of legislative advocacy to 
further LACERA’s objectives and interests.  Consultant shall assist in the 
development or revision of internal principles, policies, and procedures 
relating to LACERA’s desired level of activism on legislative issues at the 
state level.

E. Communication with the Board, the IBLC, and Staff.  Consultant shall 
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communicate as needed with LACERA, including at least four personal 
appearances per year before the Board and the IBLC, so that LACERA is 
informed and can engage directly with the Consultant regarding State 
Issues, the implementation of each strategy, and other activities pursued 
by the Consultant.

F. Communication with Interested Parties.  Consultant shall communicate 
as appropriate with all interested parties, including parties supportive of 
and/or adverse to LACERA’s positions, regarding LACERA’s strategies 
and priorities and to learn the strategies and priorities of other parties.  
Consultant shall consider, when appropriate, coordination of 
communication and action with LACERA stakeholder groups, including the 
plan sponsor and member organizations.

G. Legislative Advocacy.  Consultant shall advocate Board-approved 
positions on legislation and regulations, including direct personal 
communications with legislators and regulators, correspondence, 
meetings, testimony, and reports, to the relevant decision makers.  The 
Consultant shall locate bill sponsors when necessary and manage 
sponsored legislation through the legislative process.  These services 
shall also include distribution of letters and management of other forms of 
communication, such as personal meetings, with regard to official 
positions the Board may take on specific legislation.  The Consultant shall 
use other legislative advocacy strategies as needed.

H. Establish an Active Presence for LACERA.   Consultant shall conduct 
itself at all times in a manner and shall take such steps as are appropriate 
within the approved strategy to raise awareness of LACERA’s issues and 
interests and establish an active, credible presence for LACERA on State 
Issues with legislators, regulators, and other relevant parties. 

I. Special Projects.  Consultant shall perform special projects, with 
LACERA’s advance written approval, relating to State Issues. 

This RFP relates only to California state legislative advocacy services with regard to 
State Issues as defined.  This RFP does not relate to federal legislative advocacy 
services, which are the subject of a separate RFP issued concurrently.  Interested and 
qualified parties may respond to both RFPs. 

III. QUALIFICATIONS

The ideal Consultant should have: 
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 At least five (5) years highly responsible and accountable experience 
managing complex State Issues for public entity clients and advocating 
directly with legislators and regulators in Sacramento on such issues to 
achieve client objectives. 

 An established office in Sacramento. 

 Strong substantive knowledge of the State Issues.

 Experience analyzing legislation and developing legislative and regulatory 
proposals with respect to State Issues. 

 Strong understanding of state legislative advocacy and communication 
strategies.

 Longstanding and positive working relationships with legislators, 
regulators, their staff, and other parties in connection with legislative 
advocacy.

 A track record of accomplishment in legislative advocacy on State Issues. 

 A proactive approach to the Scope of Work. 

 Exceptional writing skills. 

 Exceptional interpersonal and presentation skills. 

 The ability to work well with and maintain the confidence of the Board, the 
IBLC, and staff. 

 The ability to deliver services in a timely and cost effective manner. 

 Sound judgment. 

 No professional and/or ethical conflicts, or the appearance of conflicts, 
with LACERA’s interests, and an approach that reflects strong sensitivity 
to ethical concerns. 

 A strong educational and professional background. 

IV. RFP PROCESS 

 This RFP and other relevant information related to the RFP, including addenda, 
modifications, answers to questions, and other updates, will be posted on the “RFPs” 
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page of LACERA.com.  Additional background information about LACERA may also be 
found on LACERA.com.

A. Calendar 

Issuance of RFP        May 22, 2017  

Written Questions and
Requests for Clarification Due     June 6, 2017, 5:00 P.M. PDT

Responses to Questions Posted   June 13, 2017  

Proposals Due          June 23, 2017, 5:00 P.M. PDT 

Estimated Finalist Interviews and 
Recommendation by the IBLC  July 13, 2017 

Estimated Final Selection and 
Approval by the Board   August 10, 2017  

B. Communication and Questions

Except for communications expressly permitted by this RFP and except as may be 
requested by LACERA staff managing the RFP process, communications by 
respondents with LACERA staff or trustees of its Board of Retirement or Board of 
Investment regarding this RFP are prohibited from the date of this RFP through the date 
LACERA completes or terminates the RFP process, as publicly disclosed by LACERA.  
Respondents violating the communications prohibition may be disqualified in LACERA’s 
discretion.  Respondents having current business with LACERA must limit their 
communications to the subject of such business.

Respondents are encouraged to communicate any questions regarding this RFP by the 
deadline stated above in the RFP Calendar.  Questions should be sent in writing via 
email to blew@lacera.com.  Questions and answers will be posted at LACERA.com by 
the date stated in the RFP Calendar.

C. Errors in the RFP 

If a respondent discovers an ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy, omission or other error in 
this RFP, notice should be immediately provided to blew@lacera.com.  LACERA is not 
responsible for, and has no liability for or obligation to correct, any errors or omissions in 
this RFP. 
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D. Addenda

Modifications or clarifications of the RFP, if deemed necessary, will be made by 
addenda to the RFP and posted on LACERA.com.

E. Delivery of Submissions 

Submissions must be delivered in PDF or Microsoft Word format via email to 
blew@lacera.com by the due date stated above in the RFP Calendar.  In addition, 
respondents must send three (3) hard copies of their submissions for delivery by the 
due date stated in the RFP Calendar addressed to: 

LACERA 
Attention:  Barry Lew 
Legislative Affairs Officer 
300 North Lake Avenue, Suite 620 
Pasadena, CA 91101

See “Notice Regarding the California Public Records Act and Brown Act” in this RFP for 
information regarding redactions and disclosure. 

F. Proposal Format and Content 

All responses to this RFP should follow the format described in this Section IV.F.  For 
each part of the response, restate the RFP item immediately above the response. When 
requested, please provide details and state all qualifications or exceptions.  All 
information provided should be concise and clearly relevant to qualifications to serve as 
LACERA’s legislative advocate for State Issues.

1. Cover Letter  

The cover letter must provide a statement affirming that the signatory is empowered and 
authorized to bind the respondent to an engagement agreement with LACERA and 
represents and warrants that the information stated in the proposal is accurate and may 
be relied upon by LACERA in considering, and potentially accepting, the proposal. 

2. Executive Summary 

In this section, an overview should be provided of the respondent’s background, 
experience, and other qualifications to serve as LACERA’s legislative advocate with 
respect to State Issues. 
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3. Experience, Approach, and Success 

The proposal must provide a detailed statement of the respondent’s experience and 
accomplishments in providing legislative advocacy services on State Issues, including, if 
subject to disclosure, information concerning such work performed for other public 
pension systems.  LACERA’s goal in the RFP process is obtain a comprehensive 
understanding of the respondent’s experience, approach, and success in providing such 
services.  LACERA is also interested in how the respondent differentiates themselves 
from other firms offering similar services.

4. Assigned Professionals 

The proposal must set forth the name of the project lead and all other professional staff 
expected to be assigned to LACERA work, including a detailed profile of each person’s 
background and relevant individual experience and the ability of the professionals 
collectively to function together as a team and also to work effectively with the Board, 
the IBLC, and staff in performing the scope of services.

5. References 

In this section, the proposal must identify as references at least three (3) public pension 
systems, public entities, or other reference for which the respondent has provided state 
legislative advocacy services on State Issues, including, for each reference, an 
individual point of contact, the length of time the respondent served as legislative 
advocate, and a summary of the work performed.

6. Fees and Costs, Billing Practices, and Payment Terms 

The respondent must explain the pricing proposal for the scope of work including pricing 
of fees and costs, billing practices, and payment terms that would apply assuming a five 
(5) year initial duration of the engagement as well as any additional period during which 
the engagement may extend.  LACERA does not place any limits on the approach to 
pricing and is open to presentation of more than one pricing alternative for the scope of 
work, or portions of it.  For example, the respondent might propose a monthly fixed fee, 
with special projects to be performed on an hourly rate basis.  This section of the 
response should include an explanation as to how the pricing approach(es) will be 
managed to provide the best value to LACERA.  The respondent should represent that 
the pricing offered to LACERA is, and will remain, equivalent to or better than that 
provided to other governmental clients, or should provide an explanation as to why this 
representation cannot be provided.  All pricing proposals should be “best and final,” 
although LACERA reserves the right to negotiate on pricing.   
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7. Conflicts of Interest 

The proposal must identify all actual or potential conflicts of interest that the respondent 
may face in the representation of LACERA.  Specifically, and without limitation to other 
actual or potential conflicts, the proposal should identify any representation of the 
County of Los Angeles, Los Angeles Superior Court, Los Angeles County Office of 
Education, the South Coast Air Quality Management District, Little Lake Cemetery 
District, and Local Agency Formation Commission, and, to the respondent’s knowledge, 
any of LACERA’s members, vendors, other contracting parties, investments, and 
employees.  The proposal should also identify any positional conflicts of which the 
respondent is aware. 

8. Claims 

The proposal must identify all past, pending, or threatened litigation, and all 
administrative, ethics, and disciplinary investigation or other proceedings and claims 
against the firm and any of the professionals proposed to provide services to LACERA, 
whether while such professionals were employed by the firm or employed elsewhere. 

9. Insurance 

The proposal must explain the insurance that the respondent will provide with respect to 
the services to be provided and other acts or omission of the firm and its staff in 
performing legislative advocacy services for LACERA. 

10. Samples of Written Work 

The proposal may contain samples of the respondent’s written work relating to 
legislative advocacy on State Issues.    

11. Other Information 

The proposal may contain any other information that the respondent deems relevant to 
LACERA’s selection process. 

G. Post-Proposal Requests for Information 

LACERA reserves the right in its discretion to request additional information from any 
respondent, although such requests may not be made to all respondents. 

H. Interviews and Personal Presentations 

LACERA intends to require one or more interviews with or personal presentations by 
finalists to be conducted with the Board, the IBLC, and/or staff.
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I. Evaluation Criteria 

Respondents may be evaluated in the discretion of LACERA based upon the following 
factors, provided that LACERA may consider any other factors in its discretion: 

1. Experience performing legislative advocacy with respect to the 
State Issues. 

2. Substantive knowledge of the State Issues. 

3. Quality of the team proposed to provide services to LACERA. 

4. Information provided by references. 

5. Communications skills. 

6. Pricing and value. 

7. Team work, both internally and with the Board, the IBLC, and staff. 

8. Level of investment and commitment to the LACERA relationship. 

9. The organization, completeness, and quality of the proposal, 
including cohesiveness, conciseness, and clarity. 

The factors will be considered as a whole, without a specific weighting.  The balancing 
of the factors is in LACERA’s sole discretion.  Factors other than those listed may be 
considered by LACERA in making its selection. 

J. Engagement Agreement 

LACERA will negotiate an engagement agreement with a successful respondent, which 
must contain such terms as LACERA in its sole discretion may require.

V. GENERAL CONDITIONS

This RFP is not an offer to contract.  Acceptance of a proposal neither commits 
LACERA to award a contract to any respondent even if all requirements stated in this 
RFP are met, nor does it limit LACERA’s right to negotiate the terms of an engagement 
agreement in LACERA’s best interest, including requirement of terms not mentioned in 
this RFP.  LACERA reserves the right to contract with a vendor for reasons other than 
lowest price.  The evaluation of candidates will be made by LACERA based on its 
judgment as to the most qualified vendor, which may include both objective and 
subjective factors given such weight as LACERA may determine in its sole judgment.
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Failure to comply with the requirements of this RFP may subject the proposal to 
disqualification.  However, failure to meet a qualification or requirement will not 
necessarily subject a proposal to disqualification.  

Publication of this RFP does not limit LACERA’s right to negotiate for the services 
described in this RFP.  If deemed by LACERA to be in its best interests, LACERA may 
negotiate for the services described in this RFP with a party that did not submit a 
proposal.  LACERA reserves the right to choose to not enter into an agreement with any 
of the respondents to this RFP.  LACERA reserves the right to enter into an agreement 
with more than one party to provide the services.

A. Notice Regarding the California Public Records Act and Brown Act 

The information submitted in response to this RFP will be subject to public disclosure 
pursuant to the California Public Records Act (California Government Code Section 
6250, et. seq.) and the Brown Act (California Government Code Section 54950, et seq.) 
(collectively, the Acts).  The Acts provide generally that records relating to a public 
agency's business are open to public inspection and copying and that the subject matter 
of this RFP is a matter for public open session discussion by the Board, unless 
specifically exempted under one of several exemptions set forth in the Acts.  If a 
respondent believes that any portion of its proposal is exempt from public disclosure or 
discussion under the Acts, the respondent must provide a full explanation and mark 
such portion “TRADE SECRETS,” “CONFIDENTIAL,” or “PROPRIETARY,” and make it 
readily separable from the balance of the response. Proposals marked “TRADE 
SECRETS,” “CONFIDENTIAL,” or “PROPRIETARY” in their entirety will not be honored, 
and LACERA will not deny public disclosure of all or any portion of proposals so 
marked.

By submitting a proposal with material marked “TRADE SECRETS,” “CONFIDENTIAL,” 
or “PROPRIETARY,” a respondent represents it has a good faith belief that the material 
is exempt from disclosure under the Acts; however, such designations will not 
necessarily be conclusive, and a respondent may be required to justify in writing why 
such material should not be disclosed by LACERA under the Acts. 

LACERA will use reasonable means to ensure that material marked “TRADE 
SECRETS,” “CONFIDENTIAL,” or “PROPRIETARY” is safeguarded and held in 
confidence. LACERA will not be liable, however, for disclosure of such material if 
deemed appropriate in LACERA’s sole discretion.  LACERA retains the right to disclose 
all information provided by a respondent.

If LACERA denies public disclosure of any materials designated as “TRADE 
SECRETS,” “CONFIDENTIAL,” or “PROPRIETARY”, the respondent agrees to 
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reimburse LACERA for, and to indemnify, defend and hold harmless LACERA, its 
Boards, officers, fiduciaries, employees and agents from and against:

1. Any and all claims, damages, losses, liabilities, suits, judgments, fines, 
penalties, costs and expenses. including without limitation attorneys’ fees, 
expenses and court costs of any nature whatsoever (collectively, Claims) 
arising from or relating to LACERA’s non-disclosure of any such 
designated portions of a proposal; and

2.  Any and all Claims arising from or relating to LACERA’s public disclosure 
of any such designated portions of a proposal if LACERA reasonably 
determines disclosure is deemed required by law, or if disclosure is 
ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction.

If LACERA staff recommends any respondent to the IBLC and Board for hiring, such 
recommendation, the reasons for the recommendation, and the relevant proposal(s) will 
appear on a publicly posted agenda and in supporting materials for public meetings of 
the IBLC and Board.

B. Reservations by LACERA 

In addition to the other provisions of this RFP, LACERA reserves the right to: 

1.  Cancel this RFP, in whole or in part, at any time.  

2.  Make such investigation as it deems necessary to determine the 
respondent’s ability to furnish the required services, and the respondent 
agrees to furnish all such information for this purpose as LACERA may 
request.

3.  Reject the proposal of any respondent who is not currently in a position to 
perform the contract, or who has previously failed to perform similar 
contracts properly, or in a timely manner, or for any other reason in 
LACERA’s sole discretion.  

4.  Reject all proposals submitted in response to this RFP.

5.   Waive irregularities, to negotiate in any manner necessary to best serve 
the public interest, and to make a whole award, multiple awards, a partial 
award, or no award.

6.  Award a contract, if at all, to the firm which will provide the best match to 
the requirements of the RFP and the service needs of LACERA in 
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LACERA’s sole discretion, which may not be the proposal offering the 
lowest fees.

7.  Determine the extent, without limitation, to which the services of a 
successful respondent are or are not actually utilized. 

C. Ownership of Proposals 

The information that a respondent submits in response to this RFP becomes the 
exclusive property of LACERA. LACERA will not return any proposal.  

D. Valid Period of Proposal 

The pricing, terms, conditions, and other information stated in each proposal must 
remain valid for 120 days from the date of delivery of the proposal to LACERA.  

E. Cost of Proposal 

LACERA shall not be liable for any costs respondents incur in connection with the 
preparation or submission of a proposal.
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Statement of Mission and Purpose 
 
 
The Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) was 
established under the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937 (CERL) and 
administers retirement benefits provided by CERL and the California Public Employees’ 
Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA). LACERA is governed by the Board of 
Retirement and the Board of Investments. The Boards have plenary authority and 
fiduciary responsibility for the system as provided by Section 17 of Article XVI of the 
California Constitution and in CERL. The Boards have the sole and exclusive fiduciary 
responsibility to administer the system in a manner that will assure prompt delivery of 
benefits and related services to its members and beneficiaries. 
 
The existence of LACERA and the fiduciary responsibility of its governing Boards are 
embodied in the organizational mission to produce, protect, and provide the promised 
benefits. 
 
Each element of our mission informs the foundation of this Legislative Policy: 
 

 Produce the highest quality of service for our members and sponsors. 

 Protect the promised benefits through prudent investment and conservation of 
plan assets. 

 Provide the promised benefits. 

LACERA’s retirement plan benefits are provided by CERL, PEPRA, and other 
provisions under the California Government Code. As a tax-qualified defined benefit 
plan, LACERA is also subject to federal law under the Internal Revenue Code. The 
value to our members of the benefits administered by LACERA may also be affected by 
other provisions of state and federal law.  Changes to provisions that affect LACERA 
are achieved through the state and federal legislative process and through forms of 
direct democracy by California voters, which include ballot initiatives and referenda.  It is 
also intended that this policy cover state and federal rulemaking, although such action 
takes place within the Executive branch of government rather than the Legislative.  
These various proposals, whether submitted through the state or federal legislative 
process or through rulemaking, may enhance or detract from LACERA’s administrative 
capability and mission; they may also further or infringe upon the Boards’ fiduciary 
responsibilities, member rights and benefits, or LACERA’s mission. As such, the Boards 
will proactively monitor such proposals and voice its position regarding proposals as 
described in this policy. 
 
LACERA may identify issues that it determines to pursue through sponsorship of 
legislative proposals. The scope of such issues may vary in applicability to LACERA 
only or also to other public retirement systems. The diversity of public retirement plans 
within California implies a diversity of issues that may overlap with or have impact upon 
other public retirement systems. Consequently, the Boards may directly sponsor 
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legislation or they may co-sponsor legislation with other public retirement systems, 
through the State Association of County Retirement Systems, or with other parties that 
may have an alignment of interest with LACERA with respect to an issue or proposal. 
 
The purpose of this Legislative Policy is to: 

 Establish legislative policy standards to guide staff in making recommendations 
regarding legislative proposals to the Boards. 

 Define the range of positions that the Boards may take with respect to legislative 
proposals. 

 Establish a standard memorandum format to provide legislative analysis and 
recommendations to the Boards. 

 Define circumstances in which the Board may need to communicate a position 
regarding a legislative proposal before the proposal is considered at a regularly 
scheduled Board meeting. 

 Establish guidelines for staff and Board actions related to ballot measures. 

 Provide for status reports of LACERA’s legislative advocacy efforts. 

The overall goal of this policy is to provide the Boards with flexibility to pursue legislative 
action on any and all issues that the Boards may view as affecting LACERA’s mission.  
 
This policy shall be reviewed by the Board of Retirement and Board of Investments 
biannually at the end of each two-year legislative session and may be amended by 
action of both Boards at any time. 
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Legislative Policy Standards 
 

 
The legislative policy standards are categorized for the Board of Retirement, the Board 
of Investments, and both Boards. Legislative action items of interest to the Board of 
Retirement are first brought before the Board of Retirement’s Insurance, Benefits and 
Legislative Committee for consideration before being recommended to the Board of 
Retirement. However, items may go directly to the Board of Retirement for 
consideration with the agreement of both the Chair of the Board of Retirement and the 
Chair of the Insurance, Benefits and Legislative Committee.  
 
Legislative action items of interest to the Board of Investments are brought directly to 
the Board of Investments. 
 
Legislative action items of interest to both the Board of Retirement and Board of 
Investments are brought separately to both Boards. However, such items to be 
considered by the Board of Retirement will first be considered by the Board of 
Retirement’s Insurance, Benefits, and Legislative Committee before being 
recommended to the Board of Retirement. 
 
The legislative policy standards conceptually relate to LACERA’s mission to produce, 
protect, and provide the promised benefits; the legislative policy standards also embody 
the themes of quality of service, prudent investment, conservation of plan assets, and 
prompt delivery of benefits and services within each element of LACERA’s mission.  
 
Legislative proposals or rulemaking that are enacted into law ultimately require 
implementation by LACERA. The approach staff will take in formulating positions and 
recommendations is to foster collaboration with divisions within LACERA and resources 
outside of LACERA, including other public pension systems, LACERA’s legislative 
advocate, and others whose interests align with LACERA’s or who may have relevant 
information, to fully assess the impact of proposals. 
 
Although the legislative policy standards are intended to guide staff in formulating 
positions and recommendations to the Boards on legislative proposals or rulemaking, 
the Boards may in their discretion adopt any position on specific proposals.  This policy 
is not intended to limit the flexibility of the Boards to take a position or other action on 
any legislative matter or rulemaking that may impact LACERA or its stakeholders, 
whether or not the specific subject matter is listed in this policy. 
 
Board of Retirement 
 

 Support proposals that provide the Board of Retirement with increased flexibility 
in its administration of retirement plans and operations or enable more efficient 
and effective service to members and stakeholders. 

 Support proposals that correct structural deficiencies in plan design. 
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 Support proposals that provide clarification, technical updates, or conforming 
changes to the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937, the California Public 
Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013, or other applicable provisions under 
California law related to public retirement systems. 

 Support proposals that protect vested benefits or have a positive impact upon 
LACERA’s members. 

 Support proposals that seek to prevent fraud in connection with retirement 
benefits and applications. 

 Oppose proposals that infringe on the Board of Retirement’s plenary authority or 
fiduciary responsibility. 

 Oppose proposals that deprive members of vested benefits. 

 Oppose proposals that mandate the release of confidential information of 
members and beneficiaries. 

 Oppose proposals that jeopardize the tax-exempt status of LACERA’s qualified 
retirement plan under the Internal Revenue Code and the California Revenue 
and Taxation Code or the deferred treatment of income tax on employer and 
employee contributions and related earnings. 

 Oppose proposals that create unreasonable costs or complexity in the 
administration of retirement benefits. 

 Oppose proposals that are contrary to or interfere with the Board of Retirement’s 
adopted policies or decisions. 

 
Board of Investments 
 

 Support proposals that give increased flexibility to the Board of Investments in its 
investment policy and administration. 

 Support proposals that preserve the assets and minimize the liabilities of trust 
funds administered by LACERA. 

 Support proposals that are consistent with the Board of Investments’ Corporate 
Governance Principles. 

 Support proposals that are consistent with the Board of Investments’ Statement 
of Investment Beliefs. 

 Support proposals that promote transparent financial reporting. 
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 Oppose proposals that infringe on the Board of Investments’ authority over the 
actuarial valuation process. 

 Oppose proposals that infringe on the Board of Investments’ plenary authority or 
fiduciary responsibility, including but not limited to investment mandates or 
restrictions. 

 Oppose proposals that create unreasonable costs or complexity in the 
administration of investments. 

 Oppose proposals that are contrary to or interfere with the Board of Investment’s 
adopted policies or decisions. 

 
Board of Retirement & Board of Investments 
 

 Support proposals that harmonize the powers and functions of the Board of 
Retirement and Board of Investments but do not encroach on each Board’s 
respective separate jurisdiction. 

 Support proposals that enhance board member education and ethics. 

 Address proposals related to the administrative budget. 

 Address proposals related to the appointment of personnel. 
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Definitions of Board Positions 
 
 
SPONSOR OR CO-SPONSOR 

 Indicates that the proposal was initiated by the Board or that the proposal was 
initiated by one or more organizations with which LACERA shares sponsorship. 

 Authorizes staff to engage with LACERA’s legislative advocate to achieve 
passage of the proposal. 

SUPPORT 
 Indicates that the Board believes the proposal should become law. 

 Authorizes staff to engage with LACERA’s legislative advocate to achieve 
passage of the proposal.  

SUPPORT IF AMENDED 
 Indicates that the Board conditionally supports the proposal in becoming law and 

that amendments are necessary to facilitate implementation and administration. 

 Authorizes staff to engage with LACERA’s legislative advocate to communicate 
the Board’s position and incorporate amendments into the proposal. 

NEUTRAL 
 Indicates that the proposal affects LACERA and its stakeholders, but the Board 

neither supports nor opposes it. 

 Does not require engagement with LACERA’s legislative advocate to achieve 
passage or defeat of the proposal. 

OPPOSE 
 Indicates that the Board does not believe the proposal should become law. 

 Authorizes staff to engage with LACERA’s legislative advocate to communicate 
the Board’s position and to defeat the proposal. 

OPPOSE UNLESS AMENDED 
 Indicates that the Board conditionally opposes the proposal in becoming law and 

that amendments are necessary to remove the Board’s opposition. 

 Authorizes staff to engage with LACERA’s legislative advocate to communicate 
the Board’s position and to incorporate amendments into the proposal. 
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WATCH 
 Indicates that the proposal does not affect LACERA and its stakeholders but 

would be enacted under a law that covers LACERA such as CERL or PEPRA. 

 Indicates that proposal will be resubmitted to the Board for consideration if 
amendments cause the proposal to affect LACERA and its stakeholders. 

Once the Board has acted, these positions will typically be communicated by means of 
a letter from the Chief Executive Officer to the appropriate legislative officers.  Staff 
coordinates with LACERA’s legislative advocate in preparing this letter and developing 
a communication and distribution strategy for the letter, which may include verbal 
communications by the legislative advocate with relevant legislators and/or legislative 
staff.  In the rulemaking context, LACERA’s positions will typically be communicated to 
the enacting state or federal agency by means of a comment letter where the agency 
has provided an opportunity for public comment on a proposed rule before it is finalized 
and becomes effective.   
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Legislative Analysis Memorandum Format 
 
 
The following is an outline of the format of the legislative analysis memorandum 
provided by staff. In general, the memorandum will follow this format but may be 
modified for specific cases. 
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Date 
 
TO:  
   
FROM:  
 
FOR:   
 
SUBJECT: Bill Number 
 
  Author: 
  Sponsor: 
  Introduced: 
  Amended:   
  Status:  
 
  Board Position: 
  Committee Recommendation: 
  Staff Recommendation:  
 
[If the memo addresses rulemaking, the Subject section will provide similar relevant information.] 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
[This section states staff’s or the Committee’s recommendation to the Board.] 
 
LEGISLATIVE POLICY STANDARD 
[This section discusses the application of LACERA’s legislative policy standards to the proposal and the 
justification for the recommendation to the Board.] 
 
SUMMARY  
[This section describes the provisions of the proposal and the key additions or updates the proposal  
makes to existing law.] 
 
ANALYSIS 
[This section provides an analysis of the effects and implications of the proposal on LACERA.] 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD  
[This section restates staff’s or the Committee’s recommendation and summary or concluding comments.] 
 
Attachments 
Attachment 1—Board Positions Adopted On Related Legislation 
[This attachment states the positions the Board has previously taken on the subject matter of the bill.]  
Attachment 2—Support And Opposition 
[This attachment identifies those entities that have already taken a position on the bill.] 
Bill Text 



 

Page 12 

Action between Board Meetings 
 
 
The Board of Retirement generally meets twice a month, including a disability meeting 
on the first Wednesday and an administrative meeting on the Thursday following the 
second Wednesday; the Board of Investments meets once a month on the second 
Wednesday. The meeting schedules of the Boards do not necessarily accord with the 
hearing schedules and deadlines of the Legislature.  
 
The policy will provide direction for staff to engage with LACERA’s legislative advocate 
to communicate a position on amendments to a bill before formal consideration by the 
Board of Retirement or Board of Investments if all the following conditions are met: 
 

1. The Board had adopted a Support, Support If Amended, Oppose, or Oppose 
Unless Amended position on the bill before it was amended. 

2. Substantive amendments that may justify a change in the Board’s position to 
other than Neutral or Watch have occurred in the bill after the Board adopted a 
position and before the next regularly scheduled board meeting. 

3. Consideration of the amended bill by a legislative committee or by the Assembly 
or Senate floor will occur before the amended bill can be considered at the next 
regularly scheduled board meeting. 

Staff will take the following actions: 
 

1. Prepare a legislative analysis of the amended bill for use in consultation. 

2. Consult with the Chief Counsel, Chief Executive Officer, and legislative advocate 
for input regarding the amended bill to determine if the new position should be 
communicated to the Legislature. 

3. If the new position should be communicated to the Legislature, consult with the 
Chair (or if not available, the Vice Chair) of the Board that has jurisdiction over 
the subject matter of the amended bill and obtain approval that the new position 
be communicated. 

4. At the next regularly scheduled Board meeting, present a report to the Board 
regarding the position communicated in Step 3 and a summary of actions taken. 
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Ballot Measures 
 
 
California law provides for citizens to use ballot measures to initiate a state statute or a 
constitutional amendment or to repeal legislation through a veto referendum. The 
California State Legislature may also use ballot measures to offer legislatively referred 
state statutes or constitutional amendments. 
 
In general, a government agency may not spend public funds for a partisan campaign 
advocating the passage or defeat of a ballot measure. It is, however, permissible for a 
government agency to engage in informational activities. What distinguishes 
informational activities from campaign activities depends on the style, tenor, and timing 
of the activity. 
 
From time to time, ballot measures may be offered that are related to public retirement 
plans. The following guidelines are intended to provide guidance on actions that may be 
taken with respect to ballot measures on public retirement plans: 
 

 Providing informational staff reports and analysis on the ballot measure’s effect in 
a meeting open to the public. 

 Providing a recommendation for the Board to take a position on the ballot 
measure in a meeting open to the public where all perspectives can be shared. 
(The Board may or may not take a position on any ballot measure. The Board 
may take a position when it determines it is necessary to publicly express its 
opinion for or against a matter on which it feels strongly with respect to its impact 
on LACERA.) 

 Providing the Board’s position and views on the ballot measure’s merits and 
effects to interested stakeholders and organizations. 

 Responding to inquiries from stakeholders and the public regarding the Board’s 
position and views on the ballot measure. 

The Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) was created by the Political Reform Act 
and requires government agencies to report expenses used to advocate or 
unambiguously urge the passage or defeat of a measure in an election. The FPPC also 
prohibits government agencies from paying for communication materials that advocate 
or unambiguously urge the passage or defeat of a measure in an election. LACERA 
must be cautious in not engaging in activities that can be characterized as campaign 
activities, which are prohibited and would be subject to campaign expenditure reporting 
requirements. Therefore, all activities related to ballot measures are subject to review by 
Chief Counsel. 
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Status Reports 
 
 
For bills on which the Boards have taken a position, staff will provide a monthly status 
report listing each bill, its current status in the legislative process, and copies of 
communications used for lobbying the Legislature. The status report will be included in 
the green folders provided to the Board of Retirement and Board of Investments before 
regularly scheduled board meetings. 
 
At the end of each legislative session, staff will provide a year-end report of all the bills 
on which the Boards had taken a position and their final disposition.  
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Legislative Process 
 
 
The following pages include an outline1 and a flowchart2 of the California legislative 
process through which a bill becomes law. In general, bills in the federal legislative 
process move through similar stages. 

                                            
1 Overview of Legislative Process – Official California Legislative Information 
(http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/bil2lawx.html). 
2 The Life Cycle of Legislation: From Idea into Law. California Legislature: Assembly 
Rules Committee. 



OVERVIEW OF LEGISLATIVE PROCESS 

The process of government by which bills are considered and laws enacted is commonly referred to as the
Legislative Process. The California State Legislature is made up of two houses: the Senate and the Assembly.
There are 40 Senators and 80 Assembly Members representing the people of the State of California. The
Legislature has a legislative calendar containing important dates of activities during its two-year session.

Idea

All legislation begins as an idea or concept. Ideas and concepts can come from a variety of sources. The
process begins when a Senator or Assembly Member decides to author a bill.

The Author

A Legislator sends the idea for the bill to the Legislative Counsel where it is drafted into the actual bill. The
draft of the bill is returned to the Legislator for introduction. If the author is a Senator, the bill is introduced in
the Senate. If the author is an Assembly Member, the bill is introduced in the Assembly.

First Reading/Introduction

A bill is introduced or read the first time when the bill number, the name of the author, and the descriptive
title of the bill is read on the floor of the house. The bill is then sent to the Office of State Printing. No bill
may be acted upon until 30 days has passed from the date of its introduction.

Committee Hearings

The bill then goes to the Rules Committee of the house of origin where it is assigned to the appropriate policy
committee for its first hearing. Bills are assigned to policy committees according to subject area of the bill.
For example, a Senate bill dealing with health care facilities would first be assigned to the Senate Health and
Human Services Committee for policy review. Bills that require the expenditure of funds must also be heard
in the fiscal committees: Senate Appropriations or Assembly Appropriations. Each house has a number of
policy committees and a fiscal committee. Each committee is made up of a specified number of Senators or
Assembly Members.

During the committee hearing the author presents the bill to the committee and testimony can be heard in
support of or opposition to the bill. The committee then votes by passing the bill, passing the bill as amended,
or defeating the bill. Bills can be amended several times. Letters of support or opposition are important and
should be mailed to the author and committee members before the bill is scheduled to be heard in committee.
It takes a majority vote of the full committee membership for a bill to be passed by the committee.

Each house maintains a schedule of legislative committee hearings. Prior to a bill's hearing, a bill analysis is
prepared that explains current law, what the bill is intended to do, and some background information.
Typically the analysis also lists organizations that support or oppose the bill.

Second and Third Reading

Bills passed by committees are read a second time on the floor in the house of origin and then assigned to
third reading. Bill analyses are also prepared prior to third reading. When a bill is read the third time it is
explained by the author, discussed by the Members and voted on by a roll call vote. Bills that require an
appropriation or that take effect immediately, generally require 27 votes in the Senate and 54 votes in the
Assembly to be passed. Other bills generally require 21 votes in the Senate and 41 votes in the Assembly. If a



bill is defeated, the Member may seek reconsideration and another vote.

Repeat Process in other House

Once the bill has been approved by the house of origin it proceeds to the other house where the procedure is
repeated.

Resolution of Differences

If a bill is amended in the second house, it must go back to the house of origin for concurrence, which is
agreement on the amendments. If agreement cannot be reached, the bill is referred to a two house conference
committee to resolve differences. Three members of the committee are from the Senate and three are from the
Assembly. If a compromise is reached, the bill is returned to both houses for a vote.

Governor

If both houses approve a bill, it then goes to the Governor. The Governor has three choices. The Governor
can sign the bill into law, allow it to become law without his or her signature, or veto it. A governor's veto can
be overridden by a two thirds vote in both houses. Most bills go into effect on the first day of January of the
next year. Urgency measures take effect immediately after they are signed or allowed to become law without
signature.

California Law

Bills that are passed by the Legislature and approved by the Governor are assigned a chapter number by the
Secretary of State. These Chaptered Bills (also referred to as Statutes of the year they were enacted) then
become part of the California Codes. The California Codes are a comprehensive collection of laws grouped
by subject matter.

The California Constitution sets forth the fundamental laws by which the State of California is governed. All
amendments to the Constitution come about as a result of constitutional amendments presented to the people
for their approval.
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Although the procedure can become complicated, this chart shows the essential 
steps for passage of a bill.

Typical committee actions are used to simplify charting the course of legislation.

Some bills require hearings by more than one committee, in which case a 
committee may re–refer the bill to another committee.  For example, bills with 
monetary implications must be re–referred to the proper fiscal committee in each 
House before they are sent to the second reading file and final action.

A bill may be amended at various times as it moves through the Houses.  The bill 
must be reprinted each time an amendment is adopted by either house.  All bill 
actions are printed in the DAILY FILES, JOURNALS and HISTORIES.

If a bill is amended in the opposite House, it is returned to the House of Origin for 
concurrence in amendments.  If House of Origin does not concur, a Conference 
Committee Report must then be adopted by each House before the bill can be 
sent to the Governor.
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ATTACHMENT 2 

State RFP Update Notice 



UPDATE NOTICE: EXTENSION OF RESPONSE DEADLINE TO RESPOND TO 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR STATE LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY SERVICES 

The response deadline for this RFP is extended to Friday, August 11, 2017, at 5:00 p.m. 
The criteria and requirements stated in the RFP remain unchanged. To summarize, and 
without limiting the content of the RFP, LACERA seeks a state legislative advocacy 
consultant with two core skills to assist in achieving LACERA’s public policy objectives 
with respect to State Issues as defined in the RFP. Those core skills are: first, the skill 
and experience to assist LACERA with the legislative and regulatory process, including 
knowledge of the process and the ability to facilitate access to and effective 
communication with decision-makers; and second, a strong base of substantive 
knowledge and experience in the State Issues, as defined. Responses should discuss 
the respondent’s abilities in both areas. Respondents who have already submitted an 
RFP response are welcome to supplement their response by the extended deadline. The 
extension does not apply to the RFP for Federal Legislative Advocacy Services, which is 
now closed. 
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Alston & Bird RFP Response to LACERA

June 23, 2017

LACERA
Attention: Barry Lew
Legislative Affairs Officer
300 North Lake Avenue, Suite 620
Pasadena, CA 91101
blew@lacera.com

Re: Alston & Bird’s Proposal in Response to the Los Angeles County
Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) RFP for State Legislative
Advocacy Services Concerning Health, Pension, and Plan
Administration Issues

Dear Mr. Lew:

Enclosed please find Alston & Bird’s response to provide State Legislative Advocacy Services. We appreciate
the opportunity to present our capabilities in this response.

LACERA is a valued client of this firm. Dominique Shelton and the Alston & Bird Privacy and Cybersecurity
team provide important services to LACERA in the safeguarding of plan information and operations in service
to participants and the public. We believe in the mission of LACERA and are honored to be part of the team.

At Alston & Bird, our mission is to provide the highest-quality legal advice and responsiveness by assembling
an interdisciplinary team possessing the talent and expertise to meet any challenges you may face. We pride
ourselves on finding efficiencies in our representations and maximizing our value proposition by putting the
breadth of our experience at your fingertips. Our goal is to deeply understand your legal needs and, based
on that understanding, to offer effective and efficient tailored solutions.

The following materials provide a brief introduction to the breadth and depth of Alston & Bird’s experience.
We endeavored to keep this RFP response concise, but we would be pleased to provide more detailed
information about any of our services covered in the materials that follow.

We welcome the opportunity to visit with you and your team and have you meet the members of the firm
with whom you would be dealing if our RFP is accepted. Alston & Bird enjoys the opportunity to represent
LACERA in the Cybersecurity area. We would be honored to also be working together on federal advocacy in
the vital areas of health, pensions, and plan administration.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Gorsen
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Response to RFP Questions

Executive Summary

Alston & Bird is well-positioned to advise LACERA in a bipartisan manner on public policy matters in California.
We have unique experience with how policy is made, and we know the people who make it: Government and
agency officials; members of Congress and their staff; think tanks and institutes; academics; and the media.
We are among the most visible and respected voices on financial services, foreign trade matters, environment
and agriculture, e-commerce, energy, privacy issues, taxation and health care. We know how to advocate
effectively on behalf of our clients in any forum.

Alston & Bird’s clients appreciate the sophisticated understanding we have of the pivotal relationship between
government and businesses. Our clients grapple daily with the intricacies of the laws and regulations that
Congress, the White House and the courts continually produce. We help clients participate in and shape the
public policy debate before, rather than after, those decisions are made. Our team of attorneys and senior
legislative advisors have served in key positions in the government and maintain strong ties with key
policymakers.

Experience, Approach, and Success

Alston & Bird has a long track record of success representing California clients in their legislative efforts and
public policy goals by combining substantial expertise within the firm with local political acumen. Key
components of our efforts include:

 Analyzing our clients’ interests from a public policy perspective and educating clients on policy trends and
developments;

 Facilitating meetings with policymakers and working closely with administration officials, members of
Congress and their staffs on issues vital to our clients’ interests;

 Advocating those interests before the Congress and the regulatory community;

 Appearing before congressional panels as part of topical hearings and briefings;

 Preparing client testimony before congressional committees; and

 Working with the media to help develop print and broadcast reports on client-related issues.

Alston & Bird distinguishes itself from its competitors by utilizing the firm’s vast resources at its disposal and
implementing strategies through its team approach incorporating our policy, political, procedural and
substantive experts. We regularly partner with public relations firms or other consultants with extensive
bipartisan experience who communicate with government officials and manage high-profile corporate and
political issues on behalf of our clients. Together, we are able to develop messages and build and sustain
momentum for your issues, as well as create a network of visible and influential supporters. We differentiate
ourselves from competitors by offering the following:

 Facilitating meetings and advocating client interests and issues with policymakers, working closely with
administration officials, members of Congress and their staffs, and the regulatory and enforcement
agencies;

 Substantive advice and expertise in a multitude of disciplines including policy, tax, and privacy and data
security expertise;

 Creation of opportunities to connect with a number of key influencers in both the Republican and
Democratic parties;

 Preparing client testimony before congressional committees and appearing as witnesses on their behalf;

 Ability to act quickly before critical congressional action on pension fund related legislation;

 Developing grass-top and grass-root efforts throughout the country to marshal public support on behalf
of clients’ state and federal legislative, and regulatory initiatives.

 Managing and coordinating strategic and tactical crises; and
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 Developing and implementing strategies to manage and minimize risks to financial assets, business
markets and reputation.

Alston & Bird has successfully assisted clients across various industries in achieving their legislative and policy
goals. Examples of our representative experience include:

 California Family Health Council (CFHC): Work with senior staff to identify legislative and
administrative priorities and advocate on identified issues in the California Legislature. Worked on
legislation to modify the scope of practice for registered nurses in the clinic setting and continue to work
with the California Department of Health Care Services in maintaining existing state sponsored health
programs.

 Public Health Institute (PHI): Provide legislative advocacy focused on public health in California.
Work closely with senior staff to assist PHI in building and maintaining relationships with key staff and
policy makers in Sacramento. Worked on legislation to maintain the California Cancer Registry and
continue to work with them on contracting issues with the State Department of Public Health.

 Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers: Work with member companies, engineering technical staff
as well as government relations staff, to develop legislative and regulatory advocacy positions in proposed
legislation and regulation in California. Develop testimony and presentation strategies. Draft all written
materials to support same.

 Navistar International Corporation: Work closely with Navistar’s senior management to assist the
company in its outreach on energy, transportation, and pension policy before the Congress, the
Administration, the Environmental Protection Agency and other federal agencies. We work with Navistar’s
global government relations team and key US policymakers to address proposed Colombian heavy duty
truck emissions regulations that would end the importation into the country of engines built to US EPA
emissions standards.

 Safeway, Inc.: Counseled Safeway in its efforts to build and maintain active, substantive relationships
with key policymakers in Washington, and provided advice on a range of legislative and regulatory issues
impacting Safeway both as a grocer and as an employer. We provided strategic advice during the health
care reform debate, and our advice and counsel have helped Safeway contribute productively to the
policy debates surrounding climate change, derivatives reform and food safety.

 Riverside Charitable Corporation: Provide legislative and public policy counsel concerning issues with
the BOE and County Tax Assessors which may require legislative fixes that will then tap into our
relationships with elected officials.

 Mosquito and Vector Control Association of California: assist in the area of regulatory affairs,
particularly related to requirements of the Clean Water Act and CEQA.

 Property ID: Provide legislative advocacy services to natural hazard disclosure company on wide range
of real estate transaction, land use and natural resource law issues.

 Nike: Develop model legislative language and strategies for adoption on issues of sustainability in
manufacturing in California, Oregon, Washington and federally.

 Boeing: Provide political and public outreach strategy counseling.

Assigned Professionals

Project Lead – Maureen Gorsen

Located in our Sacramento office, Ms. Gorsen previously served as the former General Counsel of the
California Environmental Protection Agency and the California Natural Resources Agency. She was also the
former Director of the California Department of Toxic Substances Control. With 24 years in and out of
government, she provides strategic public policy, legislative and regulatory advocacy and counsel to a wide
range of industry associations, product manufacturers, agricultural, industrial facilities and landowners before
all legislative and executive branch agencies. She represents clients in enforcement defense and regulatory
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compliance issues before legislative and executive branch policymakers, and provides permit and compliance
issues on environmental issues in the Sacramento and in state capitols across the nation.

She develops strategies for regulatory and permit compliance for environmental, financial, tax, product and
supply chain regulation issues. She defends clients in federal and state enforcement actions including
hazardous waste, stormwater, air quality, AB 32, Prop 65, and business and tax regulation. Ms. Gorsen also
assists clients in developing corporate policies to meet sustainability, supply chain, anti-slavery and human
trafficking and conflict minerals statutes.

Dominique Shelton

Dominique Shelton is a partner on Alston & Bird’s Technology & Privacy Team. She is located in the Los
Angeles office. She focuses her practice on privacy, data security and unfair competition. Dominique provides
strategic privacy and cyber preparedness compliance counseling on cutting-edge issues such as security,
mobile apps, Internet of Things, the Video Privacy Protection Act, Big Data, digital marketing and the cloud.
She also leads data breach investigations, defends regulatory actions and provides subject-matter leadership
in privacy consumer as well as business to business class action litigation. In 2012, she was named
Intellectual Property Lawyer of the Year by the Century City Bar Association. In 2014, she was named one of
the Most Influential Lawyers: Digital Media and E-Commerce Law by the Los Angeles Business Journal. In
2014, The Recorder named her as a Leader in Technology Law. In 2015, the Los Angeles Business Journal
named her one of the Most Influential Lawyers in White Collar & Cyber Crimes Law. She has also been listed
in the 2016 and 2017 editions of The Best Lawyers in America© in the area of Privacy and Data Security
Law.

She has litigated privacy and data security matters and has negotiated with regulators such as the California
AG and FTC.

Dominique represents Fortune 500 companies, startups and privately held companies across a broad
spectrum of industries, including entertainment, health care, finance, digital advertising, retail and
telecommunications.

Kathleen Hill

Kathleen Hill is a planning director who works closely with attorneys and clients on a range of land use
planning, building permits, wireless telecommunication facilities, California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
compliance and related entitlement matters.

Kathleen has more than 25 years of experience in planning, real estate development and project
management. She previously worked as a site development manager in the wireless telecommunications
industry, where she acquired real estate suitable for the development of antenna facilities, prepared and
processed entitlement applications and negotiated approvals with public agencies throughout Southern
California. Her public sector land use experience includes working as an associate planner for the cities of
Riverside and Perris. Kathleen has also worked as a planning consultant on residential and commercial
projects, tentative maps, zoning code amendments, specific plans and the City of Indio General Plan Update.

John Kabateck

John Kabateck has nearly twenty-five years of leadership with strategic coalition development and
implementation in California’s public policy and political arenas, with an emphasis on the full spectrum of
business and employment issues. As a premier player in Sacramento and California public policy and
advocacy, John helps clients to become more relevant, involved and impactful though strategic positioning
and public affairs strategies.

John is the former California Executive Director of the National Federation of Independent Business, and the
lead lobbyist on behalf of NFIB’s 22,000 California business members. John led the organization’s successful
efforts to protect small businesses from higher taxes, including split roll/Prop 13 reform, frivolous
“shakedown” lawsuits, and burdensome regulations, in the California Legislature, in the executive branch and
at the ballot. Specifically, he worked to advance issues on health care, pensions, retirement, environmental
and other issues, including a leading role in working with Senator President pro Tem Kevin De Leon to support
and advance legislation to allow for employer-driven retirement contributions.
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John was also the former Senior Legislative Director and Vice President of the California Restaurant
Association, developing and implementing successful public affairs and advocacy efforts on labor, tax and
employee benefits issues.

John previously served as Chief of Staff in the California State Assembly and as Director of Coalitions for
Governor Pete Wilson’s successful re-election campaign and as Wilson’s Chief Deputy Appointments
Secretary, where he was responsible for full-time and board/commission appointments spanning more than
eight state agencies, including the Business, Transportation and Housing Agency and Trade and Commerce
Agency. More recently, he was selected by Governor Schwarzenegger to serve as Director of External Affairs,
to manage the Governor’s statewide offices and coalitions across business, local government and ethnic
communities to achieve the Governor’s policy and legislative goals.

David Godofsky

David has a multidisciplinary practice that is unique in the United States. His ability to integrate legal analysis
with cost, funding, administration and benefit design considerations is informed by his education and years
of experience as an actuary and consultant. David is a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries, an Enrolled Actuary,
a former director of the Conference of Consulting Actuaries, and former vice chairman of the Education &
Examination Committee of the Society of Actuaries.

He currently serves as Chairman of a committee of the Actuarial Standards Board, and on the program
committee of the Enrolled Actuaries Meeting. In response to his comment letters, the U.S. Department of the
Treasury corrected an error in pension funding regulations and changed the rules for determining whether
cash balance plans satisfy the backloading requirements.

Before joining Alston & Bird, David spent 18 years designing, implementing and administering employee
benefit plans, determining costs, and helping employers control costs and get the most for their employee
benefits budgets. His clients seek his advice for practical, workable solutions to complex problems, and the
ability to make highly technical concepts understandable to executives, employees, judges and arbitrators.

S. Fahad Saghir

Fahad’s practice is focused on a variety of employee benefits issues facing clients, including plan design,
qualification, nondiscrimination, funding and benefit restriction rules under the Code and ERISA. Mr. Saghir
also advises clients on correcting plan errors under the IRS Employee Plans Compliance Resolution System.

Mr. Saghir brings exceptional experience to his ERISA practice. He is an associate of the Society of Actuaries
and, prior to joining Alston & Bird, spent five years working as an actuarial consultant, performing actuarial
calculations for qualified retirement plans and advising clients on accounting expense, contribution
requirements, costing for plan design changes and assisting clients in selecting employee benefit plans by
balancing their human resource goals and budgetary considerations.

Meredith Gage

Meredith’s practice focuses on the design and ongoing compliance of qualified and nonqualified deferred
compensation plans as well as health and welfare plans for both employers and service providers. She also
provides advice on a variety of employee benefits matters, including executive compensation matters, arising
in mergers and acquisitions.

Carolyn Smith

Carolyn adds depth of experience, including knowledge of substance, policy, and the legislative process and
expertise in drafting legislative language.

Clients count on Carolyn's unique policy and legal background for strategic planning, advocacy and
compliance advice on complex tax, health and employee benefit issues. She has 20 years of experience with
the Congressional Joint Committee on Taxation, where she was the associate deputy chief of staff and
counseled members and staff of the House Ways and Means and Senate Finance Committees.
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Earl Pomeroy

As a former Member of Congress known for working across the aisle, Earl is particularly well-versed in
strategy development and has the ability to communicate one-on-one in the way best understood by elected
officials and senior staff. His private practice draws on the issues he was closest to as a policy maker.

Earl's 18 years as a Member of Congress and experience as state insurance commissioner and president of
NAIC provide an exceptionally strong background for his work in public policy advocacy. He assists clients
with complex policy issues before the legislative and executive branches of government.

References

Scripps Networks

(Assisted Scripps with monitoring, analysis and advocacy on national and California legislation pertaining to
privacy and cybersecurity.)

Leslie Shanklin/Vice President of Business and Legal Affairs
5425 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 500
Chevy Chase MD, 20815
301.244.7629 | lshanklin@scrippsnetworks.com

Cradle to Cradle Product Innovation Institute

(Led Sacramento-based public affairs and legislative advocacy team providing monitoring, analysis and
advocacy on proposed legislation affecting chemical ingredient use and disclosure, extended producer
responsibility and product sales and regulation.)

Bridgett Luther/Founder and former President
104 Divisadero Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
415.385.3399 | bridgett.luther@gmail.com

National Federation of Independent Business

(For eight years, we managed two legislative/lobbying staff, as well as a contract lobbyis, on behalf of 21,000
small business members. We established legislative agenda and priorities for organization, advocacy in
legislative committees, offices and executive branch, and mobilizing members for aggressive grassroots
advocacy efforts. Issues included advocacy leading to legislative approval of employer-driven retirement
plans for employees, as well as various tax, regulatory and legal issues for small business members.)

Steve Woods/Senior Vice President of State Public Policy
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
202.554.9000 | Steve.woods@nfib.org

California Restaurant Association (CRA)

(As Senior Legislative Director, served as a lead lobbyist for CRA on various workforce issues, including wage
and hour, employee-employer relations, and labor. Efforts involved regular testimony in Capitol committees,
meetings with staff, consultants and third house leaders, and spearheading discussions and advocacy efforts
with larger business community (employee leave, workers' comp). Involved regular monitoring and
prioritization of legislation affecting CRA members, and engagement of members to communicate with
legislators in Sacramento and within the districts.

Jot Condie/President & CEO
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 2000
Sacramento, CA 95814
916.447.5793 | jcondie@calrest.org
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Fees, Costs, Billing Practices, and Payment Terms

While Alston & Bird attorneys typically bill clients on an hourly basis, our experience has shown that for public
policy and trade association clients, a retainer fee arrangement is generally more effective. Under such an
arrangement, a capped annual fee for our services is set with the client and billed on a monthly basis over
12 months. This provides our clients with a consistent monthly cost for budgeting purposes even though the
level of activity will vary widely during the course of the year.

A number of factors are considered in setting the appropriate annual retainer fee for legislative and other
public policy initiatives, including the policy objective to be achieved, the governmental entities with which
we would be required to work, the cost of subcontractors needed, and the Alston & Bird policy professionals
who would comprise the team to promote the client’s agenda.

Based on the range of services outlined above and the information we have available, we propose a monthly
retainer of $10,000 per month depending on the nature of the work and the level of services to be provided.
We would issue monthly statements for our state legislative and regulatory public policy services rendered
in the previous month. These statements would include, where appropriate, charges for related expenses
and services such as travel, catering, etc. to the extent required for a particular assignment.

In addition to the monthly retainer for regulatory and legislative affairs services, we would charge for certain
expenses. We do not charge for word processing and telephone charges, however, we do charge for costs
and expenses commonly incurred, such as messenger and other delivery fees, postage, travel expenses,
photocopying and other reproduction costs, facsimile costs, charges for computer time and other similar
items. Other charges that may be incurred include court reporter's fees, filing fees, deposition and transcript
fees and expenses imposed by courts and administrative agencies.

We charge for our travel time at our normal rates unless we are able to perform other client work while in
transit, which we will endeavor to do wherever possible. In addition, we charge for our actual travel costs
(for domestic flights, coach fare only, unless you authorize upgraded travel, plus reasonable meal and lodging
charges). Our current charge for in-office photocopying is $0.11/page; and mileage is charged at the
approved IRS rate, which currently is $0.535/mile.

Conflicts of Interest

LACERA is a current client of the firm. We are not aware of any conflicts and at this point in time do not
anticipate any positional conflicts on issues that are involved in this RFP.

Claims

To our knowledge there have been no administrative, ethics, or disciplinary investigations or other
proceedings or claims against any of the professionals proposed to provide services to LACERA nor against
the firm arising from the conduct of any of those professionals.

The firm has been and is involved in litigation in the ordinary course of our business arising out of our
provision of legal services. None of these suits were or are material to our financial condition, and all were
and are well within the scope of the firm’s insurance coverage. It is our policy not to discuss these matters.
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Insurance
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Samples of Written Work

Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation Advisory: The American Health Care Act Moves Forward: What
Employers Need to Know About the House-Passed Bill

Employee Benefits &P Executive Compensation: Qualified Retirement Plan Amendments and IRS Filings —
Upcoming Deadlines

Life in Plastic Could Be Fantastic: Considerations for the Use of Electronic Payment Cards to Pay Pension
Benefits

Trump’s Employment Agenda Remains Murky

American Benefits Council/Pomeroy Perspectives: Winning the War on the Cadillac Tax - For Now

(The content of this article is provided in the hard copy materials)

American Benefits Council/Pomeroy Perspectives: Behind the Scenes in Congress, Interview with
Representative John Kline
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An Overview of Alston & Bird

We understand that our most fundamental responsibility to Los Angeles County Employees Retirement
Association (LACERA) is to provide extraordinary service. We seek to forge a strong relationship with you
by listening. In our experience, the most fundamental building block of the client-attorney relationship is
understanding the client’s business. To this end, Alston & Bird will develop a dedicated client team for
Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) and include the core team of attorneys
working across the range of services the firm provides you. These team members will appreciate your culture
and values, as well as the strategies and objectives of your company, and will be committed to learning the
ins and outs of your business, providing you with the most comprehensive counsel to bring your business
goals to fruition.

The fundamental tenets of the Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) Alston & Bird
Client Service Team include:

Your goals are our goals. With our client team program, your goals are our goals, and your successes are
our successes. Having our team meet regularly will build our attorneys’ knowledge of your environment and
the markets in which Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) operates. This will
allow us to have an eye on the bigger picture of helping you achieve your ultimate business goals.

Assess. Prioritize. Act. You expect legal counsel to understand your business; to assess the impact of legal
issues affecting the business; and to work with the legal and business teams to develop a strategy. And to
do this before we act. We pledge to do exactly that.

We are all “one team.” With a dedicated client team, the relationship naturally works both ways. You as
the client are encouraged to be an active part of the team, and your voice and participation is a welcomed
part of the process. We will schedule regular meetings with all relevant parties to ensure we all stay connected
and are on top of any potential obstacles or issues as they develop.

Credentials

Independent rankings confirm our attorneys’ experience and skills. The Best Lawyers in America® 2017
features 160 Alston & Bird attorneys. Similarly, in the 2016 edition of Chambers USA: America’s Leading
Lawyers for Business, nine Alston & Bird state practices are ranked in Band 1. They include: Antitrust,
Bankruptcy/Restructuring, Corporate/M&A, Health Care, Labor & Employment, Litigation: General
Commercial, Real Estate, Intellectual Property and Tax. Eighty-two of our attorneys are included in the
publication’s distinguished rankings. Alston & Bird was also singled out by CTA Intelligence as the top firm
for client service to the investment funds industry. In addition to being recognized as the “Best Law Firm -
Client Service,” the firm was also a finalist for “Best Law Firm - Overall.” For the sixth consecutive year,
Alston & Bird has been identified by BTI Consulting Group as one of a small number of firms that general
counsel are willing to bet their reputation on and recommend to their peers. In its 2016 study—Most
Recommended Law Firms—BTI identifies Alston & Bird as one of only 25 firms that have consistently won
general counsel endorsements out of the 650 core law firms serving large and Fortune 1000 clients.

Firm Culture

Alston & Bird’s unique culture and core values have been nurtured for more than a century. They define who
we are and how we interact with our clients and with each other. From the founding of the firm in the late
1800s, collegiality, teamwork, loyalty, diversity, individual satisfaction, fairness and professional
development are the guiding principles and values by which we measure ourselves. Our culture is the
underpinning for our diverse practice capabilities, the complementary structure of our 11 offices and our
successes to date.

Our commitment to firm culture has differentiated us for years. Alston & Bird has been ranked by Fortune
magazine as one of the country’s “100 Best Companies to Work For” for the past 18 years, the only law firm
to earn this honor every year since 1999. We were also one of only five law firms recognized by Fortune as
one of the country’s “100 Best Workplaces for Women”, and were also recognized by Fortune as one of the
country’s “50 Best Workplaces for Diversity” in 2016. In the 2016 Vault Guide to the Top 100 Law Firms,
Alston & Bird ranked 17th in the nation for overall diversity, 16th for minorities, 20th for women and 23rd
for LGBT. Alston & Bird also received a top rating of 100 percent from the Human Rights Campaign’s (HRC)
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2017 Corporate Equality Index. This is the 13th year in a row Alston & Bird has received the HRC’s perfect
rating.

Diversity

Alston & Bird is committed to promoting diversity both within our firm and our community. We have worked
and will continue to work to create and maintain an open, receptive and nurturing work environment and a
diverse workforce of attorneys and staff. We accomplish this internally through various initiatives, including
increasing our emphasis on and resources toward hiring and retaining top talent, and in particular women
and people of color; providing more support systems and flexible alternatives that create a welcoming
environment for all minority groups; and providing appropriate mentoring to all minority lawyers to ensure
their continued success at the firm and in their legal careers.

Sustainability

Sustainability is an integral part of Alston & Bird’s culture and a core element of its corporate responsibility
programs. While sustainability involves improving efficiencies and reducing our environmental footprint, it
also encompasses more broadly our firm’s relationship with its people and communities, and our collective
role in maintaining the long-term viability of both.

Alston & Bird’s firmwide Sustainability Committee provides leadership, structure and accountability to our
environmental initiatives. The committee oversees firm policies and practices designed to reduce our footprint
on the environment, promotes initiatives that have a positive impact on our local and global communities
and provides a platform for communication between attorneys and staff regarding these critical issues.

Pro Bono & Community Service

At Alston & Bird we’ve been volunteering and giving back to the community since the founding of the firm in
1893. Our volunteers continuously look for ways to make a difference in our local communities. The firm has
a full-time dedicated Director of Pro Bono and Community Service as well as a Pro Bono Committee comprised
of attorneys, paralegals and staff members from every office. This group oversees, promotes and leads pro
bono and community service activities firm-wide.

Technology

We enjoy a national reputation for our ability to provide and use technology, receiving recognition for those
efforts as far back as 1998, when The American Lawyer in its first technology survey of AmLaw 100 firms
ranked Alston & Bird tied for first place for the effective use of technology applications.

Alston & Bird clients and employees have long enjoyed access to high-end technology tools. Our lawyers all
have laptops and smartphones or BlackBerries with systems that allow easy remote tie-ins to the firm
intranet, document management system and emails. We frequently work with systems clients already have
in place and regularly use electronic billing, and we maintain four principal technology teams centered on
client-related and firm needs. Our Practice Innovation Team helps design technology solutions for client and
lawyer issues. Our Knowledge Management Team develops ways of exploiting the vast store of work product
available within the firm. Our Case Support Team, as part of the Alston & Bird Special Resources Group,
supports our litigators in the management of documents and provides technical assistance at trial. Finally,
our in-house Technology Group, which includes our award-winning Help Desk, provides infrastructure and
support to all.

Leadership

We enjoy a rich history of individuals forming the fabric of the firm. From past partner and legendary golfer
Bobby Jones to current special counsel and former Senate Majority Leader Bob Dole, Alston & Bird is proud
of its many members who serve as leaders in their fields and the community. Among our partners are many
who served in significant positions with federal agencies, including the Justice Department, State Department,
Treasury Department, Internal Revenue Service and Environmental Protection Agency. Attorneys who
previously worked at Alston & Bird now serve on state and federal benches.
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Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation Practice

At Alston & Bird, we have a unique multidisciplinary and multifaceted approach to our clients’ most complex
and important challenges in employee benefits and executive compensation. We represent both employers
and providers, and we have deep specialties in qualified plans, health and welfare, executive compensation,
409A, actuarial issues, congressional relations, agency relations (PBGC, IRS and DOL) and ERISA litigation.
Our attorneys work together as a team, bringing to bear multiple specialties for each client, which enables
us to achieve superior results for clients on significant matters while being efficient with routine questions.
Our clients often engage us to handle employee benefits, executive compensation and ERISA aspects of
important transactions and litigation even when other firms serve as lead counsel on the overall matter. We
routinely represent clients in bet-the-company matters, including federal agency investigations, corporate
transactions and litigation.

In addition to 26 national and 77 metropolitan tier-one rankings, Best Lawyers 2017 named Alston & Bird
“Law Firm of the Year” in Employee Benefits (ERISA) Law for the second time in three years. The firm also
was honored as “Law Firm of the Year” in ERISA Litigation in last year’s edition of “Best Law Firms.” Alston
& Bird’s ERISA Litigation Group has been ranked Tier One in National—ERISA Litigation by Best Lawyers
every year since 2012.

Our employee benefits and executive compensation lawyers are grouped in four practice areas: tax-qualified
retirement and savings plans, executive compensation, health and welfare plans and ERISA litigation. Each
lawyer in our group focuses his or her practice in one of these four areas. The breadth, depth and focus of
our practice allow us to provide solutions to complex problems quickly and efficiently.

Health and Welfare Plans
Congress, U.S. federal agencies and states have promulgated an ever-increasing flood of new rules and
regulations governing employer-sponsored health and welfare (H&W) plans. Employers and plan
administrators struggle to “know the law” and properly apply it as it develops. Our H&W practice provides
the advice and practical know-how necessary to ensure ongoing compliance and avoid potential liability.

Alston & Bird was one of the first firms to recognize and act upon the need for focused health and welfare
benefits expertise. John Hickman leads an experienced core of attorneys devoted to assisting clients with
health and welfare benefit issues. Members of the H&W practice have attained national recognition through
publishing, lecturing and day-to-day client representation.

In addition to serving as special benefits counsel for H&W matters for several Fortune 100 firms, Alston &
Bird H&W members serve as counsel to benefit trade associations and interact on a daily basis with key
regulatory agencies (e.g., IRS, DOL and HHS).

In addition to technical expertise, we understand the human element of administering health and welfare
benefits. Our nationwide clients benefit from regular newsletter and email updates and attend monthly client
discussion group teleconferences and meetings. With Alston & Bird, answers to complex health and welfare
compliance issues are never more than a phone call away.

On a daily basis, we advise our clients in connection with the following:

Plan Design and Compliance
 401(k) plans

 ESOPs

 Traditional pension plans

 Cash balance and pension equity plans

Complex Audits and Self Audits
 IRS, DOL and PBGC audits

 Compliance self-reviews

 CAP, VCR and SVP
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Mergers and Acquisitions
 Due diligence

 Structuring covenants

 Solving complex plan transitions

Fiduciary Advice
 Plan investment advice to plan sponsors

 Advice to investment advisors

 DOL-prohibited transaction exemptions
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State and Local Tax Practice

Alston & Bird has one of the largest and most acclaimed law firm tax practices in the United States, providing
unparalleled coverage in state and local taxation and unclaimed property, as well as the broad range of
cutting-edge tax issues that companies of any size and geographic breadth face. Our firm has earned national
recognition as a leader in legal skills and client service, and our international client base benefits from our
focus on excellence and integrity. Our clients appreciate our sophisticated, comprehensive SALT services and
our demonstrated commitment to our clients’ long-term financial and business goals. We maintain strong
working relationships with state tax administrators, giving us added insight.

Our coast-to-coast team advises clients on issues in all 50 states, and we cover the gamut of issues including
the full range of taxes and levies. Our extensive expertise covers income taxes, sales and use taxes, property
taxes and other levies, such as franchise, excise, recording, premium and self-procurement, license, real
estate transfer and recording taxes.

The deep bench strength and broad national experience of our SALT Group distinguishes Alston & Bird from
other accounting and law firms. Alston & Bird has handled complex multistate issues and has represented
clients in state and local tax matters in almost every state. The composition of our group ensures that
experienced lawyers will assist you with your tax matters. In addition, we are at the forefront of trends and
changes impacting the state and local tax landscape, writing numerous advisories and articles and speaking
at national tax conferences and symposia on a variety of issues and topics.

Multistate Tax Controversy and Litigation

Tax litigation is a highly technical and specialized area of legal practice. Unlike many firms, we do not rely on
general litigators. Instead, we have developed a team of true tax litigators who have extensive substantive
experience in income, estate, gift and employment taxes. Our controversy specialists combine knowledge of
substantive tax law and the complex procedural options to effectively defend client positions through written
and oral advocacy.

Alston & Bird has achieved favorable results for clients in all phases of a tax dispute, and at all levels of the
court system including audits, administrative appeals, trial and appellate. We have also successfully assisted
with mediation for both docketed and non-docketed cases.

Many of the cases we have managed were favorably resolved by settlement without having to try the case,
but we have and will litigate the case when an acceptable settlement has not been attainable. In addition,
the group is well-versed in alternative dispute resolution, utilizing both mediation and arbitration when in the
best interest of our client.

We find that we often can provide greatest value by overseeing a client’s issues across multiple state and
local jurisdictions. We are prepared to coordinate a client’s multistate audit, appeals and litigation strategy
with an eye toward the varying positions taken by other jurisdictions, differences in each jurisdiction’s
applicable tax laws and diverse administrative practices and forum considerations. Client issues with respect
to which we have served as multistate counsel include business/nonbusiness income, apportionment
methodologies, composition of the unitary group and nexus.

We typically handle our clients’ initial administrative appeals and any subsequent court actions. The fact that
we are able to assist our clients at both levels ensures the best possible settlement. When our lawyers, who
are prepared to take the case to the next level, make a strong argument at the administrative stage, the
taxing authorities have every incentive to settle the case favorably at an early stage. If we are unable to
resolve the matter favorably, we will pursue the appeal vigorously.
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Tax Policy & Regulation

Our clients grapple daily with the intricacies of the tax laws and how an ever-changing tax legislative and
regulatory climate affects their business. We combine our political policy and substantive legal experience to
provide the highest level of advice and support on federal tax policy and regulatory issues.

Our tax policy and regulatory team is experienced across a full range of efforts, including representing formal
and ad hoc coalitions, trade associations and individual companies before Congress and the Administration.
Our practice is anchored by two former congressional tax committee leaders—Senate Majority Leader and
Finance Committee Chairman Sen. Bob Dole and Congressman and Ways and Means Committee Member
Hon. Earl Pomeroy. These congressional tax writers are joined by Carolyn Smith, who brings more than
20 years of experience in the formulation of tax policy as the former associate deputy chief of staff of the
Joint Committee on Taxation. Other members of our group include former staff and officials of the Ways and
Means and Finance Committees, White House, IRS and Treasury, supported by deeply experienced and highly
technical tax lawyers.

The team is joined by numerous other former senior officials from every administration in the last four
decades, with service in the White House, both houses of Congress, Treasury and IRS. The group is supported
by deeply experienced technical tax lawyers with decades of knowledge across the full range of federal tax
issues, as well as international and transfer pricing tax matters, international tax, REITs and real estate, and
investment funds.

Accolades

 Chambers USA has ranked our Legislative & Public Policy group in the top tier of firms for government
relations every year since 2009, as has The Center for Responsive Politics’ outlet Opensecrets.org.

 The National Law Journal regularly ranks Alston & Bird among the top 20 lobbying firms.

 Roll Call named Alston & Bird among the top 12 lobbying firms in the nation.

 National Public Radio has ranked us “one of the top lobbying firms in D.C.”

 The Washington Business Journal ranks us among the top 12 for all lobbying firms.

Tax reform, deficit reduction, and the extension of expiring tax provisions are ongoing issues in the Congress.
We position our clients to stay ahead of developments and are proactive on both positive and defensive
strategies—whether seeking to retain favorable tax provisions, seeking modifications in current policies or
defending against proposals that would impose additional tax burdens.

The Affordable Care Act imposes billions of dollars of new taxes relating to the provision of health care. We
have represented clients on a variety of tax issues arising during the consideration of the Act and regulatory
implementation efforts to date, including the following:

 We were successful in efforts to structure the tax on medical devices in a manner advocated by our
clients, including statutory exemption from the tax for certain products.

 Initial proposals during consideration of the Act would have eliminated the tax exclusion for flexible
spending accounts. Working with an ad hoc coalition, favorable tax treatment for such accounts was
preserved, enabling millions of Americans to continue to be able to use such accounts to pay for medical
expenses.

 Working with an organization with over 1,000 member companies representing third-party
administrators, retailers and payment processers, we obtained a reversal of an IRS ruling that, if
implemented, would have prohibited the use of payment cards to process many health benefit plan
transactions. As a result of these efforts, the ability to continue to use payment cards was preserved.

 In the international tax arena, our efforts include working with key clients on successful legislative and
regulatory proposals regarding advance pricing agreements, IRS withholding tax regulations and tax
treaties matters.

 We advise investor groups on tax legislative and regulatory matters, providing high-level information to
assist our clients in the appropriate targeting of investments.
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Biographies
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Maureen F. Gorsen
Partner

916-498-3305
maureen.gorsen@alston.com
Sacramento | 1115 11th Street | Sacramento, CA 95814

Environmental Litigation | Environment, Land Use & Natural Resources |
Environmental Compliance, Permitting & Transactions | Legislative & Public
Policy | Environmental Enforcement Defense | Chemical & Product Regulation |
Proposition 65 | Climate Change / Carbon Management | Consumer Product
Safety & Regulatory Compliance | Pesticide Law and Regulation, Enforcement
and Registration | Corporate Social Responsibility & Sustainability | China
Business Team (CBT) | CBT - Green Chemistry, Chemical and Product
Regulation | Government & Economic Incentives | Air Quality | Brownfield
Contaminated Sites | Hazardous Materials & Hazardous Waste Compliance |
International | Coastal Land Use | Agribusiness

Located in Sacramento, Maureen Gorsen focuses on public policy advocacy and regulatory compliance,
combining legislative, litigation and regulatory advocacy to achieve her clients’ business objectives. She
develops strategies for regulatory and permit compliance for environmental, financial, tax, product and supply
chain regulation issues. She defends clients in federal and state enforcement actions including hazardous
waste, stormwater, air quality, AB 32, Prop 65, and business and tax regulation

Ms. Gorsen is the former director of the California DTSC, where she directed regulation of waste, soil and
water cleanups under CERCLA, RCRA, and brownfields laws.

Ms. Gorsen is the former general counsel of the California Environmental Protection Agency, as well as the
former general counsel for the California Natural Resources Agency. In these roles, she oversaw policies to
implement and enforce California’s environmental laws, including Prop 65, the Endangered Species Act,
Coastal Act and CEQA.

She has been ranked in U.S. News and World Report’s Best Lawyers® since 2013.

Representative Experience

 Regulatory advocacy on low carbon fuel standards and cap and trade regulation amendments before the
California Air Resources Board.

 Public policy advocacy on behalf of the automobile industry regarding regulation of automobile
components by CalEPA.

 Successfully settled an EPA enforcement action against a client’s former subsidiary for hazardous waste
violations at its facility in Union City, California, reducing the initial multimillion-dollar penalty request to
$120,000.

 Represented a client against violations of the RCRA and Clean Water Act in connection with the client’s
chemical plant in Pittsburg, CA. Negotiations regarding the alleged surface water discharge and waste
handling issues resulted in a $40,000 settlement.

 Developed litigation and regulatory advocacy strategy for a client and successfully suppressed new
biological and genetic testing regulations by a state agency.

 Successful litigation in appellate court against the California Department of Fish and Wildlife for
administrative law violations.

 Amicus brief on behalf of the California Manufacturers and Technology Association challenging the auction
component of the California cap and trade rules under AB 32.
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 Represent aerospace parts manufacturers, food processors and hospitals before CARB on allowance
allocations under AB 32.

 Advise clients on the EPA’s TSCA chemical data reporting rule.

 Prepare web, document and product label disclosures under SB 657 and related human trafficking,
conflict minerals and supply chain legal requirements.

 Advise clients on Prop 65 compliance.

 Advised a client on green chemistry issues affecting their LEED green building certification regarding
indoor air quality.

 Secured for a client regulatory approvals for the residential use of a fully constructed mixed-use project
in Oakland that was previously the subject of underground storage tank removals, remediation and soil
excavation.

 Developed regulatory and media advocacy strategy for a client and successfully obtained repeal of
onerous NPDES permit conditions.

 Successfully settle large multijurisdictional cases alleging improper labeling, packaging and disposal of
consumer products.

 Provide legal memoranda and opinion on eligibility of projects and products under the renewable portfolio
standard, rechargeable energy efficiency standards and carbon allowances under AB 32.

Publications

 “Practitioner Insights: California Crowdsources Chemical Rules: What Could Go Wrong?,” Bloomberg BNA
Chemical Regulation Reporter, May 22, 2017.

 “Practitioner Insights: California Crowdsources Chemical Rules: What Could Go Wrong?,” Bloomberg BNA
Daily Environment Report, May 16, 2017.

 “Is Your Company Ready for the U.K. Modern Slavery Act?,” Corporate Counsel, July 29, 2016.

 “Ready for Vermont’s GMO Label Law?,” Food Processing, May 2016.

 “An Attack on Slavery,” CFO, December 2015.

 “Expert Analysis: UK Holds Companies Responsible for Slavery in Supply Chain,” The Asian Lawyer,
September 18, 2015.

 “UK Follows California’s Lead in Holding Companies Responsible for Slavery in Supply Chain,” Supply &
Demand Chain Executive, August 12, 2015.

 “UK Follows California’s Lead in Holding Companies Responsible for Slavery in Supply Chain,” Industry
Today, August 12, 2015.

 “Manufacturers Target of Proposed State Chemical Safety Rules,” IndustryWeek, March 17, 2015.

 “Alameda County's Drug Take-Back Ordinance,” Industry Today, October 22, 2014.

 “The Clean Power Plan: Changes Ahead for Coal, Electricity,” FierceEnergy, August 19, 2014.

 “Get Ready for Calif.’s New Stormwater Permit Regime,” Law360, August 18, 2014.

 “Greenhouse Gas Reporting Rules: Current Headaches and Future Migraines,” Toxics Law Reporter, July
17, 2014.

 “With Backloading on Track, What Lies Ahead for the EU Emissions Trading System?,” International
Environment Reporter, September 25, 2013.

 “Bipartisan Compromise Will Strengthen Chemical Safety Laws,” The Hill's Congress Blog, September 18,
2013.

 “What You Need to Know About California’s New Consumer Products Law," GreenBiz.com, September 9,
2013.
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 “How Much of What You Know About EU REACH Will Help You Comply With K-REACH? What Else Do You
Need to Know?,” International Environment Reporter, July 17, 2013.

 “Compare Pollution Burdens Across California,” Daily Journal, May 16, 2013.

 “Coming Soon: Manufacturer EPR Requirements,” U.S. Tech, April 2013.

 “2013: Time to Prepare for Compliance with CA’s Safer Consumer Product Regulations,” Environmental
Leader, February 27, 2013.

 “Look Before You Leap,” The Recorder, Vol. 136, No. 52, December 24, 2012.

 “PRIA 3 May Have Hidden Disadvantages for Industry,” Law360, November 8, 2012.

 “OTC Crunch Time in California,” Pharmaceutical Executive, November 1, 2012.

 “What Do Product Sellers Need to Know About Ingredients in Their Products? Proposed Toxics Regulations
in California Could Confront Manufacturers with New Testing Requirements.” Industry Week, December
8, 2011.

 “Regulating the Global Supply Chain: California’s OEHHA Proposes New Playground for Plaintiffs’
Attorneys,” Environmental Leader, November 1, 2011.

 “Viewpoint: Blakeslee Protecting Your Health with Bill,” San Luis Obispo Tribune, July 8, 2011.

 “From the Experts: It’s Not Easy Being Green,” Corporate Counsel, June 10, 2011.

 “Mad Scientists in the ‘Laboratories of Democracy,’” Law360, June 9, 2011.

 “Viewpoint: Yes on Prop 26—Supermajority Isn’t an Obstacle to Protecting State Environment,”
Sacramento Bee, October 5, 2010.

 “Setting the Table to Settle the GHG Debate,” Law360, June 3, 2010.

 “Calif.’s Low Carbon Plan of Attack on Global Warming,” Law360, May 7, 2010.

 “EPA’s Decision in American Electric Power Service Sets the Stage for Requiring Reduced Greenhouse
Gas Emissions,” Bloomberg Law Reports - Sustainable Energy, Vol. 3, No. 2, February 2010.

 “Creating Incentives to Develop Green Chemistry," The National Law Journal, October 12, 2009.

 “Toy Safety Update: Two New Regulatory Playing Fields, New Sets of Rules, and New Umpires,” The Toy
Book, September/October 2009.

 California School Facilities Planning: A Guide to Laws and Procedures for Funding, Siting, Design, and
Construction, Solano Press, 2006.

Memberships

 Bren School of Environmental Science & Management at the University of California Santa Barbara,
advisory board and adjunct professor of administrative law.

o www.bren.ucsb.edu/partnerships/advisory_board.htm

 California Manufacturers and Technology Association

 Interstate Chemicals Clearinghouse

 International Consumer Product Health and Safety Organization

 TechAmerica

 ABA Section of Administrative Law and Regulatory Practice, Consumer Specialty Products Member

 Consumer Specialty Products Association

 ABA Administrative Law Committee

 ABA Section of Environment, Energy, and Resources; Pesticides, Chemical Regulation, and Right-to-Know
Committee

 National Brownfield Association, Advocacy Committee
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 California Brownfields Revitalization Advisory Group (BRAG), founder

Education

 Georgetown University (J.D., 1993)

 Johns Hopkins University (M.A., 1992)

 University of Pennsylvania (B.A., 1986)

Admitted to Practice

 California

 Virginia
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Dominique R. Shelton
Partner

213-576-1170
dominique.shelton@alston.com
Los Angeles | 333 South Hope Street | 16th Floor | Los Angeles, CA 90071

Privacy & Data Security | Technology & Privacy | Transactions | Litigation |
Privacy & Cybersecurity Litigation | Intellectual Property | Cybersecurity
Preparedness & Response | Fintech

Dominique Shelton is a partner on Alston & Bird’s Technology & Privacy Team. She is located in the Los
Angeles office. She focuses her practice on privacy, data security and unfair competition. Dominique provides
strategic privacy and cyber preparedness compliance counseling on cutting-edge issues such as security,
mobile apps, Internet of Things, the Video Privacy Protection Act, Big Data, digital marketing and the cloud.
She also leads data breach investigations, defends regulatory actions and provides subject-matter leadership
in privacy consumer as well as business to business class action litigation. In 2012, she was named
Intellectual Property Lawyer of the Year by the Century City Bar Association. In 2014, she was named one of
the Most Influential Lawyers: Digital Media and E-Commerce Law by the Los Angeles Business Journal. In
2014, The Recorder named her as a Leader in Technology Law. In 2015, the Los Angeles Business
Journal named her one of the Most Influential Lawyers in White Collar & Cyber Crimes Law. She has also
been listed in the 2016 and 2017 editions of The Best Lawyers in America© in the area of Privacy and Data
Security Law.

She has litigated privacy and data security matters and has negotiated with regulators such as the California
AG and FTC.

Dominique represents Fortune 500 companies, startups and privately held companies across a broad
spectrum of industries, including entertainment, health care, finance, digital advertising, retail and
telecommunications.

Representative Experience

Privacy Counseling

 Preparing a comprehensive review of more than 100 FTC enforcement actions in the areas of privacy and
cybersecurity to form the basis of legal assessments of company best practices in the areas of
cybersecurity, cloud storage, Big Data, mobile and privacy.

 Preparing board reports for a publicly traded company concerning legal compliance with privacy and
cybersecurity best practices.

 Conducting employee, HR and IT interviews as part of a comprehensive legal assessment of adequacy of
privacy and cybersecurity policies.

 Advising a major medical device company on mobile medical application, Big Data, compliance with HIPAA
privacy and security rules, the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (CMIA), cloud storage
and privacy notices, policies and other privacy disclosures for its website for patient social networking
and communication with health care advisors.

 Advising the largest online auction website on compliance with HIPAA and the CMIA and preparing valid
authorization for online sales of prescription eyeglasses by an online retailer.

 Advising a health tech company regarding its online portal for diagnosis of ADHD, concerning compliance
with HIPAA and the CMIA, and preparing privacy policies and CMIA disclosures.

 Advising a health tech social networking and review site on Big Data and website privacy disclosures.

 Advising a health care insurance plan on Health 2.0, privacy policies and doctor blogging.
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 Advising an online medical billing company on compliance with the CMIA and consumer privacy
disclosures, and preparing its website privacy notice, terms of use and CMIA authorization.

 Assisting a medical billing company with compliance with an FTC enforcement order and creating an
updated website privacy policy, terms of use and website disclosures.

 Conducting privacy due diligence in connection with a Fortune 100 consulting company’s acquisition of
two medical billing companies.

 Assisting large restaurant chains on privacy and cybersecurity compliance in the areas of cloud, Big Data
and mobile.

 Assisting a sports club in the NBA on cloud security issues.

 Advising a publicly traded media company on cloud and vendor management cybersecurity best practices.

 Advising companies on “Do Not Track” and behavioral advertising and industry best practices as
articulated by the FTC, CA AG and self-regulatory groups DAA, IAB, NAI, TRUSTe and Better Business
Bureau.

 Advising significant financial entities, e-commerce sites and media and entertainment companies on best
practices for mobile privacy compliance.

 Counseling companies on best practices for collection of data through digital advertising promotions,
contests and sweepstakes.

 Counseling clients regarding best practices for use of data in data management platforms (DMP) and
other Big Data database platforms.

 Advising clients on best practices for sharing data with affiliates, cobranded marketing teams and third
parties.

 Advising clients on compliance with the Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act (COPPA).

 Counseling clients on developments with litigation involving the Video Privacy Protection Act (VPPA) and
how to achieve compliance with amendments.

 Conducting data security audits and assisting with cybersecurity programs to implement data governance
standards and best practices for data security.

Data Breach Investigations

 Project lead for a breach investigation for a global retail brand.

 Participating in a breach investigation for a national retailer.

 Leading a forensic breach investigation for a financial institution.

 Leading a breach investigation for a global e-commerce website.

 Leading a forensic breach investigation for an online service for a health and wellness mobile app.

 Leading a forensic breach investigation and consumer notification for a global media company.

 Leading a forensic breach investigation for a national consumer product retailer.

Cyber Preparedness Counseling

 Leading a comprehensive data security legal assessment.

 Leading a cybersecurity preparedness program for a financial institution and serving as outside counsel
member of its Cybersecurity Incident Response Team.

 Leading a privacy and data security legal assessment compliant with the NIST Cybersecurity Framework
(Feb. 2014) ID.GV-3.

 Leading a review of data security and IT policies for a cloud service provider for compliance with the NIST
Cybersecurity Framework.

 Leading a privacy and data security legal assessment for a media company.
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Litigation

 Obtained denial of class certification in privacy class action litigation in which statutory damages were up
to $29 billion.

 Defending a national retailer in a data breach consumer class action.

 Defended a technology company and obtained denial of a temporary restraining order and permanent
injunction.

 Representing a technology company in a $40 million copyright litigation against a government contractor
and obtained denial of summary judgment where the court rejected the defendants’ government
contractor defense. Obtained a second denial of summary judgment on copyright claims.

 Representing a technology company in multimillion-dollar copyright and trademark litigation.

 Representing a media agency in intellectual property litigation related to maladvertisement under the
Copyright Act, Lanham Act and Anticybersquatting Consumer Protection Act.

 Representing a bankruptcy trustee in significant litigation concerning ownership of a digital music
catalogue.

 Representing a financial institution in enforcement actions pertaining to its online intellectual property
protection, including trademark infringement.

 Representing large companies in class action litigation in state and federal courts, including class action
litigation pertaining to the Fair and Accurate Credit Card Transactions Act (FACTA).

 Represented a national automobile company regarding an online copyright and trademark enforcement
program, which settled favorably for the client.

 Defended a manufacturer of inkjet refill kits against a competitor’s claims for recovery based on theories
of trademark infringement, trade dress and dilution.

 Defended a medical device manufacturer in a patent revocation lawsuit, quickly preventing revocation of
the patent that was at the core of the client’s business.

 Defended a major Los Angeles-based art museum in a trademark infringement and unfair competition
case relating to claims under the Lanham Act, California state trademark law and California’s Unfair
Business Practices Act, resulting in no out-of-pocket payments by the client.

 Represented the fourth-largest distributor of electronic components in a trademark infringement lawsuit
against a competitor that was using the client’s mark in print and online. Obtained a final injunction order
in the Central District of California preventing the use of the mark and revoking the web domain name
under the Uniform Domain Name Dispute Resolution Policy administrative procedures.

 Represented a private venture capital fund in recovering damages from radio station owners in Dayton,
Ohio, for breach of promissory notes, guarantees and security instruments. Obtained summary judgment
and ruling for receiver after the defendant filed for bankruptcy.

 Advising advertisers, product manufacturers, smart phone application developers, major entertainment
associations, production companies, media and event companies and cable studios regarding intellectual
property, privacy and regulatory issues arising from Web 2.0, social networking websites, user-generated
content, mobile content and digital advertising.

 Represented a web-to-online video-on-demand channel in intellectual property licensing litigation in
California and Massachusetts.

Publications

 Privacy & Data Security Advisory: It’s Not Just Europe: Why 2016 Cloud Vendor Management Programs
Should Address Evolving Global Privacy and Cybersecurity Risks, December 8, 2015.

 Class Action Advisory: Retail Advertising: Consumer Class Actions Gaining Traction, July 6, 2015.

 Privacy & Security Advisory: District Court Rules a Unique Device Identifier Is Personally Identifiable
Information for Purposes of the Video Privacy Protection Act, June 17, 2015.



Alston & Bird RFP Response to LACERA 23

 Privacy & Security Advisory: Russia’s Tougher Rules on Data Collection Effective in September: U.S.
Companies with Websites or Mobile Apps Targeted to Russia Beware, June 2, 2014.

 “Court Finds Hulu Did Not ‘Knowingly’ Disclose PII in Violation of VPPA, Grants Summary Judgment,”
Alston & Bird Privacy & Data Security Blog, April 3, 2015.

 “Court Sides with Hulu in VPPA Case, Grants Summary Judgment with Prejudice,” Privacy Tracker,
IAPP.com, April 3, 2015.

 “What Is Reasonable Security? Steps Companies Can Take Now to Avoid Enforcement Actions,” A&B
TRENDS in Litigation, Winter 2014.

 Dominique Shelton: A Passion for Helping Clients Navigate Mobile Privacy and Security Risks, A&B
Spotlight, October 2014.

 Privacy & Security Advisory: Is Your Organization in Compliance with State Mini-TCPA Laws? October 7,
2014.

 Privacy & Security Advisory: European Data Protection Authorities to Ramp up Enforcement of Cookie
Rules, October 2, 2014.

 Privacy & Security Advisory: California Governor Signs New Data Breach Law, September 30, 2014.

 “A View from the Cloud: Protecting Privacy and Innovation,” Daily Journal, September 22, 2014.

 “Retail Outlets: A Steal or Not for Real?,” Daily Journal, September 8, 2014.

 Class Action Advisory: Retail Outlets: A Steal or Not for Real? August 21, 2014.

 “California AG Kamala Harris Issues Privacy Policy Guidance; Contains Draft Tips for Website and Online
Service Privacy Policies,” Cyberspace Lawyer, June 2014.

 Cyber Alert: Cyber Risk Legal Package Update, June 26, 2014.

 “Court Denies Class-Action in Hulu Case, But There’s More You Need to Know,” Privacy Advisor, June 19,
2014.

 Privacy & Security/Class Action Advisory: Hulu: The Northern District of California Denies Class
Certification without Prejudice on Grounds Class Not Ascertainable, June 19, 2014.

 Privacy & Security Advisory: California Attorney General Kamala Harris Releases Long-Anticipated
Guidance Regarding Privacy Policy Notices, May 27, 2014.

 Privacy & Security Advisory: Special Assistant Attorney General Speaks on Privacy Issues at Alston &
Bird’s Los Angeles Office, May 14, 2014.

 “Takeaways from the Hulu Privacy Case,” Law360, April 30, 2014.

 Privacy & Security Advisory: Northern District Court Grants Summary Judgment in Favor of Hulu as to
the comScore Claims but Denies Summary Judgment as to the Facebook Claims, April 29, 2014.

 “Calif. Data Breach Bill Lands in Big Retailers’ Crosshairs,” Law360, April 14, 2014.

 Privacy & Security Advisory: Northern District of California to Decide in the In re Hulu Privacy Litigation
Whether Disclosing Anonymized Data to a Web Analytics Company and Use of the Facebook “Like” Button
Violate the Video Privacy Protection Act, February 27, 2014.

 “What’s Past Is Prologue: Snowden Leaks, New Domains, Global Jockeying for Internet Governance Role
Still Dominate Cyberlaw Hot Topics in 2014,” Electronic Commerce & Law Report, February 2, 2014.

 Privacy & Security Advisory: 2013 Ends with a Bang—Northern District of California Denies Hulu’s Motion
for Summary Judgment in Video Tracking Case, January 7, 2014.

 “Is Your Organization in Compliance with State Mini-TCPA Laws?,” Consumer Finance Law Quarterly
Report, Vol. 68, Nos. 2 & 3, 2014.

 “Inside Calif.’s Proposed Guidance for Do-Not-Track Law,” Law360, December 20, 2013.
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 Privacy & Security/Legislative & Public Policy Advisory: On Eve of New Law Taking Effect, California
Attorney General Announces Upcoming Best Practices Guidelines for Do-Not-Track Disclosures, December
13, 2013.

 “How Calif.’s New Data Breach Law Will Impact Cos,” Law360, October 17, 2013.

 Privacy & Security Advisory: Prior Express Written Consent Now Required for Sending Marketing
Messages via Robocall or Text Message; Questions Remain Regarding Pre-Existing Databases and Purely
Informational Messages, October 16, 2013.

 Privacy & Security/Legislative & Public Policy Advisory: California Expands Data Breach Notification Law
to Include Breaches of User Names and Email Addresses for Online Accounts, September 19, 2013.

 Privacy & Security/Legislative & Public Policy Advisory: California Adopts Do-Not-Track Disclosure Law,
Reflecting a Significant New Development in a National Trend to Improve the Transparency of Online and
Mobile Privacy Practices, September 19, 2013.

 “No Cookie For You: How COPPA Will Affect Your Company,” Law360, August 5, 2013.

 “Mobile Apps Great Marketing Tool or Litigation Trap for the Unwary?,” The SciTech Lawyer, Vol. 9,
Summer 2013.

 “Litigation Risk for Website and Mobile Apps Marketing,” Today’s General Counsel, March 2013.

 “The Benefits and Risks of Privacy in Today’s Digital Marketing Age,” Corporate Compliance Insights,
January 10, 2013.

 “Online Behavioral Advertising Tracking Users: Gold Mine or Land Mine?,” Landslide, Vol. 5, No. 1,
September/October 2012 (published by the American Bar Association).

 “Big Brother Is Online and a Rising Risk for Insurers,” Law360, March 29, 2012.

 “Takeaways from Obama’s New Consumer Privacy Framework,” Daily Journal, March 2, 2012.

 “Online Behavioral Advertising/Tracking Litigation: A Rising Risk Facing Insurers and Insureds,” Edwards
Wildman Insurance and Reinsurance Review, March 2012.

 “Montz—Breaking New Ground for Idea Submission Law After the U.S. Supreme Court Denies Cert,”
Entertainment & Intellectual Property Law Journal, Vol. 2, No. 1, February 2012.

 “The Right to Track,” The Recorder, January 9, 2012.

 “Online Behavioural Advertising: The Gathering US and European Union Storm,” International Institute
of Communications InterMedia Magazine, Vol. 39, No. 5, December 2011.

 “Defending Behavioral Ad Class Actions,” Law 360, October 20, 2011.

 “Do Not Track Me,” Corporate Counsel, May 18, 2011.

 “Online Behavioral Advertising,” e-Commerce Law & Strategy, May 2011.

 “The Descent of Behavioral Advertising Class Actions,” The Daily Journal, March 2, 2011.

 “A Game Changer,” Los Angeles Daily Journal, November 5, 2008.

 “EU, US Grapple with Online Counterfeit Goods,” Law 360, October 1, 2008.

 “Will Congress Squelch Behavioral Advertising?,” E-Commerce Times, August 27, 2008.

 “Online Behavioral Advertising—Key to Internet Monetization or Privacy Probes?,” Privacy & Information
Law Report, July/August 2008.

Professional & Community Engagement

 The National Black Lawyers

 International Association of Privacy Professionals and Certified Information Privacy Professional
(CIPP/US)

 Federal Bar Association of Los Angeles, board of directors
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 Magistrate Judge Merit Selection Panel for the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California
(December 2011–present)

 Los Angeles County Bar Association, Entertainment & Intellectual Property Law Section (ELIPS), chair
(2011–2012)

 Ninth Circuit Judicial Conference, lawyer representative

 Big Brothers Big Sisters of Greater Los Angeles, board (2007–2010)

 Women Lawyers Association of Los Angeles (WLALA), president (2005–2006), life member

 National Bar Association (NBA), life member

 Black Women Lawyers Association of Los Angeles (BWL), life member

 Langston Bar Association, life member

 California Women Lawyers Association, board (2004–2006)

Events

 “Coming to a ‘____’ Near You; Streaming, Video, Smartphone, or Theatre? How Global Interests and
Technologies Have Revitalized Local Motion Picture Exhibition and Distribution,” LACBA, May 9, 2017.

 International Association of Privacy Professionals (IAPP) Global Privacy Summit 2017, April 19-20, 2017.

 “Breach Notification and Federalism: Does it Work?” American Bar Association (ABA) Breach Notification
Teleconference Panel, February 27, 2017.

 “Privacy & Cybersecurity in M&A Transactions” IAPP KnowledgeNet, February 27, 2017.

 “Emerging Threats and Developing Remedies: Smart Devices and Connected Data Sources,” ACI’s 21st
Advanced Global Legal and Compliance Forum on Cyber Security and Data Privacy & Protection, January
30-31, 2017.

 “Cybersecurity,” Orange County Bar Association’s MCLE Last Dash Seminar, January 14, 2017.

 “Top Issues in Privacy and Cybersecurity,” SmartFlow EDA/CAD Anti-Piracy Summit, November 2, 2016.

 “The New Hollywood, The Place Where Technology & Entertainment Converge,” 36th Annual Black
Entertainment and Sports Lawyers Association (BESLA) Conference, October 19-23, 2016.

 “Top Risks That Every In-House Lawyer Should Plan For,” Alston & Bird Privacy & Cybersecurity CLE,
October 13, 2016.

 California Association of Realtors® Fall Business Meetings, September 30, 2016.

 “Accumulating User Behavior Data - What ARE the Risks?,” 2016 PLUS Cyber Symposium, September
27, 2016.

 “Privacy Litigation: Defining Privacy Harm,” IAPP: Privacy. Security. Risk. 2016, September 14-16, 2016.

 “Does your PbD framework incorporate the latest regulations and best practices?” IAPP Web Conference,
August 12, 2016.

 “Is Your Firm’s Security Strategy Effective?” The Knowledge Group, July 20, 2016

 “FinTech - Joint Panel Debate,” ACC Israel 2016, June 22, 2016

 “Privacy & Data Security - Top 3 Things Every Company and Practitioner Should Know,” seminar, June
21, 2016

 “411: Top Legal Cyber preparedness and Privacy Compliance Tips for California Lawyers in 2016,” 2016
California Association of Black Lawyers Conference, April 29, 2016

 “Top Privacy and Cyber Security Issues for 2016 – What Every REALTOR Needs to know to Protect Their
Customers and Brand,” REALTOR Risk Management and Consumer Protection Forum, April 29, 2016

 “The Asia Data Shake-Up: What U.S. Privacy Professionals Need to Know About Asia’s Data Laws,” Alston
& Bird Privacy Program, April 13, 2016
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 “Privacy Litigation: Defining Privacy Harm,” IAPP Privacy Bar Section Forum 2016, April 7, 2016

 “Keynote Panel: Data Breach Outlook: Tracking the Next, Seemingly Inevitable Attack,” Fraud & Breach
Prevention Summit: San Francisco, March 22, 2016

 “Thinking Outside the Cookie Jar: Opportunities and Risks of Mobile Tracking,” IAPP Privacy. Security.
Risk. 2015, September 30, 2015

 “Ethical Issues Facing Lawyers in the Entertainment Industry,” Langston Bar Association, August 13,
2015

 “Data breach/Cyber Attack? Stay Calm and Call a Lawyer,” National Bar Association 2015 Corporate
Leadership Forum, July 18, 2015

 “Privacy, Security and Data Breach Issues Relevant to M&A – Why Every Company Should Think Through
Privacy & Data Security Issues in a Deal,” ACC Israel, June 16, 2015

 “The Emerging Law on Corporate Cyber Liability: Privacy, Data Breaches & System Failures—Oh My!,”
Georgetown’s 2015 Cybersecurity Law Institute, May 20-21, 2015

 “Breach Investigations: How to Work Effectively with Your Board, Legal Counsel, Law Enforcement and
the Government,” iSMG’s Fraud Summit, May 19, 2015

 “Thinking Outside The Cookie Jar,” Alston & Bird Privacy Program, April 29, 2015

 2015 Annual CLE Seminar for Alumni and Clients, Alston & Bird Program, March 19, 2015

 “EU Data Protection Law: Today and Tomorrow,” Alston & Bird program, February 4, 2015.

 “Old Bias Learning New Tricks in New Media: An IP and Privacy Overview,” State Bar of California, January
15, 2015

 “At the Intersection of Privacy and Business,” Alston & Bird program, November 20, 2014.

 “Big Data & Wrongful Collection,” Cyber Risk & Privacy Liability Forum, October 9, 2014.

 “What the Tech Savvy In-House Counsel Needs to Know About – Updating Privacy Policies; Social Media
Policies; Updating Cloud Computing,” Corporate Counsel Women of Color Tenth Annual Career Strategies
Conference, October 8, 2014.

 “The Threat To Omnichannel Innovation: How Comfortable Is Your Customer Now?,” Shop.org Summit
2014, October 2, 2014.

 “From Continent to Continent: Hot Topics in Privacy, Learn How to Keep Your Company From Being on
the Front Lines,” Lex Mundi 2014 Intellectual Property Practice Group Global Meeting, September 26,
2014.

 “Navigating Legal Issues of Healthcare in the Cloud,” American Bar Association, July 29, 2014.

 “Is Diversity Still Important in 2014?,” Alston & Bird diversity program, June 19, 2014.

 “Hot Topics in Privacy, Class actions and IP: Things Every Lawyer Needs to Know about Risks, Compliance
and Best Practices in This Age of Big Data, Big Lawsuits and Big Risk,” Alston & Bird program, July 16,
2014.

 “Privacy Briefing from the California Attorney General’s Office,” Alston & Bird, May 13, 2014.

 “Online Advertising Done Right,” CARU West Coast Conference 2014: Marketing to Children in a Digital
Landscape, May 7, 2014.

 “Take a Lead: Get Out in Front of the Top Privacy Issues Impacting Your Business Operations,” American
Corporate Counsel Association, San Francisco, CA, April 16, 2014.

 “Electronic Communications Privacy Act Reform,” The Stanford Technology Law Review 2014 Symposium:
Privacy Challenges in the Internet Age, Philadelphia, PA, April 11, 2014.

 “Emerging Issues in Healthcare IP: Medical & Mobile Tech Explored,” The Knowledge Group Webcast,
February 28, 2014.
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 Beverly Hills Bar Association Program “Online Advertising—Nuts & Bolts and Latest Developments,”
Beverly Hills, CA, January 29, 2014.

 Elimination of Bias in Intellectual Property, LAIPLA, Los Angeles, CA, January 14, 2014.

 “Putting it Together: Running Programs on Social Media, Mobile and Apps,” PLI’s Tracking and Targeting
Customers and Prospects Online, on Mobile Devices, and in Social Media 2013, San Francisco, CA,
November 12, 2013.

 Women and Wealth: Integrating Professional Growth and Personal Goals, Women Lawyers Association of
Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA, October 29, 2013.

 “Business Opportunities and Obstacles on the eMerging Screens,” Black Filmmakers Foundation Summit,
Santa Barbara, CA, October 18, 2013.

 “Once More Unto the Breach: Navigating Data, Privacy and E-Commerce Issues from Across the Atlantic,”
Alston & Bird OLSWANG program, Menlo Park, CA, October 16, 2013.

 “The Data Analytics and Aggregators,” HB Litigation Conference Net Diligence Cyber Risk and Privacy
Liability Form, Marina del Rey, CA, October 9–11, 2013.

 “Privacy and Mobile Apps—How to Avoid a Lawsuit,” IAPP Privacy Academy, Seattle, WA, October 2,
2013.

 IAPP Webinar “Practical Steps for Achieving Privacy Compliance on Mobile Platforms,” September 26,
2013.

 “Mobile BYOD, Security and Mobile Apps: Privacy Hot Topics for Q3-Q4 2013,” CISO Executive Network
Roundtable Series, Menlo Park, CA, September 11, 2013.

 “Fandango & NBC Universal Children’s Online Protection Act (COPPA) & Media” MCLE, August 29, 2013.

 “Your Secret’s Safe with Me: Protecting Proprietary Information in the Digital Age,” National Bar
Association 88th Annual Convention, July 29, 2013.

 “Security Incidents: Fundamentals and Best Practices,” CISO Executive Network Roundtable Series, June
16, 2013.

 “Minimizing the ‘Creep Factor’: Establishing Parameters for Behavioral Advertising and Geo Locating in
Order to Enhance the Consumer Experience While Minimizing Privacy Concerns,” ACI Summit on
Advertising Privacy Compliance: Mobile Apps, Smart Phones & the World Wide Web, June 4–5, 2013.

 “Leaning Into Leadership,” Georgetown University Law Center Women’s Forum Breakfast, May 29, 2013.

 “Update on Social Media and Mobile Computing,” IAPP Knowledge Net, Los Angeles, CA, April 2, 2013.

 “New FTC Mobile Privacy Guidelines” Law Seminars International, March 28, 2013, (Telebriefing).

 Stanford Law School’s E-Commerce Best Practices Conference, June 18, 2012.

 “Litigation Considerations,” IAPP Practical Privacy Series: Data Breach, June 6, 2012.

 “The Current Online Behavioral Advertising Landscape,” PLI’s Privacy and Data Security Law Institute,
May 21-22, 2012.

 “Protecting Privacy and IP in Social Media,” Black Women Lawyers Association of Greater Chicago’s 2012
National Summit, Chicago, April 13, 2012.

 “Putting it Together: Running Programs on Social Media, Mobile, and Apps,” PLI’s Tracking and Targeting
Customers and Prospects Online, on Mobile Devices, and in Social Media 2012 Conference, San Francisco,
November 13, 2012.

 “Behavioral Advertising and Other Privacy Issues in Social Media: The Benefits and Risks of Targeted
Ads,” PLI’s Technology and Entertainment Convergence 2012: Hot Business and Legal Issues in
“Technotainment,” September 7, 2012 (New York, NY); September 19, 2012 (San Francisco, CA).
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 Media Concentration in a Global Digital Universe: The Changing Role of Hollywood and the Entertainment
Industry, University of Tennessee College of Law Entertainment Law Conference titled “Metamorphosis
How Technology is Reshaping Entertainment,” March 31, 2012.

 “Cloud Computing: Healthcare IT Models,” ABA Section of Science & Technology Law’s Think Outside the
Box Lunch, Chicago, March 2, 2012.

 “Social Media’s Evolving Legal and Ethical Considerations: Can We All Be Friends?” National Bar
Association Commercial Law Section’s 25th Annual Corporate Counsel Conference, February 24, 2012.

 “Bonjour! Bonjour! The Internet World Tour!” The Copyright Society of the USA 2012 Mid-Winter Meeting,
Los Angeles, CA February 4, 2012.

 “Claims and Defenses on the Merits: Defendant’s Perspective,” PLI’s Privacy and Behavioral Advertising
Class Action Suits: What Every Litigator and In-House Lawyer Needs to Know Seminar, Palo Alto,
California, January 24, 2012.

 “Data Privacy Class Actions: Key Strategic Considerations for Businesses,” Law Seminars International
TeleBriefing, December 2, 2011.

 “Protect Your Privacy in the Information Age,” KUCI Radio, November 7, 2011.

 “Online Privacy: An Oxymoron? The Risks of Online Behavioral Advertising,” Professional Liability and
Underwriter Society (PLUS) 2011 Conference themed Your Global Neighborhood, November 3, 2011.

 “New Rules for a Changing Landscape: The Evolving Practice of Entertainment and Media Law,” Black
Entertainment and Sports Lawyers Association Annual Conference, October 28, 2011.

 “Hot Topics in Entertainment Litigation for the In-House Attorney and the Talent, Studio, Network or
Label Litigator,” Black Entertainment and Sports Lawyers Association Annual Conference, October 27,
2011.

 “The Perils of Social Media Under the Laws of the United States and Canada,” American Bar Association
(ABA) Annual Meeting, August 4, 2011.

 “We Know Where You’ve Been: Emerging Rules in Online Behavioral Advertising,” Twelfth Annual Privacy
and Data Security Law Institute, Chicago, July 19, 2011.

 “Behavioral Advertising: Legal Update,” Wildman Harrold, Chicago, January 12, 2011.

 “Entertainment Law Year in Review,” Beverly Hills Bar Association, January 2011.

 “Approaching Web and Mobile 3.0: The Practical Evolution of Digital Marketing,” Insights for In-House
Counsel, Wildman Harrold, Chicago, March 5 and June 11, 2010; Silver Springs, MD, April 22, 2010.

 “Courts and Social Media,” 2010 Central District of California Judicial Conference, April 17, 2010.

 “Online, Social and Mobile Media: Navigating the Changes,” presented to Edelman PR April 27, 2010; and
Mattel’s in-house counsel, March 30, 2010.

 “Copyright Wars,” MCCA CLE Expo, March 18, 2010.

 “Approaching Web and Mobile 3.0: The Practical Evolution of Digital Marketing,” Insights for In-House
Counsel Conference, March 5, 2010

 “ABA Section of Antitrust Law Consumer Protection Update,” March 1, 2010.

 “Software in the Stratosphere: Practical Strategies for Copyright Enforcement in the Digital Age,” State
Bar of California, 34th Annual Intellectual Property Institute: IP in Vogue, November 12, 2009.

 “Recent Developments: Assessing the Behavioral Advertising Landscape,” ABA Section of Antitrust Law—
Privacy and Information Security, Consumer Protection, and Private Advertising Litigation Committees,
October 7, 2009.

 “Brave New World: New IP Risks in Evolving Media,” MediaMorphosis2009, Beverly Hills, CA, February 3,
2009.



Alston & Bird RFP Response to LACERA 29

 “January 2009 Privacy Update,” ABA Section of Antitrust Law—The Privacy and Information Security,
Corporate Counseling and Computer Industry & Internet Committees, January 13, 2009.

 Keynote Address, “Web 2.0-Evolving Legal Issues Raised by User-Generated Content, Social Networking
and Digital Advertising,” 2008 Computer & Technology Law Institute, October 24, 2008.

 “Web 2.0 Social Networking, User-Generated Content and Digital Advertising: Evolving Legal Issues,”
USC 50th Anniversary Institute on Entertainment Law and Business Your Television Is Ringing:
Entertainment in a Digital World, October 18, 2008.

 “Digital CrossRoads in Entertainment,” Georgetown Entertainment Media Alliance, October 1, 2008.

News

 Referenced, “Wendy’s Slams Magistrate’s OK of Data Breach Suit,” Law360, February 28, 2017.

 Quoted, “Lawyers Ready to Pounce if Companies Forgot IoT Privacy,” Bloomberg BNA, February 17, 2017.

 Referenced, “Wendy’s Should Face Data Breach Suit, Magistrate Says,” Law360, February 13, 2017.

 Quoted, “How to Help Insureds Manage Customer Privacy Risk,” Insurance Journal, October 24, 2016.

 Quoted, “Firms Should Look Closely At Data Practices, New Your Conference Panelists Say,” Insurance
Journal, September 28, 2016.

 Referenced, “Wendy’s Seeks To Exit Data Breach Aftermath Suit,” Law360, August 23, 2016.

 Referenced, “Wendy’s Says Data Breach Suit Still Lacks Standing,” Law360, August 22, 2016.

 Referenced, “Wendy’s Beats Data Breach Class Action for Now,” Law360, July 15, 2016.

 Quoted, “Why the Spokeo Ruling Maybe Isn’t What You Thought,” The Privacy Advisor, May 17, 2016.

 Referenced, “Wendy’s Seeks Dismissal of Proposed Data Theft Class Action,” Law360, April 5, 2016.

 Quoted, “The Morning Risk Report: Europe Standardizes Cyber Rules,” Wall Street Journal Blog,
December 10, 2015.

 Quoted, “The Morning Risk Report: Safe Harbor End Imperils Israeli Data Access,” Wall Street Journal
Blog, November 9, 2015.

 Quoted, “Companies Can Take Proactive Steps To Limit Liability Exposure for Data Breaches,” Bloomberg
BNA, May 29, 2015.

 Quoted, “What the Hulu decision means for online streaming companies,” Law360, April 28, 2015.

 Quoted, “Hulu’s Win Won’t Halt Video Privacy Class Actions,” Law360, April 1, 2015.

 Quoted, “Google Ruling Won’t End Video Privacy Class Actions” Law360, January 23, 2014.

 Quoted, “Winning 2nd Term, Calif. AG To Lead Privacy, Environment,” Law360, November 5, 2014.

 Awarded, Leader in Technology Law, The Recorder, August 2014.

 Ranked, Most Influential Lawyers: Digital Media and E-Commerce, Los Angeles Business Journal, July
2014.

 Quoted, “Calif. AG’s Online Privacy Guidelines to Shape U.S. Standard,” Law360, May 30, 2014.

 Quoted, “Hulu Ruling Offers Privacy Plaintiffs New Route To Victory,” Law360, May 1, 2014.

 Quoted, “Hulu Can’t Shake Video Privacy Class Action,” The Recorder and Litigation Daily, April 29, 2014.

 Quoted, “LinkedIn Ruling Boosts Prospects For Data Breach Plaintiffs,” Law360, April 15, 2014.

 Quoted, “Landmark FTC Win Fuels Uncertainty for Data Breach Targets,” Law360, April 9, 2014.

 Quoted, “Hot Topics in 2014,” Bloomberg BNA, February 3, 2014.

 Quoted, “In re: Hulu Privacy Litigation,” Law360, January 3, 2014.

 Quoted, “Privacy Cases to Watch in 2014,” Law360, January 1, 2014.
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 Quoted, “Courting Trouble?” Los Angeles Business Journal, December 17, 2013.

 Quoted, “Privacy Law Watch,” BNA Bloomberg, October 9, 2013.

 Quoted, “Digital Ads and ‘Native Marketing,’” Daily Journal, October 2, 2013.

 Quoted, “Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act Rule,” Law360, August 19, 2013.

 Quoted, Daily Journal, July 23, 2013.

 Quoted, “Web Firm Settles Claims Over ‘Surreptitious’ Internet Tracking,” Reuters Westlaw Journal
Computer & Internet, December 21, 2012.

 Quoted, “FTC Settlement Gives Facebook Leverage Over Competitors,” The Washington Post, January
30, 2012.

 Quoted, “Fans’ Ideas at Risk,” LA Daily Journal, December 20, 2011.

 Quoted, “Dance Reality Show IP Case Settles,” LA Daily Journal, November 11, 2011.

 Quoted, “‘Ghost Hunters’ Case Could Limit the Way Projects are Presented to Nets, Studios,” Variety,
November 8, 2011.

 Quoted, “Supreme Court Deals Setback to Hollywood, Won’t Hear Key ‘Ghost Hunters’ Case,” The
Hollywood Reporter, November 7, 2011.

Education

 Georgetown University (J.D., 1991)

 Brown University (B.A., 1988)

Admitted to Practice

 California

Languages

 French
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Kathleen A. Hill
Planning Director

213-576-1056
kathleen.hill@alston.com
Los Angeles | 333 South Hope Street | 16th Floor | Los Angeles, CA 90071

Land Use

Kathleen Hill is a planning director who works closely with attorneys and clients on a range of land use
planning, building permits, wireless telecommunication facilities, California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
compliance and related entitlement matters.

Kathleen has more than 25 years of experience in planning, real estate development and project
management. She previously worked as a site development manager in the wireless telecommunications
industry, where she acquired real estate suitable for the development of antenna facilities, prepared and
processed entitlement applications and negotiated approvals with public agencies throughout Southern
California. Her public sector land use experience includes working as an associate planner for the cities of
Riverside and Perris. Kathleen has also worked as a planning consultant on residential and commercial
projects, tentative maps, zoning code amendments, specific plans and the City of Indio General Plan Update.

Representative Experience

 Represented a developer in securing a commercial corner conditional use permit for the construction and
development of a 45,000 square foot commercial building in West Los Angeles. Successfully negotiated
with council district staff and the neighborhood council to obtain height and setback adjustments as well
as deferral of street dedication and widening.

 Secured approval for a conditional use permit to expand a private elementary/middle school in Playa
Vista, California. Obtained the support of the neighborhood council and city councilmember to add a
15,694 square foot building to the campus for an early childhood center and school gymnasium.

 Represented a developer in a joint public/private project to construct a 90-unit affordable and market
rate housing complex and juvenile impact project facility on a portion of a high school in South Los
Angeles. Secured approval for a conditional use permit, a variance to reduce parking and a height
increase.

 Negotiated with Los Angeles County and the City of Santa Clarita to obtain water franchise agreements
for a local water service provider.

 Advised and represented a retail center developer in establishing new parking rates for a public parking
garage in the Hollywood, California, community redevelopment area.

 Represented a developer in obtaining approval for a general plan amendment, zone change and site plan
for a 126,980 square foot mixed-use retail/commercial project in Hollywood, California.

 Prepared applications and secured approvals to extend the entitlement for over 50 wireless
telecommunications facilities with expired permits in jurisdictions throughout California.

 Lobbied Los Angeles officials to revise building and safety interpretation of the Zoning Code related to
the placement of telecommunications equipment inside existing buildings.

Memberships

 City of Long Beach Pedestrian Safety Advisory Committee, representing District 5

 California Wireless Association Regulatory Committee
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Education

 University of Southern California (B.S., 1986)
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John R. Kabateck
Senior Public Policy Consultant

916-956-9027
john@kabstrat.com
Sacramento | 3401 Whitney Avenue | Sacramento, CA 95821

John Kabateck has nearly twenty-five years of leadership with strategic coalition development and
implementation in California’s public policy and political arenas, with an emphasis on the full spectrum of
business and employment issues. As a premier player in Sacramento and California public policy and
advocacy, John helps clients to become more relevant, involved and impactful though strategic positioning
and public affairs strategies.

John is the former California Executive Director of the National Federation of Independent Business, and the
lead lobbyist on behalf of NFIB’s 22,000 California business members. John led the organization’s successful
efforts to protect small businesses from higher taxes, including split roll/Prop 13 reform, frivolous
“shakedown” lawsuits, and burdensome regulations, in the California Legislature, in the executive branch and
at the ballot. Specifically, he worked to advance issues on health care, pensions, retirement, environmental
and other issues, including a leading role in working with Senator President Pro-Tem Kevin De Leon to support
and advance legislation to allow for employer-driven retirement contributions.

John was also the former Senior Legislative Director and Vice President of the California Restaurant
Association, developing and implementing successful public affairs and advocacy efforts on labor, tax and
employee benefits issues.

John previously served as Chief of Staff in the California State Assembly and as Director of Coalitions for
Governor Pete Wilson’s successful re-election campaign and as Wilson’s Chief Deputy Appointments
Secretary, where he was responsible for full-time and board/commission appointments spanning more than
eight state agencies, including the Business, Transportation and Housing Agency and Trade and Commerce
Agency. More recently, he was selected by Governor Schwarzenegger to serve as Director of External Affairs,
to manage the Governor’s statewide offices and coalitions across business, local government and ethnic
communities to achieve the Governor’s policy and legislative goals.

Representative Experience

 Spearheaded a statewide effort to involve more than 300 grassroots voices – small businesses, working
families, educators, local elected officials and others – to communicate with priority legislators about the
adverse impact onerous energy regulation would have on their district and communities. Efforts involved
planning and execution of multiple meetings, calls, emails and outreach from constituents, a statewide
media fly-around and mobilizing numerous “voices” to testify in State Capitol. As a result, the Governor
and State Senator authoring this legislation amended the bill to remove this onerous mandate.

 Led effort with California Restaurant Association to activate many of its 24,000 members at the statewide
level and in target cities, including Los Angeles and Pasadena, to advocate for responsible minimum wage
policy to help small businesses and employees. Efforts involved regular communication with membership
about advocacy efforts, creation of coalition of leading business, taxpayer, education and other
organizations, and regular involvement of stakeholders in city council chambers, local media activities
and regular briefings. Results included modified minimum wage policy to incorporate small business-
friendly provisions (phase-in, credits, etc.), as well as media visibility in media outlets to be sure small
business story was shared on a regular basis.
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 Advised and assisted a client with the development of a major rural Northern California waterway with
early and focused outreach to constituents, including agriculture, small business, recreation enthusiasts,
local elected officials, and local economic development and community organizations. Efforts include
involvement of real “voices” in the media (op-eds, feature stories, etc.), local public scoping hearings
and meetings, and assistance with coordinating presentations/endorsement opportunities for the client.
Public awareness has increased, as have positive print stories and local communication about the project.

 Advised and supported media efforts on behalf of California philanthropist B. Wayne Hughes, Jr., to build
media visibility and public awareness to expand the reach of veterans’ treatment courts to all California
counties. Efforts included statewide media campaign, grassroots mobilization and State Capitol legislative
strategy.

 Advised various California business trade organizations to expand their profile, positioning and impact in
the State Capitol on issues affecting their members. Has resulted in increased public awareness and
engagement with legislators, Governor’s administration and other California opinion leaders.

Memberships

 National Federation of Independent Business

 Sacramento Metropolitan Chamber of Commerce

 St. John’s Program for Real Change

Education

 University of Southern California (B.A., 1990)
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David R. Godofsky, F.S.A.
Partner

202-239-3392
david.godofsky@alston.com
Washington, D.C. | The Atlantic Building | 950 F Street, NW | Washington, DC 20004

Tax | Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation | ERISA Litigation |
Insurance

David Godofsky a partner in the firm's Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation Group, which was named
“Law Firm of the Year” by U.S. News – Best Lawyers® for ERISA Litigation in 2016 and Employee Benefits
(ERISA) in 2015 and 2017. He has a multidisciplinary practice that is unique in the United States. His ability
to integrate legal analysis with cost, funding, administration and benefit design considerations is informed by
his education and years of experience as an actuary and consultant. David is a member of a team of litigators
who have represented several major employers in cutting-edge class action litigation and other “bet the

company” litigation matters. He has represented clients before the Supreme Courts of Florida and Illinois, as
well as U.S. district courts and state trial courts around the country.

David is a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries, an Enrolled Actuary, a former director of the Conference of
Consulting Actuaries, and former vice chairman of the Education & Examination Committee of the Society of
Actuaries. He currently serves as Chairman of a committee of the Actuarial Standards Board, and on the
program committee of the Enrolled Actuaries Meeting. In response to his comment letters, the U.S.
Department of the Treasury corrected an error in pension funding regulations and changed the rules for
determining whether cash balance plans satisfy the backloading requirements.

Before joining Alston & Bird, David spent 18 years designing, implementing and administering employee
benefit plans, determining costs, and helping employers control costs and get the most for their employee
benefits budgets. His clients seek his advice for practical, workable solutions to complex problems, and the
ability to make highly technical concepts understandable to executives, employees, judges and arbitrators.

Representative Experience

 Represented one of the largest actuarial consulting firms in the U.S. in Providence v. Buck Consultants,
in which the city contended that Buck committed actuarial malpractice in estimating the savings from its
2012 pension reforms. The U.S. district court granted our motion for summary judgment on all counts,
which the city did not appeal.

 Represented the Retirement Plan for Chicago Transit Authority Employees in the Supreme Court of Illinois
in Mathews v. Retirement Plan for CTA Employees, in which employees challenged the state
constitutionality of the cost-saving modifications to the CTA’s retiree medical benefits (one class of 7,000
plaintiffs was dismissed, and the litigation for the remaining plaintiffs was remanded to the lower courts).

 Merial Limited v. Velcera, et al., Civil Action No. 3:12-cv-75, United States District Court for the Middle
District of Georgia. Represented Merial Limited in successful motion for preliminary injunction to prevent
defendants from selling a competing product that would infringe on the patent for Frontline Plus anti-flea
and tick medicine for dogs and cats.

 Represented the governor of Florida and the State of Florida in Scott et al., v. Williams et al. in which
plaintiffs claimed that Florida’s new pension law for state and municipal employees violates the state
constitution.

 Represented numerous companies in negotiations with the PBGC on a variety of issues, including 4062(e)
liability.
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 Drafted a comment letter on proposed Liquidity Shortfall funding regulations signed by the Chief Actuaries
of Towers Watson, Aon Hewitt, Buck Consultants, Principal Financial Group, The Segal Company, Savitz
and Turpin Consulting Group. In September of 2015 the Department of the Treasury issued the final
regulation implementing the change to the proposed regulation that Mr. Godofsky requested.

 Represented several large public companies in benefits issues in numerous acquisitions and mergers of
equals, and advised those companies on the integration of their benefits plans and executive
compensation arrangements.

 Represented a major airline in a billion-dollar, class action involving pension calculations, which was
settled for less than two percent of the amount claimed by the plaintiffs.

 Represented one of the largest public companies in the United States in negotiations with the PBGC over
liability under Section 4062(e) of ERISA.

 Represented a major insurance company in litigation with another insurer regarding transfer of actuarial
reserves, winning a complete victory in Federal District Court.

 Represented a publicly held media conglomerate in connection with a violation of the anti-discrimination
rules under Section 401(a)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code, reducing the cost of correction by more
than 98 percent.

 Drafted amendments to hundreds of non-qualified retirement plans, executive compensation
arrangements and employment agreements to comply with Section 409A of the Internal Revenue Code.

 Represented a mining conglomerate in an arbitration regarding a transfer of pension assets, resulting in
a transfer to our client of the entire amount in the controversy.

 Represented a major financial institution in a dispute with federal regulators over statistical evidence of
employment discrimination, settling the case for less than one percent of the amount claimed by the
government.

 Represented an actuary in an ethics investigation before the Actuarial Board for Counseling and Discipline,
in which no disciplinary action was taken.

 Represented an actuarial firm in a malpractice suit that was settled for less than one percent of the
amount claimed.

 Represented numerous public companies in VCP filings and other self-corrections for qualified plans.

Publications

 "The Real Reasons You Should Use Roth 401(k) or a Roth IRA," Bloomberg BNA, May 5, 2017.

 “Illinois Supreme Court Affirms Constitutional Protection of Public Pensions,” Benefits Law Journal, Vol.
28, No. 3, Autumn 2015.

 “Cash Balance Developments,” The Practical Lawyer, October 2015.

 “M&G Polymers v. Tackett: New Standards for Vesting of Retiree Medical Benefits in Collective Bargaining
Agreements,” ECFC Flex Reporter, March 2015.

 “Florida Supreme Court Upholds Prospective Changes to State’s Public Employees Retirement System,”
Employee Benefit Plan Review, May 2013.

 “401(k) Discrimination Testing and Peanut Butter and Jelly Sandwiches,” BNAs Pension & Benefits
Reporter, December 6, 2011.

 “Pay or Play? How Health Care Reform Changes the Game for Employers,” Benefits Compliance Advisory,
March 9, 2011.

 “Does it Make Economic Sense to Drop Health Coverage? The Answer May Surprise You,” The Self-
Insurer, March 2011.

 “Adventures in Backloading,” 21 Benefits Law Journal 41, Winter 2008.

 “Supreme Court Allows Individual Damages Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty,” Benefits &
Compensation Law for Nonprofits, Vol. 24, No. 3, March 2008.
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 “Beyond Milton Friedman’s Imprimatur: Law and Logic Support Monetarist Rejection of Age Discrimination
Challenge to Cash Balance Plans,” 19 Benefits Law Journal 97, Winter 2006.

 “Cash Balance Plans: Recent Events and Historical Perspective,” Benefits and Compensation, December
2006.

 “Seventh Circuit Rules that Cash Balance Plans Are Not Age Discriminatory; Second, Third, and Ninth
Circuits Could Follow,” Illinois State Bar Association’s Section on Employee Benefits Newsletter Vol. 25,
No. 1, at 9, September 2006.

 “Preretirement Mortality Discounts,” 17 Benefits Law Journal 112, Winter 2004.

Memberships

 Society of Actuaries, Fellow, Education & Examination Committee (former vice chair) Internal Revenue
Service, Enrolled Actuary

 Conference of Consulting Actuaries, Fellow, former director American Academy of Actuaries

 Enrolled Actuaries Meeting, Program Committee

 The Best Lawyers in America©, every year since 2013

 Listed in Chambers USA: America’s Leading Lawyers for Business

Education

 University of Virginia (J.D., 1982)

 The College of Insurance (B.S., 1979)

Admitted to Practice

 District of Columbia

 Tennessee

 Missouri
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Syed Fahad Saghir, A.S.A.
Senior Associate

202-239-3220
fahad.saghir@alston.com
Washington, D.C. | The Atlantic Building | 950 F Street, NW | Washington, DC 20004

Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation | Tax

Fahad Saghir is a senior associate in the firm’s Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation Group whose
practice is focused on a variety of employee benefits issues facing clients, including plan design, qualification,
nondiscrimination, funding and benefit restriction rules under the Code and ERISA. Mr. Saghir also advises
clients on correcting plan errors under the IRS Employee Plans Compliance Resolution System.

Mr. Saghir brings exceptional experience to his ERISA practice. He is an associate of the Society of Actuaries
and, prior to joining Alston & Bird, spent five years working as an actuarial consultant, performing actuarial
calculations for qualified retirement plans and advising clients on accounting expense, contribution
requirements, costing for plan design changes and assisting clients in selecting employee benefit plans by
balancing their human resource goals and budgetary considerations.

Publications

 “Chart - Comparison of Hours of Service for Purposes of Qualified Plans and Employer Shared
Responsibility under PPACA,” American Benefits Council, February 13, 2013.

Memberships

 Associate of Society of Actuaries

 Board Member, South Asian Bar Association of DC

Education

 Brigham Young University (J.D., 2006)

 Brigham Young University (B.S., 2003)

Admitted to Practice

 District of Columbia

 Illinois
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Meredith Gage
Associate

404-881-7953
meredith.gage@alston.com
Atlanta | One Atlantic Center | 1201 West Peachtree Street | Atlanta, GA 30309

Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation

Meredith Gage is an associate in the Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation Group. Her practice
focuses on the design and ongoing compliance of qualified and nonqualified deferred compensation plans as
well as health and welfare plans for both employers and service providers. She also provides advice on a
variety of employee benefits matters, including executive compensation matters, arising in mergers and
acquisitions.

Ms. Gage received her J.D. from the University of Pennsylvania Law School, where she served on the
University of Pennsylvania Journal of Constitutional Law. She also holds a Master of Bioethics from the
University of Pennsylvania Perelman School of Medicine and wrote her thesis on information hierarchies in
the state-based Health Insurance Marketplaces. She completed her undergraduate work at the University of
Chicago with honors.

Publications

 “The (Poorly Named) ‘Cadillac Tax’ Part Two: IRS Provides Further Guidance in Notice 2015-52,” The Self
Insurer, October 2015.

 “The (Poorly Named) ‘Cadillac Tax’ Part Two: IRS Provides Further Guidance in Notice 2015-52,” ECFC
Flex Reporter, September 2015.

 “Health and Welfare Plan Sponsor Affordable Care Act and 2014 Year End Checklist,” ECFC Flex Reporter,
December 2014.

Education

 University of Pennsylvania (J.D., 2014)

 University of Pennsylvania (M. Bioethics, 2014)

 University of Chicago (A.B., 2011)

Admitted to Practice

 Georgia
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Carolyn E. Smith
Counsel

202-239-3566
carolyn.smith@alston.com
Washington, D.C. | The Atlantic Building | 950 F Street, NW | Washington, DC 20004

Tax | Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation | Legislative & Public Policy
| Tax Policy & Regulation

Carolyn brings to her practice a unique blend of technical and policy experience, having served for more than
20 years as counsel to the members and staff of the House Ways and Means and Senate Finance Committees.
Carolyn utilizes her substantive background and in-depth experience in the regulatory and legislative process
not only to counsel clients on compliance, but also to assist in strategic planning and advocacy in an uncertain
and changing regulatory and legislative environment. She focuses her current practice on regulatory,
compliance and legislative issues relating to health care, pensions, executive compensation and tax. Her
clients include insurers, health plans, financial institutions, pharmaceutical manufacturers, media
conglomerates and trade associations.

Before joining Alston & Bird, Carolyn was associate deputy chief of staff of the Congressional Joint Committee
on Taxation. During her 20-plus years on the Joint Committee staff, she was responsible for major health,
pension and tax legislation from the Tax Reform Act of 1986 through the Pension Protection Act of 2006. In
addition to advising Ways and Means and Finance Committee members and staff, she also worked closely
with the U.S. Department of the Treasury, the Internal Revenue Service, the House Education and Labor
Committee, the Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation and the Department of Labor.

Representative Experience

 Counsel to a wide range of clients with respect to compliance issues under the Affordable Care Act,
including insurers, providers, health plans and employers in a variety of industries.

 Counsel to individual companies, coalitions and trade associations on health care reform regulatory
issues.

 Counsel to a publicly held media conglomerate with dynamic, complex benefit structures involving
numerous traditional pension, cash balance and savings programs. Issues include plan design, early
retirement window programs, compliance and adapting to new legislative and regulatory developments.

 Counsel to a large governmental organization with respect to pension and savings plans.

 Counsel to financial institution clients with respect to planning and compliance issues relating to the
executive compensation restrictions under the Troubled Assets Relief Program and counsel to public and
private companies with respect to executive compensation issues including Sections 409A and 457A.

 Counsel to pension plans and investment funds regarding ERISA Title I issues and alternative
investments.

 Counsel to a variety of clients with respect to current legislative and regulatory issues ranging from
pension funding to health care reform.

Publications

 “ACA, HIPAA and Federal Health Benefit Mandates: Practical Q&A: AHCA (v2): What’s In Store for
Employer Plan Sponsors Under House-Passed Bill,” The Self-Insurer, June 2017.
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 “ACA, HIPAA and Federal Health Benefit Mandates: Practical Q&A: Whack-A-Mole – IRS Takes Aim At
Latest Wellness Program Scheme, But Overly Broad Language Can Be Taken Too Far As Applied To
Traditional Coverage,” The Self-Insurer, March 2017.

 “ACA, HIPAA and Federal Health Benefit Mandates: Practical Q&A, QSEHRAs: End-of-Year Legislation
Provides a New Health Care Option for Small Employers,” The Self-Insurer, February 2017.

 “ACA, HIPAA and Federal Health Benefit Mandates: Practical Q&A, 2016 Health and Welfare Compliance
Highlights: A Walk Down Memory Lane,” The Self-Insurer, January 2017.

 “ACA, HIPAA and Federal Health Benefit Mandates: Practical Q&A, Navigating the Winding Highway of
Wellness Program Compliance – A GPS for the EEOC’s Wellness Program Rules,” The Self-Insurer,
December 2016.

 “ACA, HIPAA and Federal Health Benefit Mandates: Practical Q&A,” The Self-Insurer, September 2016.

 “So You Heard About HIPAA Phase 2 Audits. What Should You Do Now?,” The Self-Insurer, May 2016.

 “IRS Notice 2015-87 Provides Much Needed Guidance for Account-Based Plans and ACA Employer Shared
Responsibility Requirement (IRC 4980H) Part II,” The Self-Insurer, April 2016.

 “Supreme Court Strikes Down Vermont Health Data Reporting Law as Applied to Self-Funded ERISA
Plans: Ruling Could Have Broader Implications,” ECFC Flex Reporter, March 2016.

 “Staying on the Compliance Track: The 2015 Health Benefits Year in Review,” The Self-Insurer, February
2016.

 “EEOC’s Proposed Rules for Wellness Programs Under the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act
(GINA),” The Self-Insurer, January 2016.

 “HIPAA Double Take: What Health Plan Sponsors Need to Know (Again),” The Self-Insurer, November
2015.

 “The (Poorly Named) ‘Cadillac Tax’ Part Two: IRS Provides Further Guidance in Notice 2015-52,” The
Self-Insurer, October 2015.

 “The Cadillac Tax Part One: The Potential Impact of the Tax on Account-Based Plans (FSAs, HRAs and
HSAs),” The Self-Insurer, September 2015.

 “The (Poorly Named) ‘Cadillac Tax’ Part Two: IRS Provides Further Guidance in Notice 2015-52,” ECFC
Flex Reporter, September 2015.

 “A Supremely Busy Week: The Supreme Court Issues Two Rulings That Impact Health Plans,” The Self-
Insurer, August 2015.

 “IRS Notice 2015-17: Window Has Closed on Pre-Tax Funding for Individual Major Medical Policies for
Employees,” The Self-Insurer, July 2015.

 “New EEOC Proposed Rules Require a Gut Check for Wellness Programs,” The Self-Insurer, June 2015.

 “Agencies Issue New Proposed Rules for the Summary of Benefits and Coverage,” The Self-Insurer, March
2015.

 “Health Care Reform Litigation Update: SCOTUS Takes Another Look at the ACA; The House of
Representatives Takes Aim at the President,” The Self-Insurer, February 2015.

 “2014 Health Plan Sponsor Year End Checklist,” The Self-Insurer, December 1, 2014.

 “IRS Notice 2014-55 Allows New Health Coverage Election Changes,” The Self-Insurer, November 3,
2014.

 “To Subsidize or Not to Subsidize – That Is the Question – How Halbig and King Affect Employer
Requirements Under the Affordable Care Act,” The Self-Insurer, September 2014.

 “ACA Administrative Simplification Provisions for Health Plans: Time to Apply for an HPID and Prepare for
Certification of Compliance,” The Self-Insurer, July 2014.
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 “The Affordable Care Act and Account-Based Plans: Impact of the ACA on HRAs, FSAs, and HSAs,” The
Self-Insurer, April 2014.

 “Departments Issue New ACA FAQs on Preventive Services, Cost-Sharing Limits, Fixed Indemnity
Insurance, Wellness Programs and Expatriate Health Plans,” The Self-Insurer, March 2014.

 “Departments Issue New ACA FAQs on Preventive Services, Cost-Sharing Limits, Fixed Indemnity
Insurance, Wellness Programs and Expatriate Health Plans,” ECFC Flex Reporter, March 2014.

 “Agency Guidance Strikes a Major Blow for Individual Policy Premium Reimbursement and Stand-Alone
Health Reimbursement Arrangements,” The Self-Insurer, February 2014.

 “Impact of Supreme Court Same Sex Marriage Ruling on Health Benefits: Part II,” The Self-Insurer,
January 2014.

 “Health Plans and the Requirement to Apply for a ‘HPID,’” The Self-Insurer, October 2013.

 “Friday the 13th: Agencies Take a Chainsaw Approach to HRAs and Employer-Funded Individual Medical
(IM) Coverage,” ECFC Flex Reporter, September 2013.

 “Private Exchanges and the Impact on Health Coverage,” The Self-Insurer, August 2013.

 “CER Fees—Funding the Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Trust,” The Self-Insurer, May 2013.

 “New HIPAA Omnibus Rule: Issues for Employer Plan Sponsors and Group Health Plans,” The Self-Insurer,
April 2013.

 “IRS Issues Game-Changing Regulations Interpreting Health Care Reform’s Pay or Play Requirement,
Part Two,” The Self-Insurer, March 2013.

 “Recent Proposed Regulations Modify Requirements for Employer Wellness Programs,” Legal Affairs
Bulletin—BlueCross BlueShield Association, March 2013.

 “2012: The Year In Review (and then some),” The Self-Insurer, January 2013.

 “In Wake of Supreme Court Decision, the Affordable Care Act Creates New Opportunities (and New
Obligations) for Account Based Plans,” The Self-Insurer, August 2012.

 “New Agency Guidance on Required Contraceptive Coverage Under Group Health Plans,” The Self-Insurer,
June 2012.

 “The Supreme Court Decision on the Affordable Care Act—The Immediate Implications for Group Health
Plans,” ECFC Flex Reporter, June 2012.

 “What’s Essential About ‘Essential Health Benefits’—HHS Bulletin Creates Issues for All Group Health
Plans,” The Self-Insurer, March 2012.

 “New Guidance on Distribution of Medical Loss Ratio (MLR) Rebates Creates Issues for Group Health Plan
Sponsors,” ECFC Flex Reporter, March 2012.

 “PPACA, HIPAA and Federal Health Benefit Mandates: Practical Q&A: New Claim Review Regulations Ease
Compliance Burdens for Group Health Plans,” The Self-Insurer, August 2011.

 “Court Decision Clears the Air (Somewhat) for Wellness Programs,” The Checkoff, The Florida Bar Labor
& Employment Law Section, July 2011.

 “Department of Labor Extends Enforcement Grace Period for Certain Internal Claims and Appeals
Requirements,” ECFC Flex Reporter, June 2011.

 “DOL Extends Enforcement Grace Period for Certain Internal Claims and Appeals Requirements,” Benefits
Compliance Advisor, May 4, 2011.

 “A Busy End to 2010: IRS Delays Insured Plan Discrimination Requirements and Addresses Health Debit
Cards for Prescribed OTCs,” The Self-Insurer, February 2011.

 “PPACA, HIPAA and Federal Health Benefit Mandates: Practical Q&A,” The Self-Insurer, November 2010.

 “A Look at the PPACA’s New Group Health Plan Claims Review Procedures,” Benefits & Compensation Law
Alert, November 2010.
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 “Interim Final Rules Address Grandfathered Plan Status Under the PPACA,” Benefits & Compensation Law
Alert, August 2010.

 “Analyzing the Grandfather Regs Under PPACA,” Employee Benefit News, June 25, 2010.

 “Health Care Reform: A New Era Begins for Employer-Sponsored Coverage,” Benefits & Compensation
Law Alert, May 2010.

 “Dissecting the Health Reform Legislation (Part 1),” Employee Benefit News, March 26, 2010.

 “COBRA Credit Expansion Enacted as Part of Department of Defense Appropriations Act,” Benefits &
Compensation Law Alert, February 2010.

 “Senate Moves Health Care Reform One Step Closer,” Benefits & Compensation Law Alert, January 2010.

 “Senate Moves Health Care Reform One Step Closer,” Employee Benefit News, November 23, 2009.

 “Preserving Retirement Income Security in a 401(k) World,” The Spark Journal, Third Quarter 2009.

 “Executive Compensation Restrictions Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,”
Aspatore Special Report The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Thompson
Reuters/Aspatore, 2009.

 “Caution Ahead! The Long and Winding Road to Fee Disclosure,” Benefits Law Journal, Autumn 2008.

 “HEART Act Offers Employers Options with Reservists’ Benefits,” Benefits & Compensation Law Alert, July
2008.

Events

 “The Fiduciary Rule Aftermath – Best Practices for RIAs,” 2016 PLANADVISER National Conference,
Orlando, September 13, 2016.

 Conference of Consulting Actuaries, Influencing Public Policy, 2014 Annual Meeting, October 19–22,
2014.

 International Foundation of Employee Benefit Plans, 60th Annual Employee Benefits Conference, Late-
Breaking News on the Health Care Front, October 12-15, 2014.

 International Foundation of Employee Benefit Plans, 60th Annual Employee Benefits Conference, National
Retirement Plan Approaches, October 12-15, 2014.

 NCCMP Annual Conference, The Affordable Care Act, Sept. 22-24, 2014.

 Marquette School of Law, A Day of CLE, The Hottest Legal Issue-Affordable Care Act Changes and
Challenges, September 19, 2014.

 International Foundation of Employee Benefit Plans, Washington Legislative Update, Tax Reform or
Changes without Reform, May 5-6, 2014.

 2010 Enrolled Actuaries Meeting, April 11–14, 2010.

 2009 Enrolled Actuaries Meeting, General Session, Retirement Policies Under the New Congress, March
29–April 1, 2009.

 Employee Benefits: What’s on the Horizon-Regulatory, Judicial, and Legislative Initiatives—A
Comprehensive Annual Update Conference, November 17–18, 2008.

 Section 409A Revisited: Ensuring Compliance in 2008, July 9, 2008.

 2008 SPARK National Conference, June 8, 2008.

 Tax Conference on Hedge Fund Structuring & Compensation, May 28, 2008.

 TEI’s 58th Midyear Conference, April 6–9, 2008.

 Experts’ Guide to Employee Benefits Research, January 24, 2008.

 National Association of State Treasurers Treasury Management Conference, December 4, 2007.
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News

 Carolyn Smith Featured in Tax Notes Today, June 16, 2009.

 Carolyn Smith Quoted in BNA Daily Tax Report, July 18, 2008.

 Alston & Bird Hosts 409A Webinar, June 20, 2008.

Professional & Community Engagement

 American College of Employee Benefits Counsel, Fellow

Education

 University of California, Berkeley (J.D., 1981)

 University of California, San Diego (B.A., 1978)

Admitted to Practice

 District of Columbia

 California
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Earl Pomeroy
Senior Counsel

202-239-3835
earl.pomeroy@alston.com
Washington, D.C. | The Atlantic Building | 950 F Street, NW | Washington, DC 20004

Health Care | Legislative & Public Policy | Tax Policy & Regulation | Insurance
|Insurance Litigation & Regulation | Policyholder Class Action Defense | High
Exposure Claims, Coverage & Bad Faith Defense | Insurance-Related Antitrust
Defense | Regulatory Guidance | Policy Drafting & Product Development |
Agribusiness

Former Congressman Earl Pomeroy brings 26 years of regulatory and legislative experience to his present
position as senior counsel at Alston & Bird.

Earl’s practice focuses his practice on matters before the legislative and executive branches of government
at the federal level as well as work before financial regulators at the state government level.

Earl has been an influential participant in financial services regulation as it has evolved over the last quarter
century. More than 20 years ago, as president of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, he
advanced reforms to strengthen solvency oversight in state insurance departments that were widely adopted,
substantially improving the quality of state insurance regulation.

Earl was the only Insurance Commissioner in the House during most of his tenure. He applied this unique
background as an influential leader on the Ways and Means Committee regarding tax and regulatory issues
involving the financial services industry. Drawing upon his background as North Dakota Insurance
Commissioner, president of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, nine term Member of
Congress and senior member of the House Ways and Means Committee, Earl’s practice areas include financial
services regulation, health care policy, pensions, tax policy, energy, and agriculture.

Publications

 ”Tax reform: Starting place for jobs, growth,” The Hill, December 9, 2016.

 ”A Legacy of Pensions: Interview with Josh Gotbaum,” Society of Actuaries Pension Section, May 2015.

Education

 University of North Dakota (J.D., 1979)

 University of North Dakota (B.A., 1975)

Admitted to Practice

 District of Columbia

 North Dakota
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August 10, 2017

LACERA

Attention: Barry Lew

Legislative Affairs Officer

300 North Lake Avenue, Suite 620

Pasadena, CA 91101

blew@lacera.com

Re: Alston & Bird’s Supplemental Response to the June 2017 Response submitted to the Los

Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) RFP for State Legislative

Advocacy Services Concerning Health, Pension and Plan Administration Issues

Dear Mr. Lew:

Enclosed please find Alston & Bird’s supplemental response to provide State Legislative Advocacy Services.

We appreciate the opportunity to supplement our original response to demonstrate that we have the

experience to meet your needs.

LACERA is a valued client of the firm. Dominique Shelton leads our team providing counsel to LACERA in

safeguarding the plan information and operations in service to participants and the public. We believe in the

mission of LACERA and are honored to be a part of the team.

These supplemental materials address the two areas you requested more in-depth information, specifically

our knowledge of the legislative and regulatory process and the ability to facilitate access to and effective

communication with decision-makers; and second, a strong base of substantive knowledge and experience

in the State Issues, as defined.

We hope this additional information will give you the assurances that we can meet your needs in state

legislative advocacy. Alston & Bird would be pleased to add these services to our current representation of

LACERA for its the cybersecurity and privacy needs.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen F. Gorsen
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Supplemental Policy Experience

Alston & Bird has the skill and experience to assist LACERA with the legislative and regulatory process,

including knowledge of the process and the ability to facilitate access to and effective communication with

decision-makers; and second, a strong base of substantive knowledge and experience in the State Issues,

as defined.

Going topic by topic as outlined in the LACERA RFP, below is our proposed approach to address each

legislative, regulatory and policy need identified by LACERA in its request for proposal.

Legislative and Regulatory Process Experience

Alston & Bird has developed a multi-disciplinary public affairs team and legal resources to provide LACERA

with highest caliber program for legislative advocacy services, ensuring that LACERA and its issues remains

“front and center” with California policy makers and opinion leaders at all times. Our primary objective is to

develop a high quality legislative program and more impactful presence for LACERA in the State Capitol and

Sacramento, and to both inform and involve LACERA with priority issues affecting members.

The following is an outline of Alston & Bird’s Strategic Plan for implementing a premier Legislative Advocacy

Services Program for LACERA.

Legislative Analysis & Development of Legislative Strategy

 Perform an extensive analysis on past legislative efforts and their efficacy by assessing historic

strategies, tactics, messaging, etc. Gain a deeper understanding of which efforts were successful and

utilized and opportunities for enhancement or change.

 Suggest a legislative strategy retreat/working session with key LACERA legislative and leadership

staff, Alston & Bird team, to evaluate methods, protocols, and experiences and determine successful

trends and areas of challenge.

 Suggest information gathering from key stakeholders to assess LACERA’s legislative effectiveness,

reputation and standing. Could be in the form of a survey, as well as individual interviews, among

LACERA members, key legislators and staff, relevant associations and entities that LACERA interacts

with.

 With input from LACERA Board/Leadership and drawing on our own extensive policy and legislative

advocacy experience, draw decisive conclusions and work to determine priorities and pathways and

create an aggressive and operative legislative advocacy services plan for 2018 and revisit process

annually.

Legislative Advocacy

 Establish an active and visible presence with key legislators and committees, including introductory

and ongoing meetings between LACERA legislative staff, consultant and key LACERA leadership. This

will include regular meetings, both in Sacramento/Capitol and locally, with members and staff of:

o Senate Standing Committee on Public Employee and Retirement, including Senators Pan,

Morrell, Leyva, Moorlach, Portantino, Beall and Hall

 Participate in the 2nd and 4th Monday meetings at 2pm

o Assembly Committee on Public Employees Retirement and Social Security, including

Assembly Members Rodriguez, Allen, Brough, Cervantes, Cooley, Cooper and O’Donnell
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 Participate in the 1st and 3rd Wednesday meetings at 9 am

o Legislative Leaders (Speaker of Assembly, Senate Pro-Tem)

o Other Key Committees (Health, Labor & Employment, etc).’

o Legislators in both Senate and Assembly representing Los Angeles County

o Governor’s Staff and Administration and state entities (PERS, STRS, Health & Human

Services, etc.)

o Relevant State Constitutional Officers (State Treasurer)

 Provide regular testimony in key legislative and regulatory hearings by LACERA legislative staff and,

as appropriate, key LACERA leaders and members.

 Provide regular development of “Support” or “Oppose” letters on behalf of LACERA, to submit to

respective committees, consultants and members of the Legislature and Administration.

 Regularly discuss and persuasively advocate for LACERA’s vision for its members’ pension and

benefits plans.

 Present potential (LACERA-approved) legislative bill ideas and secure best possible author(s).

 Assess through these meetings the issue areas of concern to the members and ascertain whether or

not there might be attendant legislation introduced.

Legislative Monitoring, Reporting & Updating

 Monitor introduced and amended legislation, as well as emerging policy trends through the entire

legislative calendar utilizing both human resources in the Capitol, as well as technologies designed

expressly for that purpose

 Regularly attend key legislative committees, agencies, regulatory bodies and related entities to

determine new or modified legislation and regulation developments

 Track legislation with tracking report throughout legislative process. (Sample Tracking Report

attached)

 Development of regular monthly report (and more frequently, as needed) – in approved format about

status, key deadlines and recommended involvement for proposed and actual legislation, regulations

and activity for LACERA

 Regular communication with LACERA Board – four appearances per year – and also with members,

as needed, including “alert” updates for priority legislation and concerns, conference calls/webinars,

organization newsletters or collaterals.

Communications with Interested Parties

 Coalitions: Engage in and develop key coalitions, stakeholder groups and working groups most

relevant to and impacting LACERA members. Combine resources with key groups to further advocate

and prevail on important issues.

 Media: Work with LACERA communications staff to identify and cultivate relationships with key

California news outlets and reporters to maintain a regular pipeline of information and updates for

appropriate media coverage on LACERA-specific issues and legislation. Seek out opportunities for

opinion-editorials, letters-to-the-editor, feature stories, and key interviews on television, radio

programs, newspapers, trade publications, online/blogs. Help to properly train and update LACERA

staff and members featured in these media opportunities.
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Active Presence – Raise Awareness

 In addition to an enhanced engagement with key coalitions, ensure that LACERA has a “seat at the

table” at key events and venues, including state conferences, legislative forums, expos, etc.

 Develop regular collaterals to be delivered to policymakers, administration officials, third house

(lobbying community), media, and related communities.

 Work with LACERA staff to enhance LACERA website and materials to better reflect key policy issues,

legislation and “call to action” efforts among members and the community.

 Regular drum-beat of LACERA issues and updates via social media (Twitter, Facebook, YouTube video

clips).

Special Projects

 Explore with LACERA leadership opportunities for special projects that will further burnish the

organization’s image and engagement as a leader on key legislative, regulatory and policy issues.

Activities may include: Annual Retirement Policy Forum (based in LA or Sacramento), Workshops or

Seminars for Members and the Community about Key Legislation and Issues in Play or Looming,

LACERA “Local Lobby Day” activity for members to meet with L.A. area legislators, regulators and

others to share concerns and issues.

Substantive Knowledge and Experience in the State Issues, As Defined

Alston & Bird has the strong base of substantive knowledge and experience LACERA is seeking. We have

extensive experience working with public pension plans. Our clients include the Federal Reserve Board Office

of Employee Benefits, the Florida Retirement System Pension Plan, and numerous other governmental

pension plans. We represented public pension plans in the Supreme Courts of Florida and Illinois in state

constitutional litigation relating to pension reform laws. We have also represented actuarial firms in litigation

involving over 40 public pension plans in both federal and state courts. In addition, one of our team members,

David Godofsky, was the actuary for over 20 state, municipal and governmental hospital pension plans for

many years before joining Alston & Bird.

 Disability retirement benefits

Our employee benefits group advises and represents numerous clients relating to disability retirement

benefits, both in compliance matters and in litigation. We advise at least 50 pension plans that have disability

retirement benefits, and we defend several lawsuits each year relating to disability benefits.

 Retiree healthcare benefits

We have extensive experience advising clients on retiree healthcare benefits, both in health & welfare plans

and in pension plans, and in litigating matters involving retiree healthcare benefits. Our constitutional

litigation in the Illinois Supreme Court related to retiree healthcare benefits within a public pension plan. We

have dozens of clients, both public sector and private sector, that offer retiree healthcare benefits. We also

advise one of the largest actuarial firms in the U.S. with respect to its public sector retiree healthcare practice.
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 Pension reform legislation and initiatives

We have advised numerous clients on pension reform legislation and initiatives, and defended clients in

several litigation matters involving pension reform legislation. Earl Pomeroy is a former congressman who

was heavily involved in pension reform legislation in Congress. Carolyn Smith was one of the top staffers on

the Joint Committee on Taxation for the U.S. Congress, and worked on several pension and employee benefits

matters.

 Information and data privacy and protection

Alston & Bird is currently counsel to LACERA on these issues, and will integrate this work in providing state

legislative advocacy for LACERA.

We have been advising some of the most recognizable brands on privacy and data protection matters for

nearly 20 years. Our multidisciplinary team assists clients at every step of the information life cycle, from

developing and implementing corporate policies and procedures to employee concerns, representation on

transactional matters, public policy and legislative issues, and tough litigation. Areas of focus include

emerging technologies, Big Data, vendor management, payment systems, health care and privacy regulatory

enforcement. Our team members bring valuable, extensive experience to clients and includes a number of

former government officials – special assistant attorney general of California, White House privacy official

under two administrations, assistant U.S. attorney and Cyber & Intellectual Property Crimes Section chief,

and DOJ cybercrime prosecutor.

 Fiduciary duties of the board

We advise dozens of public sector and private sector employers on their fiduciary duties with respect to

pension plans and pension investments. A significant portion of our employee benefits litigation practice

relates to fiduciary duties, investments, and payment of expenses from retirement plans.

 Pension related provisions of the California Constitution

We have extensive experience with state constitutional provisions relating to pensions and pension anti-

cutback rules. We have advised and represented clients in significant matters involving state constitutional

rules in Florida, Georgia, Illinois, Louisiana, North Carolina, Rhode Island and Tennessee. California

precedents are frequently cited in litigation in other states, and, if retained, we will ensure that we master

California constitutional rules and precedents quickly and efficiently. LACERA would be our firm’s first

California pension client, and we believe our nationwide experience will be invaluable as we assist in advocacy

in Sacramento.

 Public pension plan operations, administration
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We are confident that few law firms can match our experience in day-to-day administrative and operational

matters with respect to pension plans in general, and public pension plans in particular. We advise numerous

public pension plans, and at least three actuarial firms that have substantial public sector practices. Our

clients include the Florida Retirement System and the Retirement Plan for Chicago Transit Authority

Employees. Four of our employee benefits attorneys worked in actuarial firms with significant public sector

practices before joining A&B. As actuary for over 20 public pension plans, David Godofsky accumulated

experience on administrative and operational matters that is unique among lawyers in private practice.

 CERL – County Employees Retirement Law of 1937/PEPRA - California Public Employees’
Pension Reform Act of 2013

CERL and PEPRA combine to form a comprehensive statute combining elements of a “plan document” with a

governing structure. We have worked with several public plans that have elements similar to CERL and

PEPRA. If retained by LACERA, we will master those portions of the statutes that apply to counties of the

first class (Los Angeles).

 SACRS – State Association of County Retirement Systems
 CALAPRS – California Association of Public Retirement Systems
 NCPERS – National Conference on Public Employee Retirement Systems
 NAPPA - National Association of Public Pension Attorneys

As part of our legislative advocacy (described above), we will participate in key meetings for these

associations sending the appropriate person depending on LACERA’s needs. For instance, if the need is more

than monitoring and reporting, but for a high level leader, we would deploy former Congressman Earl

Pomeroy who has deep ties with the national public pension associations, including NC PERS, from the key

role he played as a Champion for public pensions while serving as a Member of the House Ways and Means

Committee, as well as his relationships and network (e.g., a former staff member of Earl’s, Diane Oakley, is

the CEO of NIRS (National Institute of Retirement Security), a think tank dedicated to supporting public

pension defined benefit funds.)

 Brown Act/Public Records Act/Political Reform Act/Conflicts of Interest/Ethics Rules

Alston & Bird has a robust administrative law practice across many disciplines, and regularly provides advice

on compliance with laws government public agencies. We have represented many public agencies such as

local school districts, transportation agencies, and water districts, as well as the regulated entities before

public agencies in all areas of public agency law. As former General Counsel of two Cabinet level agencies,

the California Natural Resources Agency and the California Environmental Protection Agency, Ms. Gorsen

oversaw compliance with public meetings, public records, political reform act and conflicts rules for over 20

departments. Ms. Gorsen also taught California Administrative Law at UC Santa Barbara for 5 years. While

this RFP does not seek such legal services, our knowledge of the practical realities that face local government

decision makers and administrators will enable us to spot issues and develop responses to the legislative

proposals affecting the powers of public agencies, particularly LACERA.



County Pension Legislation Sorted by Subject 7.20.2017

  • Information and data privacy and protection

 

  AB 241 (Dababneh D)   Personal information: privacy: state and local agency breach.
  Current Text: Introduced: 1/30/2017   Text
  Status: 5/26/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(5). (Last location was APPR. on 5/26/2017)

(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 5/26/2017-A. 2 YEAR
  Desk Policy 2 year Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: Existing law requires a person or business conducting business in California and any state
or local agency, as defined, that owns or licenses computerized data that includes personal
information, as defined, to disclose a breach in the security of the data to a resident of California
whose unencrypted personal information was, or is reasonably believed to have been, acquired by an
unauthorized person in the most expedient time possible and without unreasonable delay, as
specified. Existing law requires a person or business, if it was the source of the breach, to offer to
provide appropriate identity theft prevention and mitigation services at no cost to the person whose
information was or may have been breached if the breach exposed or may have exposed the person’s
social security number, driver’s license number, or California identification card number.This bill also
would require a state or local agency, if it was the source of the breach, to offer to provide appropriate
identity theft prevention and mitigation services at no cost to a person whose information was or may
have been breached if the breach exposed or may have exposed the person’s social security number,
driver’s license number, or California identification card number.This bill contains other related
provisions.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            • Information

and data privacy
and protection 

 

  Brown Act

 

  AB 428 (Ridley-Thomas D)   Local government: the Ralph M. Brown Act.
  Current Text: Enrolled: 7/19/2017   Text
  Status: 7/17/2017-Read third time. Passed. Ordered to the Assembly. In Assembly. Ordered to

Engrossing and Enrolling.
  Location: 7/17/2017-A. ENROLLMENT
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The Ralph M. Brown Act requires that all meetings of a legislative body of a local agency be
open and public, except that closed sessions may be held under prescribed circumstances. Existing law
authorizes the legislative body of a local agency to use teleconferencing for the benefit of the public
and the legislative body of a local agency in connection with any meeting or proceeding authorized by
law provided that the teleconferenced meeting or proceeding complies with all otherwise applicable
requirements and provisions of law relating to a specific type of meeting or proceeding. Existing law,
until January 1, 2018, authorizes a health authority that conducts a teleconference meeting to count
members who are outside the jurisdiction of the authority toward the establishment of a quorum when
participating in the teleconference if at least 50% of the number of members that would establish a
quorum are present within the boundaries of the territory over which the authority exercises
jurisdiction, and the health authority provides a teleconference number, and associated access codes,
if any, that allows any person to call in to participate in the meeting, as specified.This bill would extend
the operation of these provisions relating to the establishment of a quorum for teleconferenced
meetings of a health authority indefinitely.This bill contains other related provisions and other existing
laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
        Low    Brown Act   

  Budget

 

  AB 97 (Ting D)   Budget Act of 2017.
Page 1/19

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=zNF5HFajXuXADFZ8pZClqSp18q5keIQz89uUasydq3HwvtfX7xuEbW8eGu8lI75S
https://a45.asmdc.org/
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180AB241
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=R3EqHio2s6%2B12DJuX0yD4QSI4pZu0%2FfabwP9jc%2BMWeRQtzDFut8zeq65BAJNoNMR
https://a54.asmdc.org/
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180AB428
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=doWCZkFqG3bu85Z69ieNsyyDY93%2B%2BDWeymxOikRdUWAZW02ML703fNEbKGIpz4%2Fm
https://a19.asmdc.org/


  Current Text: Chaptered: 6/27/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 6/10/2017
  Status: 6/27/2017-Approved by the Governor. Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 14, Statutes

of 2017.
  Location: 6/27/2017-A. CHAPTERED
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: This bill would make appropriations for the support of state government for the 2017–18
fiscal year.This bill contains other related provisions.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
        Medium    Budget   
 

  AB 119 (Committee on Budget)   State government.
  Current Text: Chaptered: 6/27/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 6/12/2017
  Status: 6/27/2017-Approved by the Governor. Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 21, Statutes

of 2017.
  Location: 6/27/2017-A. CHAPTERED
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: (1)Existing law, including the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act, the Ralph C. Dills Act, the Trial Court
Employment Protection and Governance Act, the Trial Court Interpreter Employment and Labor
Relations Act, and the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority Transit Employer-
Employee Relations Act, as well as provisions commonly referred to as the Educational Employment
Relations Act and the Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act, regulates the labor relations
of the state, the courts, and specified local public agencies and their employees. Existing law
establishes the Public Employment Relations Board and prescribes its powers and duties in relation to
these acts. These acts grant specified public employees of these entities the right to form, join, and
participate in the activities of employee organizations of their choosing and requires public agency
employers, among other things, to meet and confer with representatives of recognized employee
organizations and exclusive representatives on terms and conditions of employment.This bill would
require the public employers regulated by the acts described above to provide the exclusive
representative of those employees mandatory access to its new employee orientations. The bill would
define new employee orientation as the onboarding process, whether in person, online, or through
other means, pursuant to which new public employees are advised of their employment status, rights,
benefits, duties, and responsibilities, or any other employment-related matters. The bill would require
that an exclusive representative receive not less than 10 days’ notice in advance of an orientation,
except as specified. The bill would require the structure, time, and manner of exclusive representative
access to be determined through mutual agreement between the employer and the exclusive
representative, provided that the bill would prescribe a specified process for negotiating access, which
would include compulsory interest arbitration, as defined. The bill would require the costs of arbitration
to be shared, except in cases in which the public employer objects to the procedure and requests an
alternative arbitrator, as specified.This bill contains other related provisions and other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
        Medium    Budget   
 

  SB 131 (Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review)   State public employment: memorandum of
understanding: approval.

  Current Text: Chaptered: 4/30/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 4/5/2017
  Status: 4/28/2017-Approved by the Governor. Chaptered by Secretary of State. Chapter 6, Statutes of

2017.
  Location: 4/28/2017-S. CHAPTERED
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: (1)Existing law provides that a provision of a memorandum of understanding reached
between the state employer and a recognized employee organization representing state civil service
employees that requires the expenditure of funds does not become effective unless approved by the
Legislature in the annual Budget Act.This bill would approve provisions requiring the expenditure of
funds in the memorandum of understanding entered into between the state employer and State
Bargaining Unit 16, Physicians, Dentists, and Podiatrists.This bill contains other related provisions and
other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Budget   
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  CalPERS Administration and Duties

 

  AB 1311 (Allen, Travis R)   Public Employees’ Retirement System: board.
  Current Text: Introduced: 2/17/2017   Text
  Status: 4/28/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(2). (Last location was P.E.,R. & S.S. on

3/13/2017)(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 4/28/2017-A. 2 YEAR
  Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The Public Employees’ Retirement Law (PERL) establishes the Public Employees’ Retirement
System (PERS), which provides a defined benefit to members of the system, based on final
compensation, credited service, and age at retirement, subject to certain variations. Existing law
creates the Board of Administration of PERS for the purpose of governing the system and prescribes
the composition of the board. Existing law requires that one member of the board be a member of the
public chosen jointly by the Speaker of the Assembly and the Senate Committee on Rules. Existing law
further requires that an official of a life insurer be appointed to the board by the Governor.This bill
would revise the composition of the board. The bill would add to the board 2 persons, appointed at
the pleasure of the Governor, who represent the public, have financial expertise, and are not
interested in the system, as specified. The bill would replace the official of a life insurer, whom the
Governor is currently authorized to appoint, with a gubernatorial appointee who has expertise in
health insurance and is not interested in the system. The bill also would require the board member
representing the public, appointed by the Speaker of the Assembly and Senate Committee on Rules, to
have financial expertise and not be interested in the system.This bill contains other related provisions
and other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            CalPERS

Administration
and Duties 

 

 

  AB 1366 (Brough R)   California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013.
  Current Text: Introduced: 2/17/2017   Text
  Status: 5/12/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(3). (Last location was PRINT on 2/17/2017)

(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 5/12/2017-A. 2 YEAR
  2 year Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) requires a public
retirement system, as defined, to modify its plan or plans to comply with the act and, among other
provisions, establishes new retirement formulas that may not be exceeded by a public employer
offering a defined benefit pension plan for employees first hired on or after January 1, 2013. This bill
would make nonsubstantive changes to the provision of PEPRA that makes it applicable to those
employees.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            CalPERS

Administration
and Duties 

 

 

  SB 32 (Moorlach R)   California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2018.
  Current Text: Amended: 3/2/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 3/2/2017
  Status: 4/28/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(2). (Last location was P.E. & R. on 3/8/2017)

(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 4/28/2017-S. 2 YEAR
  Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: (1)The Public Employees’ Retirement Law creates the Public Employees’ Retirement System
(PERS), and the Teachers’ Retirement Law creates the State Teachers’ Retirement System (STRS), for
the provision of service, disability, and other benefits to members. Existing law vests the Teachers’
Retirement Board, which administers STRS, and the Board of Administration of PERS with fiduciary
responsibility over the assets of their respective retirement systems and requires the boards to,
among other things, employ public accountants who are not in public employment to audit the financial
statements of the systems, as specified.This bill would create the Citizens’ Pension Oversight
Committee to serve in an advisory role to the Teachers’ Retirement Board and the Board of
Administration of PERS. The bill would require the committee, on or before January 1, 2019, and
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annually thereafter, to review the actual pension costs and obligations of PERS and STRS and report on
these costs and obligations to the public and would require reports of audits of STRS and PERS
conducted by the public accountants described above to be filed with the committee for this purpose.
(2)Under the Public Employees’ Retirement Law, benefits provided by PERS are funded by employer
and employee contributions and investment returns. Existing law requires the Board of Administration
of PERS to set and adjust employer contribution rates in relation to the system’s actuarial liability and
provides for the deposit of employer contributions into the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund, a
continuously appropriated fund. Existing law authorizes the board to adopt a funding period of 30
years to amortize unfunded accrued actuarial obligations for current and prior service for the purpose
of determining employer contribution rates for contracting agencies and school employers and to adopt
an amortization period of 40 years for any unfunded actuarial liability for the benefits applicable to all
state miscellaneous members and all state peace officer/firefighter members. This bill would require
the board to determine what the level of the unfunded liability of PERS was in 1980 and would further
require the board to reduce the unfunded liability of PERS to that level, to be achieved by 2030, with
the goal of fully funding PERS. The bill, in any year in which the unfunded actuarial liability of PERS is
greater than zero, would require the board to increase the employer contribution rate otherwise
provided by law for the state, contracting agencies, and school employers by 10 percent. By increasing
deposits into a continuously appropriated fund, the bill would make an appropriation.(3)Existing law
prescribes different benefit formulas for members of PERS depending on a member’s classification and
date of entry into the system, among other factors.This bill would require the Board of Administration
of PERS, on or before January 1, 2019, to develop and submit to the Legislature for approval a hybrid
plan consisting of defined benefit and defined contribution components, as specified, and would
require the plan to be applied to members who elect to be subject to the plan or who are first
employed by the state, a contracting agency, or a school employer and become members of the
system on or after the approval of the plan by the Legislature. The bill would further require the board,
on or before January 1, 2019, to review the duties of officers and employees in positions included in
the safety member classification pursuant to certain provisions of the Public Employees’ Retirement
Law and reclassify the positions according to specified criteria. The bill would apply this reclassification
to persons who are first employed by the state and become state members of PERS on or after
January 1, 2018.(4)The California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA), on and after
January 1, 2013, requires a public retirement system, as defined, to modify its plan or plans to comply
with the act and, among other provisions, provides that the pensionable compensation of a new
member of the system is the normal monthly rate of pay or base pay of the member paid in cash to
similarly situated members, as specified. PEPRA also requires the final compensation used to determine
a retirement benefit to be paid to the new member to be the highest average annual pensionable
compensation earned by the member during a period of at least 36 consecutive months, or at least 3
consecutive school years if applicable, as specified.This bill would prohibit a public retirement board
from deeming certain forms of pay to be pensionable compensation and would make related legislative
findings and declarations.This bill would enact the California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of
2018 (PEPRA 2018). The bill, for an individual who becomes a member of any public retirement system,
as defined, for the first time on or after January 1, 2018, and who was not a member of any other
public retirement system prior to that date, would require the final compensation used to determine
the member’s retirement benefits to be the highest annual pensionable compensation earned by the
member during a period of at least 60 consecutive months, or at least 5 consecutive school years if
applicable, as specified. The bill would also provide that if the member leaves the employment of a
public employer participating in a public retirement system for other employment, as specified, and is
subsequently reemployed by the public employer at least one year later, the member will be subject to
the same benefits, contributions, and other terms and conditions applicable to an individual who
becomes a member of the public retirement system for the first time on the date of the member’s
return, for service rendered on or after that date.(5)Existing law provides for the application of cost of
living adjustments to allowances paid to persons retired under, or survivors or beneficiaries of
members or persons retired under, various public retirement systems.The bill, as part of PEPRA 2018,
would prohibit a public retirement system from making a cost of living adjustment to any allowance
payable to, or on behalf of, a person retired under the system, or to any survivor or beneficiary of a
member or person retired under the system, for any year beginning on or after January 1, 2018, in
which PERS or STRS is not fully funded.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            CalPERS

Administration
and Duties,
Retirement
Benefits 

 

  CERL

 

  AB 526 (Cooper D)   County employees’ retirement: districts: retirement system governance.
  Current Text: Amended: 5/18/2017   Text
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  Last Amend: 5/18/2017
  Status: 7/14/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(10). (Last location was P.E. & R. on

5/18/2017)(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 7/14/2017-S. 2 YEAR
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: (1)The County Employees Retirement Law of 1937 (CERL) authorizes counties to establish
retirement systems pursuant to its provisions in order to provide pension benefits to their employees.
CERL defines a district for these purposes, includes specified county retirement systems within that
definition, and permits a district to participate in CERL retirement systems. CERL generally provides
that the personnel of a county retirement system are county employees, subject to county civil service
provisions and salary ordinances, but also authorizes the boards of retirement in specified counties to
adopt provisions providing for the appointment of personnel who are to be employees of the
retirement system, as well as other administrative provisions that reflect the independence of the
retirement system from the county.This bill would define the Sacramento County retirement system as
a district under CERL. The bill would authorize the board to adopt, by resolution, specified
administrative provisions that would classify various personnel of the retirement system as employees
of the retirement system and not employees of the county. The bill would require the retirement
system to notify, and to meet and discuss with, participating employers in the retirement system, the
employees of the system, and specified employee organizations, regarding the retirement system’s
intent to exercise this authority at least 60 days before considering a resolution to make these
provisions applicable. The bill would grant an employee organization representing people who work for
the retirement system, and an unrepresented person who works for the retirement system, the right
to elect to be employees of the retirement system, which would be irrevocable, except as specified,
and the status of the affected employee positions would remain changed for successor employees. In
regard to county employees who would become retirement system employees, the bill would prescribe
requirements in connection with their compensation and employment benefits and status. These
provisions would include maintaining their county retirement benefits that would otherwise be reduced
under PEPRA, keeping their employment classifications, providing for the transfer of leave balances
accrued as county employees to the retirement system, as specified, and affording employees the
opportunity to continue participation in group health and dental plans, among other things. The bill
would prescribe requirements regarding labor negotiations and the continuity of labor agreements.
The bill would grant the retirement system the authority to adopt the regulations and enter into the
agreements necessary to implement them. The bill would require counties to cooperate and act in a
timely manner to establish and implement agreements in this regard. The bill would make technical and
conforming changes.This bill contains other related provisions and other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            CERL   
 

  SB 671 (Moorlach R)   County employees’ retirement: retirement funds: transfers.
  Current Text: Chaptered: 7/17/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 5/4/2017
  Status: 7/17/2017-Approved by the Governor. Chaptered by Secretary of State. Chapter 76, Statutes

of 2017.
  Location: 7/17/2017-S. CHAPTERED
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The County Employees Retirement Law of 1937 (CERL) authorizes counties to establish
retirement systems pursuant to its provisions in order to provide pension benefits to county and
district employees. CERL requires a county auditor to certify to the retirement board, at the end of
each month or pay period, the compensation earnable paid to members of the retirement association
and to transfer the applicable percentage of the county’s annual contribution to the retirement fund,
as specified. CERL authorizes the board of supervisors to authorize the county auditor to make an
advance payment of all or part of the county’s estimated annual contribution if the payment is made
within 30 days after the county’s fiscal year begins. Existing law also authorizes a district that is a
member of the retirement system in the County of San Bernardino to make advance payments, as
described above.This bill would specify that the authority to make advance payments, described
above, does not prevent the board of supervisors or governing body of a district from making advance
payments for the estimated annual county or district contributions for an additional year or partial year
if certain requirements are satisfied. The bill would revise the provisions currently applicable to a
district that is a member of the retirement system in the County of San Bernardino to make them
applicable to districts that are members of county retirement systems generally. The bill would make a
variety of technical and conforming changes.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            CERL,

Retirement
Benefits 
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  County Contribution

 

  AB 106 (Ting D)   Public social services: 1991 Realignment Legislation and IHSS Maintenance of Effort
and collective bargaining.

  Current Text: Amended: 6/12/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 6/12/2017
  Status: 6/14/2017-Read second time. Ordered to third reading.
  Location: 6/14/2017-S. THIRD READING
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Calendar:  7/20/2017  #59  SENATE SEN THIRD READING FILE - ASM BILLS
  Summary: (1)Existing law provides for the allocation of funds appropriated from the continuously

appropriated Local Revenue Fund for the distribution of sales tax and motor vehicle license fee moneys
to local agencies for the administration of various health, mental health, and public social service
programs (1991 Realignment funds).Existing law establishes the county-administered In-Home
Supportive Services (IHSS) program, under which qualified aged, blind, and disabled persons are
provided with services in order to permit them to remain in their own homes and avoid
institutionalization. Existing law requires the state and counties to share the annual cost of providing
in-home supportive services, with the state paying to the county 65% of the nonfederal cost and each
county paying 35% of the nonfederal cost. Notwithstanding that provision, existing law requires all
counties to have a County IHSS Maintenance of Effort (MOE) and requires counties to pay the County
IHSS MOE instead of paying the nonfederal share of IHSS costs, as specified.Existing law permits
services to be provided under the IHSS program through the employment of individual providers, a
contract between the county and an entity for the provision of services, the creation by the county of a
public authority, or a contract between the county and a nonprofit consortium. Under existing law, any
public authority created under the IHSS program is deemed to be the employer of in-home support
services personnel within the meaning of the Meyers-Milias Brown Act, which governs local employer-
employee relations. Existing law also provides that any nonprofit consortium contracting with a county
is deemed the employer of in-home supportive services personnel for the purposes of collective
bargaining over wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of employment.Existing law establishes
the California In-Home Supportive Services Authority, referred to as the Statewide Authority, and
requires the Statewide Authority to be the entity authorized to meet and confer in good faith
regarding wages, benefits, and other terms and conditions of employment with representatives of
recognized employee organizations for any individual provider who is employed by a recipient of
supportive services, as specified. Existing law establishes the In-Home Supportive Services Fund within
the State Treasury. Existing law requires that moneys in the fund be made available, upon
appropriation by the Legislature, to the Statewide Authority for the purposes of funding its
functions.Existing law establishes the In-Home Supportive Services Employer-Employee Relations Act,
which serves to resolve disputes regarding wages, benefits, and other terms and conditions of
employment between the Statewide Authority and recognized employee organizations providing in-
home supportive services. Under the act, the Statewide Authority is deemed to be the employer of
record, for purposes of collective bargaining, of individual providers of in-home supportive services in
each county, as specified.This bill would revise and recast provisions relating to 1991 Realignment
Legislation and the County IHSS MOE. Among other things, the bill would eliminate the existing County
IHSS MOE and instead implement a new costsharing arrangement between the state and counties, as
specified. The bill would establish a statewide total County IHSS MOE base for these purposes, as
specified, and establish a process for determining each county’s share of that amount. The bill would
appropriate moneys from the General Fund to offset a portion of IHSS costs incurred by the counties.
The bill would further authorize a portion of those costs to be offset from other related 1991
Realignment funds, as specified. Under certain circumstances, the bill would authorize a county to
request loans from the state for purposes of implementation. The bill would require the Department of
Finance to implement these provisions, as specified. The bill would make conforming changes to
related provisions, including to certain 1991 Realignment fund provisions in the Revenue and Taxation
Code. The bill would freeze reimbursement rates for certain services under limited circumstances.The
bill would also repeal provisions relating to, and thereby eliminate, the Statewide Authority, the IHSS
Fund, and the IHSS Employer-Employee Relations Act. The bill would require, until January 1 2020, a
specified mediation process to be held if a public authority or nonprofit consortium fails to reach
agreement on a bargaining contract with its in-home supportive services workers by January 1, 2018,
as prescribed. The bill would make conforming changes to related provisions. By creating new duties
for local entities relating to collective bargaining under the IHSS program, the bill would impose a
state-mandated local program.(2)Existing law conditions implementation of the Coordinated Care
Initiative (CCI), on whether the Director of Finance estimates that the Coordinated Care Initiative will
generate net General Fund savings, as specified. Existing law requires these savings to be calculated
based, in part, on estimated program costs approved by the federal government. This bill would clarify
that the calculation of General Fund savings is based on the estimated costs of the entire CCI
program, as defined, and not only those parts of the program subject to federal approval.(3)The bill
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would authorize the State Department of Social Services to adopt emergency regulations implementing
specified provisions of the bill.(4)The California Constitution requires the state to reimburse local
agencies and school districts for certain costs mandated by the state. Statutory provisions establish
procedures for making that reimbursement.This bill would provide that, if the Commission on State
Mandates determines that the bill contains costs mandated by the state, reimbursement for those
costs shall be made pursuant to the statutory provisions noted above.(5)This bill would declare that it
is to take effect immediately as a bill providing for appropriations related to the Budget Bill.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            County

Contribution 
 

  Disability Benefits

 

  AB 512 (Rodriguez D)   Public employees’ retirement: safety members: industrial disability retirement.
  Current Text: Introduced: 2/13/2017   Text
  Status: 7/10/2017-In committee: Referred to APPR. suspense file.
  Location: 7/10/2017-S. APPR. SUSPENSE FILE
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The Public Employees’ Retirement Law, until January 1, 2018, provides a state safety
member of the Public Employees’ Retirement System who retires for industrial disability a retirement
benefit equal to the greatest amount resulting from 3 possible calculations. In this regard, the benefit
amount is based on an actuarially reduced service retirement, a service retirement allowance, if the
member is qualified, or 50% of his or her final compensation, plus an annuity purchased with his or her
accumulated contributions, if any. Existing law establishes the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund,
which is appropriated continuously for various purposes, including the payment of benefits.This bill
would delete the repeal of these provisions, thereby extending them indefinitely. By providing that a
continuously appropriated fund may be spent for a new purpose, this bill would make an
appropriation. The bill would also make a statement of legislative findings.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Disability

Benefits 
 

  Health Benefits

 

  SB 454 (Moorlach R)   Public employees’ health benefits.
  Current Text: Amended: 4/6/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 4/6/2017
  Status: 4/28/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(2). (Last location was P.E. & R. on 3/2/2017)

(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 4/28/2017-S. 2 YEAR
  Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The Public Employees’ Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA), which is administered by
the Board of Administration of the Public Employees’ Retirement System, prescribes methods for
calculating the state employer contribution for postemployment health care benefits for eligible retired
public employees and their families and for the vesting of these benefits. PEMHCA requires the
employer contribution for an employee or annuitant who is employed by the state or retired from state
service to be adjusted by the Legislature in the annual Budget Act, as specified. PEMHCA prescribes
different ways of calculating the employer contributions for employees and annuitants depending on
date of hire, years of service, and bargaining unit. This bill, for state employees who are first employed
and become members of the retirement system on or after January 1, 2018, would limit the employer
contribution for annuitants to 80% of the weighted average of the health benefit plan premiums for an
active employee enrolled for self alone, during the benefit year to which the formula is applied, for the
4 health benefit plans with the largest state civil service enrollment, as specified. The bill would
similarly limit the employer contribution for an enrolled family member of an annuitant to 80% of the
weighted average of the additional premiums required for enrollment of those family members during
the benefit year to which the formula is applied and would provide the same limit on employer
contributions for annuitants enrolled in Medicare health benefit plans. The bill would provide that if its
provisions are in conflict with regard to an employee covered by a memorandum of understanding, the
memorandum of understanding would control until it expires. The bill would prescribe the percentage
of the employer contribution payable for postemployment health benefits based on the number of
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completed years of credited state service at retirement, with 50% after 15 credited years of service
and 100% after 25 or more years of service, for an employee of the state, the California State
University, and the Legislature, who is employed by the state for the first time and who becomes a
state member of the Public Employees’ Retirement System on or after January 1, 2018.This bill contains
other related provisions and other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Health Benefits   

  Investment/Divestment

 

  AB 20 (Kalra D)   Public employee retirement systems: divestment: Dakota Access Pipeline.
  Current Text: Amended: 7/12/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 7/12/2017
  Status: 7/12/2017-Read second time and amended. Re-referred to Com. on APPR.
  Location: 7/12/2017-S. APPR.
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Calendar:  8/21/2017  10 a.m. - John L. Burton Hearing Room (4203)  SENATE APPROPRIATIONS, LARA,
Chair

  Summary: The California Constitution authorizes the Legislature to prohibit, by statute, investments
of a retirement board if it is in the public interest to do so and if the prohibition satisfies the board’s
standards of fiduciary care and loyalty. This bill would require the boards of administration of the Public
Employees’ Retirement System and the State Teachers’ Retirement System to make a specified report,
on or before April 1, 2018, to the Legislature and the Governor regarding investments in the Dakota
Access Pipeline, as defined. The bill would declare the intent of the Legislature that the boards, on or
before April 1, 2018, review and consider factors related to tribal sovereignty and indigenous tribal
rights as part of the boards’ investment policies related to environmental, social, and governance
issues. The bill would provide that it does not require a board to take any action unless the board
determines in good faith that the action is consistent with the board’s fiduciary responsibilities
established in the constitution. The bill would make additional related legislative findings and
declarations. This bill contains other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
        Low    Investment/Divestment   
 

  AB 946 (Ting D)   State public retirement systems: divestiture: border wall construction companies.
  Current Text: Amended: 3/28/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 3/28/2017
  Status: 4/28/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(2). (Last location was P.E.,R. & S.S. on

3/27/2017)(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 4/28/2017-A. 2 YEAR
  Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The California Constitution provides that the Legislature may, by statute, prohibit
retirement board investments if it is in the public interest to do so and providing that the prohibition
satisfies specified fiduciary standards. This bill would prohibit the boards of the Public Employees’
Retirement System and the State Teachers’ Retirement System from making new investments or
renewing existing investments of public employee retirement funds in a border wall construction
company, as defined. The bill would require the boards to liquidate investments in a border wall
construction company within 12 months of the company contracting or subcontracting to provide work
or material for a border wall, as defined. The bill would require the boards, in making a determination
to liquidate investments, to constructively engage with a border wall construction company to
establish whether the company is transitioning its business model away from activities related to a
border wall. The bill would provide that it does not require a board to take any action unless the board
determines in good faith that the action is consistent with the board’s fiduciary responsibilities
established in the California Constitution. The bill would make related legislative findings and
declarations.This bill would require, on or before January 1, 2019, that these boards file reports with
the Legislature and the Governor, containing specified information, including a list of companies of
which they have liquidated their investments. The bill would provide that board members and other
officers and employees shall be held harmless and be eligible for indemnification in connection with
actions taken pursuant to the bill’s requirements, as specified. This bill contains other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Investment/Divestment   
 

  AB 1597 (Nazarian D)   Public employee retirement systems: prohibited investments: Turkey.
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  Current Text: Amended: 6/22/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 6/22/2017
  Status: 7/14/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(10). (Last location was P.E. & R. on

6/14/2017)(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 7/14/2017-S. 2 YEAR
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The California Constitution grants the retirement board of a public employee retirement
system plenary authority and fiduciary responsibility for investment of moneys and administration of
the retirement fund and system. The California Constitution qualifies this grant of powers by reserving
to the Legislature the authority to prohibit investments if it is in the public interest and the prohibition
satisfies standards of fiduciary care and loyalty required of a retirement board. Existing law prohibits
the boards of administration of the Public Employees’ Retirement System and State Teachers’
Retirement System from making investments in certain countries and in thermal coal companies, as
specified, subject to the boards’ plenary authority and fiduciary responsibility for investment of moneys
and administration of the systems.This bill would prohibit the boards of administration of the Public
Employees’ Retirement System and State Teachers’ Retirement System from making additional or new
investments, or renewing existing investments, of public employee retirement funds in an investment
vehicle in Turkey that is issued by the government of Turkey or that is owned, controlled, or managed
by the government of Turkey. The bill would require the boards to liquidate existing investments in
Turkey in these types of investment vehicles within 6 months of the passage of a federal law imposing
sanctions on Turkey. The bill would require these boards, within one year of the passage of a federal
law imposing sanctions on Turkey, to make a specified report to the Legislature and the Governor
regarding these actions. The bill would provide that its provisions do not require a board to take any
action that the board determines in good faith is inconsistent with its constitutional fiduciary
responsibilities to the retirement system. The bill would indemnify from the General Fund and hold
harmless the present, former, and future board members, officers, and employees of, and investment
managers under contract with, the boards, in connection with actions relating to these investments.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Investment/Divestment   
 

  SB 560 (Allen D)   Public retirement systems: investments: financial climate risk.
  Current Text: Amended: 4/17/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 4/17/2017
  Status: 5/26/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(5). (Last location was APPR. SUSPENSE FILE

on 5/25/2017)(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 5/26/2017-S. 2 YEAR
  Desk Policy 2 year Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The California Constitution requires members of the retirement board of a public pension or
retirement system to discharge their duties with respect to the system solely in the interest of, and for
the exclusive purposes of providing benefits to, participants and their beneficiaries, minimizing
employer contributions thereto, and defraying reasonable expenses of administering the system.
Existing statutory law establishes various public employee retirement systems and provides for the
administration of the State Teachers’ Retirement System by the Teachers’ Retirement Board and for the
administration of the Public Employees’ Retirement System, among other public employee retirement
systems, by the Board of Administration of the Public Employees’ Retirement System. This bill would
require those boards to consider financial climate risk, as defined, in their management of any funds
they administer.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Investment/Divestment   

  Membership

 

  AB 590 (Medina D)   Public employees’ retirement: membership election.
  Current Text: Enrolled: 7/6/2017   Text
  Status: 7/12/2017-Enrolled and presented to the Governor at 11:30 a.m.
  Location: 7/12/2017-A. ENROLLED
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The Public Employees’ Retirement Law permits a member of the Public Employees’
Retirement System (PERS) who is employed by a school employer, the Board of Governors of the
California Community Colleges, or the State Department of Education to elect to have specified service
excluded from coverage by the Defined Benefit Program of the State Teachers’ Retirement Plan and
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instead be subject to coverage by PERS, as specified. This bill would limit the application of that option
to a member of PERS who was employed by a school employer, the Board of Governors of the
California Community Colleges, or the State Department of Education within 120 days before the
member’s date of hire to perform service that requires membership in the Defined Benefit Program of
the State Teachers’ Retirement Plan.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Membership   

  Political Reform

 

  AB 1333 (Dababneh D)   Political Reform Act of 1974: local government agency notices.
  Current Text: Amended: 5/18/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 5/18/2017
  Status: 5/26/2017-In committee: Held under submission.
  Location: 5/26/2017-A. APPR.
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: Existing law, whenever an ordinance is required to be submitted to the voters of a county,
city, or district at an election, requires the elections official to cause the ordinance to be printed and
requires a copy of the ordinance to be made available to any voter upon request.This bill would require
every local government agency that maintains an Internet Web site to prominently post on its Internet
Web site, as specified, a notice of any upcoming election in which voters will vote on a tax measure or
proposed bond issuance of the agency. The bill would also require every local government agency that
publishes an electronic newsletter to include the notice in the electronic newsletter. By imposing new
duties on local government agencies, the bill would impose a state-mandated local program.This bill
contains other related provisions and other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Political Reform   

  Public Records

 

  AB 1455 (Bocanegra D)   The California Public Records Act: exemptions.
  Current Text: Amended: 3/21/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 3/21/2017
  Status: 7/19/2017-From committee: Do pass. (Ayes 5. Noes 2.) (July 18).
  Location: 7/18/2017-S. JUD.
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Calendar:  7/20/2017  #11  SENATE SEN SECOND READING FILE - ASSEMBLY BILLS
  Summary: Existing law, the California Public Records Act, requires state and local agencies to make

their records available for public inspection, unless an exemption from disclosure applies. Existing law
exempts from disclosure specific records of state agencies related to activities governed by the Dills
Act, the State Excluded Employees Bill of Rights, and the Higher Education Employer-Employee
Relations Act.This bill would also exempt from disclosure specific records of local agencies related to
activities governed by the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act.The California Constitution requires local agencies,
for the purpose of ensuring public access to the meetings of public bodies and the writings of public
officials and agencies, to comply with a statutory enactment that amends or enacts laws relating to
public records or open meetings and contains findings demonstrating that the enactment furthers the
constitutional requirements relating to this purpose.This bill would make legislative findings to that
effect.Existing constitutional provisions require that a statute that limits the right of access to the
meetings of public bodies or the writings of public officials and agencies be adopted with findings
demonstrating the interest protected by the limitation and the need for protecting that interest.This bill
would make legislative findings to that effect.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Public Records   

  Retirement Benefits

 

  AB 530 (Cooper D)   Public employment: collective bargaining: peace officers.
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  Current Text: Amended: 7/3/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 7/3/2017
  Status: 7/17/2017-In committee: Referred to APPR. suspense file.
  Location: 7/17/2017-S. APPR. SUSPENSE FILE
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: Existing law establishes the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB) in state government
as a means of resolving disputes and enforcing the statutory duties and rights of employers and
employees under the Educational Employment Relations Act, the Higher Education Employer-Employee
Relations Act, the Ralph C. Dills Act, and the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act. Existing law includes within
PERB’s jurisdiction resolving disputes alleging violation of rules and regulations adopted by a public
agency, as defined, concerning unit determinations, representations, recognition, and elections, as
specified.This bill would expand the jurisdiction of PERB to include resolving disputes and statutory
duties and rights of persons who are employed by public agencies, as defined, and are peace officers,
as defined. The bill also would authorize a peace officer, or a recognized employee organization that
represents any person who is a peace officer, as specified, to bring an action in superior court to seek
injunctive and other relief pending a final determination by the board, as specified. The bill would
except the employee relations commissions of the County of Los Angeles and the City of Los Angeles
from the application of its provisions.This bill contains other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  AB 679 (Cooley D)   Public employees’ retirement: investments: security loans.
  Current Text: Amended: 6/8/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 6/8/2017
  Status: 7/13/2017-Read third time. Passed. Ordered to the Assembly. In Assembly. Concurrence in

Senate amendments pending. May be considered on or after July 15 pursuant to Assembly Rule 77.
  Location: 7/13/2017-A. CONCURRENCE
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Calendar:  7/20/2017  #61  ASSEMBLY CONCURRENCE IN SENATE AMENDMENTS
  Summary: The Public Employees’ Retirement Law (PERL) creates the Public Employees’ Retirement

System (PERS) for the provision of pension benefits to members. PERL grants the Board of
Administration of PERS exclusive control of and fiduciary responsibility for the investment of the Public
Employees’ Retirement Fund, and authorizes the board to enter into specific types of security loan
agreements, whereby a legal owner (the lender) agrees to lend specific marketable corporate or
government securities for no more than one year, and the lender retains the right to collect from the
borrower all dividends, interest, premiums, rights, and other distributions. Existing law grants the
board the authority to enter into these agreements pursuant to specific provisions covering security
loan agreements by state agencies.This bill would delete the above reference to the security loan
provisions for state agencies, thereby providing the board with separate authority to enter into
security loan agreements. The bill would require a borrower to provide the board with collateral in the
form of cash, United States government debt securities, or other specified forms of collateral, and
would require that the amount of the collateral be at least 102% of the market value of the loaned
securities or an amount consistent with market practice, whichever is greater. The bill would require
the board to revalue the collateral to current market value on each business day or as frequently as
industry practices require. The bill would prohibit the total market value of the loaned securities
collateralized by marketable public equities and marketable international government bonds from
exceeding 25% of the assets of the retirement fund.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  AB 833 (Allen, Travis R)   Public employees’ retirement.
  Current Text: Introduced: 2/16/2017   Text
  Status: 5/12/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(3). (Last location was PRINT on 2/16/2017)

(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 5/12/2017-A. 2 YEAR
  2 year Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: Existing law, the California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013, establishes
various limits on retirement benefits generally applicable to a public employee retirement system,
except as specified, and among other things, prescribes limits on service after retirement without
reinstatement into the applicable retirement system.This bill would make a nonsubstantive change to
that provision.
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      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  AB 995 (Limón D)   County employee retirement: retirement board appointees: leave balances.
  Current Text: Chaptered: 7/10/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 4/17/2017
  Status: 7/10/2017-Approved by the Governor. Chaptered by Secretary of State - Chapter 48, Statutes

of 2017.
  Location: 7/10/2017-A. CHAPTERED
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: Existing law, the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937, authorizes counties to
establish retirement systems, as specified, in order to provide pension benefits to county, city, and
district employees. Existing law defines a district for these purposes and includes the retirement
system established in Ventura County within the definition. The law authorizes the board of retirement
in Ventura County to appoint specified personnel who, subsequent to their appointments, become
employees of the retirement system subject to the terms of employment determined by the board of
retirement. This bill would require any leave balance accrued by a county employee prior to his or her
appointment as a Ventura County retirement system employee, as described above, to be transferred
from the county to the retirement system and would require the county to pay to the retirement
system an amount equal to the value of the accrued leave, as specified.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  ACA 15 (Brough R)   Public employee retirement benefits.
  Current Text: Introduced: 5/9/2017   Text
  Status: 5/10/2017-From printer. May be heard in committee June 9.
  Location: 5/9/2017-A. PRINT
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: Existing statutory law establishes various public agency retirement systems, including,
among others, the Public Employees’ Retirement System, the State Teachers’ Retirement System, the
Judges’ Retirement System II, and various county retirement systems pursuant to the County
Employees Retirement Law of 1937, and these systems provide defined pension benefits to public
employees based on age, service credit, and amount of final compensation. The California Constitution
permits a city or county to adopt a charter for purposes of its governance that supersedes general
laws of the state in regard to specified subjects, including compensation of city or county employees.
The California Constitution establishes the University of California as a public trust with full powers of
organization and government, subject only to specified limitations. Under their respective independent
constitutional authority, charter cities and counties and the University of California may and have
established retirement systems. The California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA)
generally requires the retirement systems to which it applies to modify their provisions to conform with
its requirements. PEPRA excepts from its provisions retirement systems established by charter cities
and counties and the University of California. PEPRA requires the retirement systems that it regulates
and that offer defined benefit plans to provide specified defined benefit formulas and prescribes
requirements regarding employer and employee contributions to defined benefit pension plans.This
measure would enact the Protecting Schools and Keeping Pension Promises Act of 2018. The measure
would prohibit a government employer from enhancing employee pension benefits, as defined, without
approval by the voters of the jurisdiction, and would prohibit a government employer from enrolling a
new government employee, as defined, in a defined benefit pension plan without approval by the
voters of the jurisdiction. The measure also would prohibit a government employer from paying more
than 1/2 of the total cost of retirement benefits, as defined, for new government employees without
approval by the voters of the jurisdiction. The measure would prohibit retirement boards from imposing
charges or other financial conditions on a government employer that proposes to close a defined
benefit pension plan to new members unless the voters or the sponsoring government employer
approve those charges or conditions. The measure would require challenges to the legality of actions
taken by a government employer or a retirement board to comply with its provisions to be brought in
state or federal courts. The measure would prohibit its provisions from being interpreted to modify or
limit disability benefits provided for government employees or death benefits for families of
government employees, even if provided as part of a retirement benefits system, or from requiring
voter approval of disability or death benefits. The measure would prescribe various requirements and
prohibitions regarding its interpretation and the effect of any other competing measures, among other
things.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
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            Retirement
Benefits 

 

 

  SB 28 (Pan D)   State public employment: memoranda of understanding: approval.
  Current Text: Chaptered: 3/15/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 2/8/2017
  Status: 3/15/2017-Approved by the Governor. Chaptered by Secretary of State. Chapter 1, Statutes of

2017.
  Location: 3/15/2017-S. CHAPTERED
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: (1)Existing law provides that a provision of a memorandum of understanding reached
between the state employer and a recognized employee organization representing state civil service
employees that requires the expenditure of funds does not become effective unless approved by the
Legislature in the annual Budget Act.This bill would approve provisions requiring the expenditure of
funds in the memoranda of understanding entered into between the state employer and State
Bargaining Unit 1, Professional, Administrative, Financial, and Staff Services, State Bargaining Unit 3,
Professional Educators and Librarians, State Bargaining Unit 4, Office and Allied, State Bargaining Unit
8, Firefighters, State Bargaining Unit 11, Engineering and Scientific Technicians, State Bargaining Unit
12, Craft and Maintenance, State Bargaining Unit 13, Stationary Engineers, State Bargaining Unit 14,
Printing and Allied Trades, State Bargaining Unit 15, Allied services, State Bargaining Unit 17,
Registered Nurses, State Bargaining Unit 18, Psychiatric Technicians, State Bargaining Unit 19, Health
and Social Services/Professional, State Bargaining Unit 20, Medical and Social Services, and State
Bargaining Unit 21, Educational Consultant and Library.This bill contains other related provisions and
other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  SB 32 (Moorlach R)   California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2018.
  Current Text: Amended: 3/2/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 3/2/2017
  Status: 4/28/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(2). (Last location was P.E. & R. on 3/8/2017)

(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 4/28/2017-S. 2 YEAR
  Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: (1)The Public Employees’ Retirement Law creates the Public Employees’ Retirement System
(PERS), and the Teachers’ Retirement Law creates the State Teachers’ Retirement System (STRS), for
the provision of service, disability, and other benefits to members. Existing law vests the Teachers’
Retirement Board, which administers STRS, and the Board of Administration of PERS with fiduciary
responsibility over the assets of their respective retirement systems and requires the boards to,
among other things, employ public accountants who are not in public employment to audit the financial
statements of the systems, as specified.This bill would create the Citizens’ Pension Oversight
Committee to serve in an advisory role to the Teachers’ Retirement Board and the Board of
Administration of PERS. The bill would require the committee, on or before January 1, 2019, and
annually thereafter, to review the actual pension costs and obligations of PERS and STRS and report on
these costs and obligations to the public and would require reports of audits of STRS and PERS
conducted by the public accountants described above to be filed with the committee for this purpose.
(2)Under the Public Employees’ Retirement Law, benefits provided by PERS are funded by employer
and employee contributions and investment returns. Existing law requires the Board of Administration
of PERS to set and adjust employer contribution rates in relation to the system’s actuarial liability and
provides for the deposit of employer contributions into the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund, a
continuously appropriated fund. Existing law authorizes the board to adopt a funding period of 30
years to amortize unfunded accrued actuarial obligations for current and prior service for the purpose
of determining employer contribution rates for contracting agencies and school employers and to adopt
an amortization period of 40 years for any unfunded actuarial liability for the benefits applicable to all
state miscellaneous members and all state peace officer/firefighter members. This bill would require
the board to determine what the level of the unfunded liability of PERS was in 1980 and would further
require the board to reduce the unfunded liability of PERS to that level, to be achieved by 2030, with
the goal of fully funding PERS. The bill, in any year in which the unfunded actuarial liability of PERS is
greater than zero, would require the board to increase the employer contribution rate otherwise
provided by law for the state, contracting agencies, and school employers by 10 percent. By increasing
deposits into a continuously appropriated fund, the bill would make an appropriation.(3)Existing law
prescribes different benefit formulas for members of PERS depending on a member’s classification and
date of entry into the system, among other factors.This bill would require the Board of Administration
of PERS, on or before January 1, 2019, to develop and submit to the Legislature for approval a hybrid
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plan consisting of defined benefit and defined contribution components, as specified, and would
require the plan to be applied to members who elect to be subject to the plan or who are first
employed by the state, a contracting agency, or a school employer and become members of the
system on or after the approval of the plan by the Legislature. The bill would further require the board,
on or before January 1, 2019, to review the duties of officers and employees in positions included in
the safety member classification pursuant to certain provisions of the Public Employees’ Retirement
Law and reclassify the positions according to specified criteria. The bill would apply this reclassification
to persons who are first employed by the state and become state members of PERS on or after
January 1, 2018.(4)The California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA), on and after
January 1, 2013, requires a public retirement system, as defined, to modify its plan or plans to comply
with the act and, among other provisions, provides that the pensionable compensation of a new
member of the system is the normal monthly rate of pay or base pay of the member paid in cash to
similarly situated members, as specified. PEPRA also requires the final compensation used to determine
a retirement benefit to be paid to the new member to be the highest average annual pensionable
compensation earned by the member during a period of at least 36 consecutive months, or at least 3
consecutive school years if applicable, as specified.This bill would prohibit a public retirement board
from deeming certain forms of pay to be pensionable compensation and would make related legislative
findings and declarations.This bill would enact the California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of
2018 (PEPRA 2018). The bill, for an individual who becomes a member of any public retirement system,
as defined, for the first time on or after January 1, 2018, and who was not a member of any other
public retirement system prior to that date, would require the final compensation used to determine
the member’s retirement benefits to be the highest annual pensionable compensation earned by the
member during a period of at least 60 consecutive months, or at least 5 consecutive school years if
applicable, as specified. The bill would also provide that if the member leaves the employment of a
public employer participating in a public retirement system for other employment, as specified, and is
subsequently reemployed by the public employer at least one year later, the member will be subject to
the same benefits, contributions, and other terms and conditions applicable to an individual who
becomes a member of the public retirement system for the first time on the date of the member’s
return, for service rendered on or after that date.(5)Existing law provides for the application of cost of
living adjustments to allowances paid to persons retired under, or survivors or beneficiaries of
members or persons retired under, various public retirement systems.The bill, as part of PEPRA 2018,
would prohibit a public retirement system from making a cost of living adjustment to any allowance
payable to, or on behalf of, a person retired under the system, or to any survivor or beneficiary of a
member or person retired under the system, for any year beginning on or after January 1, 2018, in
which PERS or STRS is not fully funded.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            CalPERS

Administration
and Duties,
Retirement
Benefits 

 

 

  SB 200 (Morrell R)   Public employees’ retirement benefits: final compensation.
  Current Text: Introduced: 1/31/2017   Text
  Status: 5/12/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(3). (Last location was RLS. on 1/31/2017)

(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 5/12/2017-S. 2 YEAR
  Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA), on and after January
1, 2013, requires a public retirement system, as defined, to modify its plan or plans to comply with the
act and, among other provisions, establishes certain new retirement formulas that may not be
exceeded by a public employer offering a defined benefit pension plan.This bill would make a
nonsubstantive change to that provision. This bill contains other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  SB 525 (Pan D)   Public employees’ retirement.
  Current Text: Introduced: 2/16/2017   Text
  Status: 7/19/2017-From committee: Do pass. Ordered to consent calendar. (Ayes 16. Noes 0.) (July

19).
  Location: 7/19/2017-A. SECOND READING
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Calendar:  7/20/2017  #41  ASSEMBLY SECOND READING FILE -- SENATE BILLS
  Summary: (1)The Public Employees’ Retirement Law (PERL) creates the Public Employees’ Retirement
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System (PERS), which provides defined benefits to its members based on age at retirement, service
credit, and final compensation. PERL vests the Board of Administration of PERS with management and
control of the system.This bill would redefine those terms to specify that the duration of the disability
or incapacity must be expected to last at least 12 consecutive months or result in death. The bill also
would revise and recast the definition of final compensation for local members.This bill contains other
related provisions and other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  SB 571 (Pan D)   Public employee retirement plans: automatic enrollment and escalation.
  Current Text: Introduced: 2/17/2017   Text
  Status: 4/28/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(2). (Last location was P.E. & R. on 3/2/2017)

(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 4/28/2017-S. 2 YEAR
  Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: Existing federal law prescribes requirements for different types of tax-qualified retirement
plans that permit employees to contribute portions of their pretax wages to individual retirement
accounts or that provide for deferred compensation. Existing law authorizes the Department of Human
Resources to establish and administer tax-deferred savings plans in accordance with specified
provisions of federal law. This bill would authorize a state or local public employer participating in an
employee supplemental retirement savings plan, defined to include specified deferred compensation
plans and payroll deduction individual retirement account plans, to make a deduction from the wages
or compensation of an employee for contributions attributable to automatic enrollment and automatic
escalation in the employee retirement plan. The bill would require an employer that provides for
automatic enrollment in a supplemental retirement savings plan to provide a default investment option
and default investment plan that meets a variety of specified criteria, including providing employees an
opportunity to opt out or withdraw. The bill would provide that an employer that provides automatic
enrollment or automatic escalation in an employee retirement plan subject to these provisions is not
liable for the investment decisions made by the employer on behalf of any participating employee with
respect to the default investment of contributions made for that employee to the plan. The bill would
prohibit an employer from making deductions from the compensation of represented employees in the
absence of a collectively bargained memorandum of understanding or other collective bargaining
agreement authorizing those deductions.This bill contains other related provisions.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  SB 656 (Moorlach R)   Judges’ Retirement System II: deferred retirement.
  Current Text: Introduced: 2/17/2017   Text
  Status: 4/28/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(2). (Last location was P.E. & R. on 3/9/2017)

(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 4/28/2017-S. 2 YEAR
  Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: (1)Existing law establishes the Judges’ Retirement System II, which the Board of
Retirement of the Public Employees’ Retirement System administers. Existing law authorizes a judge
who is a member of the system who retires upon attaining both 65 years of age and 20 or more years
of service, or upon attaining 70 years of age with a minimum of 5 years of service, to elect from
specified retirement benefits including a monthly pension. Existing law requires a judge who leaves
judicial office after accruing 5 or more years of service, but who has not reached the applicable age of
retirement, to be paid a lump sum equal to monetary credits that accrued while he or she was in office,
as specified. Existing law authorizes a judge who, among other things, separates from office after
accruing 5 or more years of service and has not reached 65 years of age to continue health care
benefits if he or she assumes certain payments. This bill would authorize a judge with at least 5 or
more years of service to retire and to elect to receive a monthly pension that would be deferred until
the judge reaches retirement age, as specified. The bill would prohibit a judge who elects to retire in
this manner from receiving benefits until he or she reaches the applicable retirement age and would
prescribe procedures to apply if the judge fails to elect within 30 days of separation. The bill would
authorize the board to charge an administrative fee, as specified, to a judge who elects to apply these
provisions.This bill contains other related provisions and other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  SB 671 (Moorlach R)   County employees’ retirement: retirement funds: transfers.
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  Current Text: Chaptered: 7/17/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 5/4/2017
  Status: 7/17/2017-Approved by the Governor. Chaptered by Secretary of State. Chapter 76, Statutes

of 2017.
  Location: 7/17/2017-S. CHAPTERED
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The County Employees Retirement Law of 1937 (CERL) authorizes counties to establish
retirement systems pursuant to its provisions in order to provide pension benefits to county and
district employees. CERL requires a county auditor to certify to the retirement board, at the end of
each month or pay period, the compensation earnable paid to members of the retirement association
and to transfer the applicable percentage of the county’s annual contribution to the retirement fund,
as specified. CERL authorizes the board of supervisors to authorize the county auditor to make an
advance payment of all or part of the county’s estimated annual contribution if the payment is made
within 30 days after the county’s fiscal year begins. Existing law also authorizes a district that is a
member of the retirement system in the County of San Bernardino to make advance payments, as
described above.This bill would specify that the authority to make advance payments, described
above, does not prevent the board of supervisors or governing body of a district from making advance
payments for the estimated annual county or district contributions for an additional year or partial year
if certain requirements are satisfied. The bill would revise the provisions currently applicable to a
district that is a member of the retirement system in the County of San Bernardino to make them
applicable to districts that are members of county retirement systems generally. The bill would make a
variety of technical and conforming changes.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            CERL,

Retirement
Benefits 

 

 

  SB 681 (Moorlach R)   Public employees’ retirement: contracting agencies: termination.
  Current Text: Amended: 4/17/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 4/17/2017
  Status: 4/28/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(2). (Last location was P.E. & R. on

4/19/2017)(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 4/28/2017-S. 2 YEAR
  Desk 2 year Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: The Public Employees’ Retirement Law creates the Public Employees’ Retirement System
(PERS), which provides a defined benefit to its members based on age at retirement, service credit,
and final compensation. That law authorizes any public agency to make its employees members of
PERS by contracting with the Board of Administration of PERS. Existing law provides for the termination
of a contract, including requiring the board to enter, upon request, into a prescribed agreement with
the terminating agency relating to the calculation of final compensation for employees and related
necessary adjustments in the employer’s contribution.This bill would require the Board of
Administration of PERS to allow a contracting agency to terminate its contract with the system in a
manner that does not result in excessive costs or penalties to the contracting agency, allows the
contracting agency to withdraw its net assets paid into the system less payments made to its
members and their beneficiaries, and ensures that the contracting agency remains responsible for its
unfunded liabilities so that those liabilities are not shifted onto other PERS members or employers.
Before a contracting agency would be eligible to terminate its contract, the bill would require a contract
to have been in effect for at least 5 years and meet other notice and approval requirements. The bill
also would require the agreement between the contracting agency and the board to contain
provisions to protect the interests of the system, and would require a contracting agency, before
terminating its contract, to determine how termination would affect the health care benefits of its
members and also to determine the federal tax ramifications associated with its decision. The bill
would contain related legislative findings.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  SCA 8 (Moorlach R)   Public employee retirement benefits.
  Current Text: Introduced: 2/15/2017   Text
  Status: 6/20/2017-June 26 set for first hearing canceled at the request of author.
  Location: 2/23/2017-S. P.E. & R.
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: Existing statutory law establishes various public agency retirement systems, including,
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among others, the Public Employees’ Retirement System, the State Teachers’ Retirement System, the
Judges’ Retirement System II, and various county retirement systems pursuant to the County
Employees Retirement Law of 1937, and these systems provide defined pension benefits to public
employees based on age, service credit, and amount of final compensation. The California Constitution
permits a city or county to adopt a charter for purposes of its governance that supersedes general
laws of the state in regard to specified subjects, including compensation of city or county employees.
The California Constitution establishes the University of California as a public trust with full powers of
organization and government, subject only to specified limitations. Under their respective independent
constitutional authority, charter cities and counties and the University of California may and have
established retirement systems. The California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA)
generally requires the retirement systems to which it applies to modify their provisions to conform with
its requirements. PEPRA excepts from its provisions retirement systems established by charter cities
and counties and the University of California. PEPRA requires the retirement systems that it regulates
and that offer defined benefit plans to provide specified defined benefit formulas and prescribes
requirements regarding employer and employee contributions to defined benefit pension plans.This
measure would permit a government employer to reduce retirement benefits that are based on work
not yet performed by an employee regardless of the date that the employee was first hired,
notwithstanding other provisions of the California Constitution or any other law. The measure would
prohibit it from being interpreted to permit the reduction of retirement benefits that a public employee
has earned based on work that has been performed, as specified. The measure would define
government employer and retirement benefits for the purposes of its provisions.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

 

  SCA 10 (Moorlach R)   Public employee retirement benefits.
  Current Text: Introduced: 2/17/2017   Text
  Status: 6/20/2017-June 26 set for first hearing canceled at the request of author.
  Location: 3/2/2017-S. P.E. & R.
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: Existing statutory law establishes various public agency retirement systems, including,
among others, the Public Employees’ Retirement System, the State Teachers’ Retirement System, the
Judges’ Retirement System II, and various county retirement systems pursuant to the County
Employees Retirement Law of 1937, and these systems provide defined pension benefits to public
employees based on age, service credit, and amount of final compensation. The California Constitution
permits a city or county to adopt a charter for purposes of its governance that supersedes general
laws of the state in regard to specified subjects, including compensation of city or county employees.
The California Constitution establishes the University of California as a public trust with full powers of
organization and government, subject only to specified limitations. Under their respective independent
constitutional authority, charter cities and counties and the University of California may and have
established retirement systems. The California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA)
generally requires the retirement systems to which it applies to modify their provisions to conform with
its requirements. PEPRA excepts from its provisions the retirement systems established by charter
cities and counties and the University of California. PEPRA requires the retirement systems that it
regulates and that offer defined benefit plans to provide specified defined benefit formulas, and
prescribes requirements regarding employer and employee contributions to defined benefit pension
plans. This measure would prohibit a government employer from providing public employees any
retirement benefit increase until that increase is approved by a 2/3 vote of the electorate of the
applicable jurisdiction and that vote is certified. The measure would define retirement benefit to mean
any postemployment benefit and would define benefit increase as any change that increases the value
of an employee’s retirement benefit. The measure would define a government employer to include,
among others, the state and any of its subdivisions, cities, counties, school districts, special districts,
the Regents of the University of California, and the California State University.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            Retirement

Benefits 
 

  State Contribution

 

  AB 100 (Committee on Budget)   Public Employees’ Retirement Fund: state employer contributions:
supplemental payment.

  Current Text: Amended: 6/13/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 6/13/2017
  Status: 6/20/2017-In committee: Hearing for testimony only.
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  Location: 6/13/2017-S. BUDGET & F.R.
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: (1)The Public Employees’ Retirement Law (PERL) creates the Public Employees’ Retirement
System (PERS) for the purpose of providing pension and benefits to state employees and employees of
contracting agencies and prescribes the rights and duties of employers participating in the system.
Under PERL, benefits are funded by employer and employee contributions and investment income,
which are deposited into the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund, a continuously appropriated trust
fund administered exclusively by the system’s board of administration. PERL prescribes methods for
the calculation and payment of the state employer contribution for its employees who are PERS
members. PERL provides for an annual adjustment of the state’s contribution in the budget and
quarterly appropriations to the Public Employees Retirement Fund from the General Fund and other
funds that are responsible for payment of the employer contribution.Existing law requires the Pooled
Money Investment Board to determine whether money on deposit in the State Treasury, exclusive of
the General Fund and other specified funds, is not necessary for immediate use and, if so, to
determine the amount which is then designated as surplus money. Existing law creates the Surplus
Money Investment Fund and requires the Controller to transfer surplus money to it, provided that
moneys from a special fund is not to be transferred if that will interfere with carrying out the purposes
that the special fund supports. Existing law requires that moneys in the Surplus Money Investment
Fund be invested by the Treasurer as part of the Pooled Money Investment Account. Moneys in the
Surplus Money Investment Fund are continuously appropriated.This bill would require the Controller, by
a specified deadline, to transfer up to $6,000,000,000 from the Surplus Money Investment Fund and
other funds in the Pooled Money Investment Account that accrue interest to the General Fund as a
cash loan, the proceeds of which would supplement the state’s employer contributions for the 2017–
18 fiscal year. The bill would prescribe how the payment is to be applied with respect to specified
employee categories. The bill would require the Department of Finance to provide the Controller a
schedule of the timing and amounts to be transferred to the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund. By
providing that money in a continuously appropriated fund may be used for a new purpose, and by
depositing new moneys into a continuously appropriated fund, this bill would make an appropriation.
The bill would require that repayment of the loan principal and the payment of interest be made from
the General Fund and other funds and accounts that are required by law to fund the state’s employer
contribution to the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund and would continuously appropriate funds for
this purpose. The bill would require the Department of Finance to devise a tracking mechanism and
maintain records of payment by each fund, as specified, and develop a repayment schedule that
allocates the amount to each fund after evaluation of its share of costs and its fund availability. The bill
also would require the department to ensure each fund pays its proportionate share of the loan
principal and interest.The bill would identify the repayment of principal and payment of interest as an
obligation pursuant to specified constitutional provisions. The bill would require the Department of
Finance to certify to the Controller, and include in the published fund condition statement of the
applicable funds and accounts, the amount determined to be the share of the loan principal and
interest due and payable from each fund for the fiscal year and would require the timing and amounts
of transfers to be pursuant to calculations provided by the Department of Finance. The bill would
calculate interest on outstanding amounts of the loan based on the 2-year constant maturity United
States Treasury rate, as specified. The bill would require interest payments to be made quarterly and
that the principal and interest be fully repaid by June 30, 2030. The bill would provide that interest
payments are Pooled Money Investment Account interest earnings to be apportioned as directed in
provisions related to that account, unless modified by a specified agreement, and would make
conforming changes in this regard. The bill would require the Controller, upon notification of the
Department of Finance, to transfer the amount of the loan principal repayment or interest payment, as
applicable, from all funds to the Surplus Money Investment Fund or to the General Fund if repayment
or payments are made in advance from the General Fund. If a fund has an insufficient fund balance for
the repayment of loan principal or payment of interest, the bill would require the Controller to request
the Department of Finance for direction in this regard. The bill would prohibit the implementation of
these provisions from obstructing any of the trust purposes of the programs supported by funds on
deposit in the Surplus Money Investment Fund and other funds in the Pooled Money Investment
Account that accrue interest to the General Fund. The bill would require the Department of Finance,
within one month after each calendar quarter is concluded, to submit a report to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee identifying funds or accounts with an insufficient fund balance and the direction
provided to the Controller on these funds.This bill contains other related provisions.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
        High    State

Contribution 
 

 

  AB 825 (Choi R)   State employees’ retirement.
  Current Text: Introduced: 2/16/2017   Text
  Status: 5/12/2017-Failed Deadline pursuant to Rule 61(a)(3). (Last location was PRINT on 2/16/2017)

(May be acted upon Jan 2018)
  Location: 5/12/2017-A. 2 YEAR

Page 18/19

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=jVB8Z3MaTN8H%2BLw%2F0mLhuXk22CVht9BElv8AYgRKl1lNp1h0p4SausOLqDEwa6ZZ
https://ad68.asmrc.org/
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180AB825


  2 year Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.
Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered

1st House 2nd House
  Summary: Existing law, for the purposes of complying with the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation

Act of 1990, requires the Department of Human Resources to develop and administer a retirement
program in which state employees, as defined, who are not covered by social security or by the Public
Employees’ Retirement System can defer compensation at 7.5% of wages, as specified.This bill would
make nonsubstantive changes to that provision.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            State

Contribution 
 

 

  SB 84 (Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review)   Public Employees’ Retirement Fund: state employer
contributions: supplemental payment.

  Current Text: Chaptered: 7/10/2017   Text
  Last Amend: 6/13/2017
  Status: 7/10/2017-Approved by the Governor. Chaptered by Secretary of State. Chapter 50, Statutes

of 2017.
  Location: 7/10/2017-S. CHAPTERED
  Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Desk Policy Fiscal Floor Conf.

Conc. Enrolled Vetoed Chaptered
1st House 2nd House

  Summary: (1)The Public Employees’ Retirement Law (PERL) creates the Public Employees’ Retirement
System (PERS) for the purpose of providing pension and benefits to state employees and employees of
contracting agencies and prescribes the rights and duties of employers participating in the system.
Under PERL, benefits are funded by employer and employee contributions and investment income,
which are deposited into the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund, a continuously appropriated trust
fund administered exclusively by the system’s board of administration. PERL prescribes methods for
the calculation and payment of the state employer contribution for its employees who are PERS
members. PERL provides for an annual adjustment of the state’s contribution in the budget and
quarterly appropriations to the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund from the General Fund and other
funds that are responsible for payment of the employer contribution.This bill would require the
Controller, by a specified deadline, to transfer up to $6,000,000,000 from the Surplus Money
Investment Fund and other funds in the Pooled Money Investment Account that accrue interest to the
General Fund as a cash loan, the proceeds of which would supplement the state’s employer
contributions for the 2017–18 fiscal year. The bill would prescribe how the payment is to be applied
with respect to specified employee categories. The bill would require the Department of Finance to
provide the Controller a schedule of the timing and amounts to be transferred to the Public Employees’
Retirement Fund. By providing that money in a continuously appropriated fund may be used for a new
purpose, and by depositing new moneys into a continuously appropriated fund, this bill would make an
appropriation. The bill would require that repayment of the loan principal and the payment of interest
be made from the General Fund and other funds and accounts that are required by law to fund the
state’s employer contribution to the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund and would continuously
appropriate funds for this purpose. The bill would require the Department of Finance to devise a
tracking mechanism and maintain records of payment by each fund, as specified, and develop a
repayment schedule that allocates the amount to each fund after evaluation of its share of costs and
its fund availability. The bill also would require the department to ensure each fund pays its
proportionate share of the loan principal and interest.This bill contains other related provisions and
other existing laws.

      Position  Priority    Subject   
            State

Contribution 
 

Total Measures: 38
Total Tracking Forms: 38
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August 25, 2017 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 
 
TO: Insurance, Benefits and Legislative Committee 
  William de la Garza, Chair 
  Vivian H. Gray, Vice Chair 
  Ronald Okum 
  Alan Bernstein 
  David Muir, Alternate 
 
FROM: Barry W. Lew  

Legislative Affairs Officer 
 

FOR:  September 6, 2017 Insurance, Benefits and Legislative Committee 
Meeting 

 
SUBJECT: Senate Bill 562—The Healthy California Act 
 
SB 562, which would enact The Healthy California Act, was introduced on February 17, 
2017. The bill passed the Senate on June 1, 2017 and moved to the Assembly. On 
June 23, 2017, Assembly Speaker Anthony Rendon released a statement indicating 
that SB 562 was “woefully incomplete” and that there were flaws in the bill that needed 
to be addressed.1 Speaker Rendon made the decision that SB 562 would remain in the 
Assembly Rules Committee until further notice. Consequently, SB 562 would not have 
met any of the legislative deadlines to move forward during the 2017 legislative year 
and would carry over into the 2018 legislative year. The Board of Retirement adopted a 
“Watch” position on SB 562 on August 10, 2017. 
 
On August 24, 2017, Speaker Rendon announced that the Assembly Select Committee 
on Health Care Delivery Systems and Universal Coverage will hold hearings during the 
legislative interim to develop plans for achieving universal health care in California. The 
Assembly Select Committee is a subcommittee of the Assembly General Research 
Committee, which is a permanent fact-finding committee established by the California 
Constitution to ascertain facts and make recommendations to the Legislature. As 
Speaker Rendon stated, “The [select] committee’s work will help fill the void of due 
diligence that should have been done on SB 562 or any universal health care bill that so 
profoundly affects so many Californians.”2  
 

                                                      
1 Rendon, A. (2017, June 23). Speaker Rendon statement on health care. [Press release]. Retrieved from 
https://speaker.asmdc.org/press-releases/speaker-rendon-statement-health-care 
2 Rendon, A. (2017, August 24). Speaker Rendon Calls on Assembly Committee to ‘Get to Yes’ on 
Health Care for All. [Press release]. Retrieved from https://speaker.asmdc.org/press-releases/speaker-
rendon-calls-assembly-committee-get-yes-health-care-all 
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Staff in conjunction with LACERA’s legislative advocate will monitor the hearings and 
report any developments back to your Committee. 
 
 

Reviewed and Approved:   

 
______________________________ 
Steven P. Rice, Chief Counsel 

 
 
cc: Cassandra Smith 
 Leilani Ignacio 



 
 
 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 
 
August 21, 2017 
 
 
TO:   Each Member  
   Insurance Benefits & Legislative Committee 

FROM:  Cassandra Smith, Director  
   Retiree Healthcare Division 
 
SUBJECT:  SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS REMOVAL INITIATIVE (SSNRI) 
 
 
SUMMARY  
The Medicare Access and CHIP Reauthorization Act of 2015 (MACRA) mandates the 
removal of the Social Security Number (SSN) from Medicare cards to address current 
risk of beneficiary medical identity theft.  
 
The Health Insurance Claim Number (HICN) is a Medicare beneficiary’s identification 
number currently used for processing claims and determining eligibility for services 
across various agencies such as health plans and providers, State Medicaid, Social 
Security, and the Railroad Retirement Board.  
 
WHEN IS THIS GOING TO HAPPEN? 
MACRA legislation requires CMS to mail out redesigned Medicare cards with a new 
randomly selected Medicare Beneficiary Identifier (MBI) by April 2019. The MBI will 
have the same number of characters (11) as the HICN, but will be visibly different by the 
use of a combination of uppercase letters and numbers.  
 

Medicare Identifier Sample 
SSA HICN 123-45-6789-A 

MBI 1EG4-TE5-MK73 
 
Beginning April 2018, CMS will begin mailing the new Medicare cards with the MBI to all 
people with Medicare and should be completed by April 2019. The MBI will not change 
Medicare benefits. People with Medicare may start using their new Medicare cards and 
MBI’s as soon as they get them. 
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There will be a transition period from April 2018 through December 31, 2019 during 
which time CMS will accept, use for processing, and return to stakeholders either the 
MIB or HICN, whichever is submitted on the claim during the transition period. CMS will 
actively monitor the transition period to ensure that everyone is ready to use only MBI’s 
by January 2020. CMS has issued guidance which states that RDS plan sponsors and  
their carriers may continue to include either the HICN or the MBI on records, however, 
the MBI should be used when available. 
 
IMPACT TO LACERA 
Staff proactively reached out to our carriers inquiring how this initiative will impact 
LACERA and our participation in the RDS program. We were informed that this will 
affect the Covered Retiree List (CRL) layouts because the HICN will have to be 
switched out with MBI, but most of the time the SSN field is used to identify members. 
At the time of our inquiry, it was not known if the SSN data element on the CRL will be 
eliminated. So until more information is received from CMS on File Layout revisions, it is 
business as usual. 
 
Another carrier indicated that they had a Project team actively working to ensure that all 
systems (including RDS) would be in compliance prior to CMS' implementation date.  
 
Our plan going forward is to maintain communication with our carriers in order to 
coordinate and maintain accurate eligibility reporting between all agencies. We are also 
looking to potentially including an article in one of the future Spotlight Newsletters 
informing members as additional information becomes available. 
 
Lastly, staff initiated communication with Systems as a heads up in the event the 
upcoming change would require changes to our System.  At this time, it appears we 
may only need to update our current tracking of the HICN number to possibly track both 
the MIB as well as the HICN. In addition, the format will need to be changed to identify 
both numeric as well as alpha characters. 
 
CONCLUSION  
MACRA legislation requires CMS to remove the Social Security Number (SSN) and mail 
out redesigned Medicare cards with a new randomly selected Medicare Beneficiary 
Identifier (MBI) by April 2019. The MBI will have the same number of characters (11) as 
the HICN, but will be visibly different.  
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Beginning April 2018, CMS will begin mailing the new Medicare cards with the MBI to all 
people with Medicare and completing by April 2019. There will be a transition period 
from April 2018 through December 31, 2019 during which time CMS will accept, use for 
processing, and return to stakeholders either the MIB or HICN, whichever is submitted 
on the claim during the transition period. CMS will actively monitor the transition period 
to ensure that everyone is ready to use only MBI’s by January 2020. Staff will keep your 
committee informed of any updates and the status of the changeover. 
 
CS:cs 

Attachment 
 
 

 
REVIEWED AND APPROVED: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Gregg Rademacher 
Chief Executive Officer 
 









INSURANCE, BENEFITS & LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE 
RETIREE HEALTHCARE BENEFITS PROGRAM 

STAFF ACTIVITIES REPORT 
AUGUST 2017 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 
 

Retiree Wellness Program - Staying Healthy Together 
 
 
Staff, our carriers, and the Segal team are wrapping up the final 
preparations for the Fall Staying Healthy Together half-day workshop event 
for our retirees.  Invitations were mailed to our members the third week of 
August.  The workshop details are as follows: 
 
When:  Monday, September 18, 2017 
Time:   9:00 a.m. – 1:00 p.m. 
Where:  Diamond Bar Center, Diamond Bar 
Presentation: Healthy Eating, Healthy Aging 
Presented by: Elvira Garay, Certified Health Education Specialist 
   from Kaiser Permanente 
 
In your “Green Folders” are copies of the invitation.  We invite you to attend 
and we hope that you can join us in this special and fun-filled event!  
Interactive and educational activities are planned for this event such as 
chair massage, cooking demonstration, blood pressure check and more for 
our members. 
 
Kudos to staff, Segal and our carriers for the support and assistance. 
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Work Item 

Count

Work Items 

Received

Work Items 

Completed 

Work Item 

Rejected

Work Items 

Delayed

Work Item 

Ending Count

Jul-16 1917 2072 2183 154 836 1652

Aug-16 1652 2347 2255 183 855 1561

Sep-16 1568 1910 1920 178 780 1380

Oct-16 1380 2295 2027 132 899 1516

Nov-16 1494 2342 1929 135 1034 1772

Dec-16 1772 3970 3387 105 1572 2250

Jan-17 2276 8859 3944 288 2260 6903

Feb-17 6906 3767 4698 549 2164 5426

Mar-17 5426 3753 4334 537 2798 4308

Apr-17 4308 2484 2848 308 1467 3636

May-17 3636 2513 3609 314 1495 2226

Jun-17 2226 2225 2706 211 1966 1864

Jul-17 1864 2016 2026 108 1460 1746
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Retiree  Healthcare Division
Trend Report
JULY 2016-JULY 2017
Updated 8/25/2017

Work Items Received Work Items Completed Work Item Rejected

Work Items Delayed Beginning Work Item Count Work Item Ending Count



MONTH 64 YRS. & UNDER 65 YRS & OVER TOTAL ENROLLMENT 

Jul 2016 90 78 168

Aug 2016 124 68 202

Sep 2016 98 80 178

Oct 2016 96 74 170

Nov 2016 164 149 313

Dec 2016 161 107 268

Jan 2017 173 113 286

Feb 2017 438 353 791

Mar 2017 238 220 458

Apr 2017 123 81 204

May 2017 106 113 219

Jun 2017 109 94 203

Jul 2017 90 76 166

PLEASE NOTE:

•
•

August's data (8/2017) is not yet available as data is provided on a full month basis.                  

Next Report will include the following dates:  August 1, 2016 through August 31, 2017.

Retirees Monthly Age Breakdown 
JULY 2016 ~ JULY 2017

Service Retirement
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MONTH 64 YRS. & UNDER 65 YRS. & OVER TOTAL ENROLLMENT 

Jul 2016 39 3 42

Aug 2016 24 4 28

Sep 2016 36 6 42

Oct 2016 33 6 39

Nov 2016 37 4 41

Dec 2016 41 9 50

Jan 2017 33 2 35

Feb 2017 45 2 47

Mar 2017 35 1 36

Apr 2017 44 4 48

May 2017 40 2 42

Jun 2017 41 1 42

Jul 2017 35 3 38

PLEASE NOTE:

•
•

August's data (8/2017) is not yet available as data is provided on a full month basis.                  

Next Report will include the following dates: August 1, 2016 throught August 31, 2017.

Retirees Monthly Age Breakdown 
JULY 2016  ~ JULY 2017

Disability Retirement
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MEDICARE NO LOCAL 1014 083117.xls

Medicare Part B Reimbursement and Penalty Report
 PAY PERIOD 8/31/2017  

Deduction Code No. of Members
Reimbursement 

Amount
No. of 

Penalties
Penalty 
Amount

ANTHEM BC III
240 6,441 $708,963.90 9 $270.90
241 160 $17,105.50 0 $0.00
242 850 $97,704.30 0 $0.00
243 3,704 $816,821.00 6 $473.50
244 20 $2,192.30 0 $0.00
245 47 $5,290.80 0 $0.00
246 18 $1,986.30 0 $0.00
247 102 $12,027.40 0 $0.00
248 11 $2,406.50 1 $36.50
249 43 $9,852.00 0 $0.00
250 14 $3,120.80 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 11,410 $1,677,470.80 16 $780.90

CIGNA-HEALTHSPRING PREFERRED with RX
321 29 $3,172.70 0 $0.00
322 9 $1,032.50 0 $0.00
324 14 $2,969.70 0 $0.00
327 2 $238.90 0 $0.00
329 2 $440.70 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 56 $7,854.50 0 $0.00

KAISER SR. ADVANTAGE
401 1 ($104.90) 0 $0.00
403 10,065 $1,113,159.16 8 ($3.30)
413 1,669 $192,424.80 0 $0.00
418 5,110 $1,123,608.10 4 $217.30
419 273 $29,974.50 0 $0.00
426 204 $22,255.40 0 $0.00
427 161 $17,518.20 0 $0.00
445 2 $210.90 0 $0.00
451 32 $3,520.30 0 $0.00
457 12 $2,555.70 0 $0.00
458 1 $134.00 0 $0.00
462 50 $5,604.20 0 $0.00
465 10 $1,062.30 0 $0.00
466 27 $5,837.30 0 $0.00
472 31 $3,318.30 0 $0.00
476 5 $599.60 0 $0.00
478 12 $2,616.30 0 $0.00
482 83 $9,038.10 0 $0.00
486 11 $1,257.90 0 $0.00
488 42 $9,648.10 0 $0.00
491 1 $104.90 0 $0.00
492 1 $104.90 0 $0.00
494 1 $226.70 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 17,804 $2,544,674.76 12 $214.00

Page 1



MEDICARE NO LOCAL 1014 083117.xls

Medicare Part B Reimbursement and Penalty Report
 PAY PERIOD 8/31/2017  

Deduction Code No. of Members
Reimbursement 

Amount
No. of 

Penalties
Penalty 
Amount

SCAN
611 297 $33,235.50 0 $0.00
613 102 $22,074.70 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 399 $55,310.20 0 $0.00

UNITED HEALTHCARE GROUP MEDICARE ADV. HMO
701 1,575 $176,834.60 1 $36.50
702 332 $39,155.30 0 $0.00
703 879 $195,980.60 1 $10.50
704 72 $8,298.80 0 $0.00
705 28 $6,438.40 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 2,886 $426,707.70 2 $47.00
Grand Total: 32,555 $4,712,017.96 30 $1,041.90

Page 2



MEDICARE 083117.xls

Medicare Part B Reimbursement and Penalty Report
 PAY PERIOD 8/31/2017  

Deduction Code No. of Members
Reimbursement 

Amount
No. of 

Penalties
Penalty 
Amount

ANTHEM BC III
240 6,441 $708,963.90 9 $270.90
241 160 $17,105.50 0 $0.00
242 850 $97,704.30 0 $0.00
243 3,704 $816,821.00 6 $473.50
244 20 $2,192.30 0 $0.00
245 47 $5,290.80 0 $0.00
246 18 $1,986.30 0 $0.00
247 102 $12,027.40 0 $0.00
248 11 $2,406.50 1 $36.50
249 43 $9,852.00 0 $0.00
250 14 $3,120.80 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 11,410 $1,677,470.80 16 $780.90

CIGNA-HEALTHSPRING PREFERRED with RX
321 29 $3,172.70 0 $0.00
322 9 $1,032.50 0 $0.00
324 14 $2,969.70 0 $0.00
327 2 $238.90 0 $0.00
329 2 $440.70 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 56 $7,854.50 0 $0.00

KAISER SR. ADVANTAGE
401 1 ($104.90) 0 $0.00
403 10,065 $1,113,159.16 8 ($3.30)
413 1,669 $192,424.80 0 $0.00
418 5,110 $1,123,608.10 4 $217.30
419 273 $29,974.50 0 $0.00
426 204 $22,255.40 0 $0.00
427 161 $17,518.20 0 $0.00
445 2 $210.90 0 $0.00
451 32 $3,520.30 0 $0.00
457 12 $2,555.70 0 $0.00
458 1 $134.00 0 $0.00
462 50 $5,604.20 0 $0.00
465 10 $1,062.30 0 $0.00
466 27 $5,837.30 0 $0.00
472 31 $3,318.30 0 $0.00
476 5 $599.60 0 $0.00
478 12 $2,616.30 0 $0.00
482 83 $9,038.10 0 $0.00
486 11 $1,257.90 0 $0.00
488 42 $9,648.10 0 $0.00
491 1 $104.90 0 $0.00
492 1 $104.90 0 $0.00
494 1 $226.70 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 17,804 $2,544,674.76 12 $214.00

Page 1



MEDICARE 083117.xls

Medicare Part B Reimbursement and Penalty Report
 PAY PERIOD 8/31/2017  

Deduction Code No. of Members
Reimbursement 

Amount
No. of 

Penalties
Penalty 
Amount

SCAN
611 297 $33,235.50 0 $0.00
613 102 $22,074.70 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 399 $55,310.20 0 $0.00

UNITED HEALTHCARE GROUP MEDICARE ADV. HMO
701 1,575 $176,834.60 1 $36.50
702 332 $39,155.30 0 $0.00
703 879 $195,980.60 1 $10.50
704 72 $8,298.80 0 $0.00
705 28 $6,438.40 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 2,886 $426,707.70 2 $47.00
LOCAL 1014

804 167 $23,440.20 0 $0.00
805 179 $24,795.20 0 $0.00
806 555 $134,353.56 0 $0.00
807 36 $5,648.70 0 $0.00
808 10 $2,547.80 0 $0.00
812 222 $25,752.30 0 $0.00

Plan Total: 1,169 $216,537.76 0 $0.00
Grand Total: 33,724 $4,928,555.72 30 $1,041.90

Page 2



Carrier 
Codes

Premium 
Amount

Member  
Amount

County 
Subsidy 
Amount Total

Member 
Count

Medical and Dental Vision Insurance Premiums
September 2017

Adjustments Total Paid

Medical Plan
Anthem Blue Cross Prudent Buyer Plan

201 $598,993.35 $95,509.15 $494,815.70 $590,324.85688 ($3,084.41) $587,240.44

202 $656,124.70 $66,532.82 $591,296.10 $657,828.92384 ($1,704.22) $656,124.70

203 $186,543.61 $44,385.75 $138,311.60 $182,697.3597 $0.00 $182,697.35

204 $38,980.90 $15,971.07 $23,009.83 $38,980.9035 $0.00 $38,980.90

205 $237.47 $9.50 $227.97 $237.471 $0.00 $237.47

$1,480,880.03 $222,408.29 $1,247,661.20 $1,470,069.491,205SUBTOTAL ($4,788.63) $1,465,280.86

Anthem Blue Cross I
211 $951,450.72 $60,612.89 $914,547.02 $975,159.91867 ($8,759.04) $966,400.87

212 $617,370.59 $37,000.12 $558,831.48 $595,831.60310 $0.00 $595,831.60

213 $120,968.12 $14,658.84 $76,687.75 $91,346.5951 $0.00 $91,346.59

214 $27,512.38 $4,807.43 $22,704.95 $27,512.3819 ($1,448.02) $26,064.36

215 $1,456.16 $211.14 $1,245.02 $1,456.164 $0.00 $1,456.16

$1,718,757.97 $117,290.42 $1,574,016.22 $1,691,306.641,251SUBTOTAL ($10,207.06) $1,681,099.58

Anthem Blue Cross II
221 $2,315,671.20 $142,641.52 $2,172,971.50 $2,315,613.022,113 ($1,094.88) $2,314,518.14

222 $3,714,085.69 $99,751.45 $3,556,094.34 $3,655,845.791,876 $2,025.01 $3,657,870.80

223 $1,414,396.48 $56,017.42 $1,339,768.58 $1,395,786.00608 $2,680.19 $1,398,466.19

224 $208,514.88 $17,405.19 $205,474.27 $222,879.46144 $0.00 $222,879.46

225 $728.08 $182.02 $546.06 $728.082 $0.00 $728.08

$7,653,396.33 $315,997.60 $7,274,854.75 $7,590,852.354,743SUBTOTAL $3,610.32 $7,594,462.67

1



Carrier 
Codes

Premium 
Amount

Member  
Amount

County 
Subsidy 
Amount Total

Member 
Count

Medical and Dental Vision Insurance Premiums
September 2017

Adjustments Total Paid

Anthem Blue Cross III
240 $2,866,701.10 $444,126.84 $2,422,971.01 $2,867,097.856,462 ($10,127.15) $2,856,970.70

241 $227,521.98 $24,380.75 $191,238.83 $215,619.58158 $0.00 $215,619.58

242 $1,209,682.08 $83,741.42 $1,115,747.30 $1,199,488.72853 $1,413.18 $1,200,901.90

243 $3,277,183.78 $380,531.36 $2,868,500.09 $3,249,031.453,712 ($2,641.47) $3,246,389.98

244 $15,846.40 $3,771.45 $12,074.95 $15,846.4020 $0.00 $15,846.40

245 $38,823.68 $4,848.99 $28,491.42 $33,340.4148 $0.00 $33,340.41

246 $31,716.90 $2,396.39 $29,320.51 $31,716.9018 $0.00 $31,716.90

247 $181,491.15 $9,056.94 $172,434.21 $181,491.15103 $0.00 $181,491.15

248 $13,522.08 $1,966.85 $11,555.23 $13,522.0811 $0.00 $13,522.08

249 $54,088.32 $4,327.06 $48,531.98 $52,859.0444 $0.00 $52,859.04

250 $19,283.88 $991.74 $18,292.14 $19,283.8814 $0.00 $19,283.88

$7,935,861.35 $960,139.79 $6,919,157.67 $7,879,297.4611,443SUBTOTAL ($11,355.44) $7,867,942.02

CIGNA Network Model Plan
301 $504,068.05 $136,452.31 $373,120.60 $509,572.91355 ($1,419.91) $508,153.00

302 $386,913.34 $93,697.33 $285,528.99 $379,226.32150 $0.00 $379,226.32

303 $54,459.72 $14,584.09 $33,824.55 $48,408.6418 $0.00 $48,408.64

304 $48,975.94 $19,088.81 $29,887.13 $48,975.9426 $0.00 $48,975.94

$994,417.05 $263,822.54 $722,361.27 $986,183.81549SUBTOTAL ($1,419.91) $984,763.90
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Carrier 
Codes

Premium 
Amount

Member  
Amount

County 
Subsidy 
Amount Total

Member 
Count

Medical and Dental Vision Insurance Premiums
September 2017

Adjustments Total Paid

CIGNA Healthspring Pref w/ Rx - Phoenix, AZ
321 $11,150.21 $1,776.35 $9,373.86 $11,150.2129 $0.00 $11,150.21

322 $15,262.40 $488.40 $13,247.76 $13,736.1610 $0.00 $13,736.16

324 $10,653.72 $1,293.67 $9,360.05 $10,653.7214 $0.00 $10,653.72

327 $3,976.10 $397.61 $3,578.49 $3,976.102 $0.00 $3,976.10

329 $2,595.54 $0.00 $2,595.54 $2,595.542 $0.00 $2,595.54

$43,637.97 $3,956.03 $38,155.70 $42,111.7357SUBTOTAL $0.00 $42,111.73
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Carrier 
Codes

Premium 
Amount

Member  
Amount

County 
Subsidy 
Amount Total

Member 
Count

Medical and Dental Vision Insurance Premiums
September 2017

Adjustments Total Paid

Kaiser/Senior Advantage
401 $1,501,145.63 $137,177.79 $1,397,909.11 $1,535,086.901,598 $1,829.86 $1,536,916.76

403 $2,605,976.10 $276,632.69 $2,342,820.09 $2,619,452.7810,148 ($2,985.94) $2,616,466.84

404 $549,930.15 $18,185.99 $540,807.26 $558,993.25528 ($1,035.65) $557,957.60

405 $908,183.76 $19,968.09 $884,349.33 $904,317.42925 $980.76 $905,298.18

406 $73,294.20 $28,176.67 $41,627.33 $69,804.0042 $0.00 $69,804.00

411 $3,385,342.38 $177,762.65 $3,117,273.27 $3,295,035.921,805 $32,891.64 $3,327,927.56

413 $2,000,017.50 $91,602.08 $1,906,847.87 $1,998,449.951,676 $0.00 $1,998,449.95

414 $275,139.20 $5,140.32 $269,982.88 $275,123.20140 $0.00 $275,123.20

418 $2,583,797.36 $204,725.32 $2,356,584.64 $2,561,309.965,095 ($4,041.82) $2,557,268.14

419 $354,458.52 $6,421.30 $355,448.09 $361,869.39275 $1,284.27 $363,153.66

420 $266,165.70 $1,485.57 $284,503.79 $285,989.36128 $0.00 $285,989.36

421 $8,438.67 $525.08 $7,913.59 $8,438.679 $0.00 $8,438.67

422 $426,016.97 $1,681.16 $424,335.81 $426,016.97223 $0.00 $426,016.97

423 $48,145.14 $8,318.71 $39,826.43 $48,145.1418 $0.00 $48,145.14

426 $252,022.90 $3,368.53 $230,637.37 $234,005.90203 $0.00 $234,005.90

427 $322,982.64 $3,827.96 $319,146.68 $322,974.64161 $0.00 $322,974.64

428 $114,479.37 $1,124.70 $89,986.55 $91,111.2556 $0.00 $91,111.25

429 $41,591.25 $4,464.40 $23,263.10 $27,727.5013 $0.00 $27,727.50

430 $255,911.12 $3,477.25 $252,433.87 $255,911.12131 $0.00 $255,911.12

431 $27,178.60 $3,915.50 $23,263.10 $27,178.6010 $0.00 $27,178.60

432 $20,893.20 $6,935.34 $13,957.86 $20,893.206 $0.00 $20,893.20

$16,021,110.36 $1,004,917.10 $14,922,918.02 $15,927,835.1223,190SUBTOTAL $28,923.12 $15,956,758.24
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Carrier 
Codes

Premium 
Amount

Member  
Amount

County 
Subsidy 
Amount Total

Member 
Count

Medical and Dental Vision Insurance Premiums
September 2017

Adjustments Total Paid

Kaiser - Colorado
450 $5,024.35 $1,004.87 $4,019.48 $5,024.355 $0.00 $5,024.35

451 $11,731.84 $1,305.15 $10,426.69 $11,731.8432 $0.00 $11,731.84

453 $4,442.30 $497.44 $3,944.86 $4,442.302 $0.00 $4,442.30

457 $8,702.88 $1,392.46 $7,310.42 $8,702.8812 $0.00 $8,702.88

458 $2,302.38 $0.00 $2,302.38 $2,302.381 $0.00 $2,302.38

$32,203.75 $4,199.92 $28,003.83 $32,203.7552SUBTOTAL $0.00 $32,203.75

Kaiser - Georgia
441 $2,328.82 $139.06 $2,189.76 $2,328.822 $0.00 $2,328.82

442 $4,657.64 $278.12 $4,379.52 $4,657.644 $0.00 $4,657.64

445 $3,129.34 $0.00 $3,129.34 $3,129.342 $0.00 $3,129.34

461 $15,137.33 $2,104.42 $11,868.50 $13,972.9213 $0.00 $13,972.92

462 $21,229.52 $3,029.27 $18,608.51 $21,637.7852 $0.00 $21,637.78

463 $6,962.49 $2,031.41 $4,931.08 $6,962.493 $0.00 $6,962.49

465 $15,646.70 $938.80 $14,707.90 $15,646.7010 $0.00 $15,646.70

466 $21,830.04 $1,552.36 $20,277.68 $21,830.0427 $0.00 $21,830.04

$90,921.88 $10,073.44 $80,092.29 $90,165.73113SUBTOTAL $0.00 $90,165.73

Kaiser - Hawaii
471 $7,022.40 $1,123.58 $5,898.82 $7,022.407 $0.00 $7,022.40

472 $13,314.81 $2,027.26 $11,287.55 $13,314.8131 ($429.51) $12,885.30

473 $1,547.10 $452.22 $1,094.88 $1,547.101 $0.00 $1,547.10

474 $5,995.20 $77.91 $5,917.29 $5,995.203 $0.00 $5,995.20

476 $7,123.55 $3,362.31 $3,761.24 $7,123.555 $0.00 $7,123.55

478 $10,200.24 $374.01 $9,826.23 $10,200.2412 $0.00 $10,200.24

$45,203.30 $7,417.29 $37,786.01 $45,203.3059SUBTOTAL ($429.51) $44,773.79
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Carrier 
Codes

Premium 
Amount

Member  
Amount

County 
Subsidy 
Amount Total

Member 
Count

Medical and Dental Vision Insurance Premiums
September 2017

Adjustments Total Paid

Kaiser - Oregon
481 $7,613.41 $1,892.47 $5,720.94 $7,613.417 $0.00 $7,613.41

482 $31,311.75 $4,904.23 $26,407.52 $31,311.7583 $0.00 $31,311.75

484 $4,334.54 $547.47 $3,787.07 $4,334.542 $0.00 $4,334.54

486 $16,025.68 $2,156.18 $13,869.50 $16,025.6811 $0.00 $16,025.68

488 $31,353.00 $4,090.82 $28,008.68 $32,099.5042 $0.00 $32,099.50

489 $1,010.66 $0.00 $1,010.66 $1,010.661 $0.00 $1,010.66

491 $1,379.91 $0.00 $1,379.91 $1,379.911 $0.00 $1,379.91

492 $1,544.92 $308.98 $1,235.94 $1,544.921 $0.00 $1,544.92

494 $1,826.13 $0.00 $1,826.13 $1,826.131 $0.00 $1,826.13

495 $4,686.68 $741.82 $3,944.86 $4,686.682 $0.00 $4,686.68

$101,086.68 $14,641.97 $87,191.21 $101,833.18151SUBTOTAL $0.00 $101,833.18

SCAN Health Plan
611 $88,804.00 $19,012.40 $70,387.60 $89,400.00298 $0.00 $89,400.00

613 $59,976.00 $9,725.52 $50,250.48 $59,976.00102 ($588.00) $59,388.00

$148,780.00 $28,737.92 $120,638.08 $149,376.00400SUBTOTAL ($588.00) $148,788.00

UHC Medicare Adv.
701 $535,391.53 $66,654.80 $472,447.03 $539,101.831,578 ($2,034.42) $537,067.41

702 $471,633.12 $29,898.09 $437,524.02 $467,422.11334 $1,403.67 $468,825.78

703 $589,723.20 $62,001.38 $527,051.68 $589,053.06878 $0.00 $589,053.06

704 $115,856.84 $5,269.11 $109,000.65 $114,269.7673 $0.00 $114,269.76

705 $23,899.40 $1,212.04 $22,687.36 $23,899.4028 $0.00 $23,899.40

$1,736,504.09 $165,035.42 $1,568,710.74 $1,733,746.162,891SUBTOTAL ($630.75) $1,733,115.41
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Carrier 
Codes

Premium 
Amount

Member  
Amount

County 
Subsidy 
Amount Total

Member 
Count

Medical and Dental Vision Insurance Premiums
September 2017

Adjustments Total Paid

United Healthcare
707 $468,726.20 $46,408.98 $422,185.90 $468,594.88437 $0.00 $468,594.88

708 $706,639.45 $32,650.95 $679,620.43 $712,271.38359 $0.00 $712,271.38

709 $682,256.40 $32,362.91 $654,249.47 $686,612.38293 $4,641.20 $691,253.58

$1,857,622.05 $111,422.84 $1,756,055.80 $1,867,478.641,089SUBTOTAL $4,641.20 $1,872,119.84

Local 1014 Firefighters
801 $57,141.95 $2,070.04 $55,071.91 $57,141.9553 ($4,136.00) $53,005.95

802 $536,541.24 $13,607.96 $522,933.28 $536,541.24276 $0.00 $536,541.24

803 $575,570.61 $19,766.56 $564,976.49 $584,743.05251 $4,586.22 $589,329.27

804 $181,129.20 $8,991.74 $161,271.60 $170,263.34168 ($23,440.20) $146,823.14

805 $347,974.21 $11,391.78 $338,526.42 $349,918.20179 ($24,795.20) $325,123.00

806 $1,086,690.41 $32,736.80 $1,037,428.94 $1,070,165.74559 ($147,180.44) $922,985.30

807 $84,845.07 $1,880.35 $82,964.72 $84,845.0737 ($5,648.70) $79,196.37

808 $22,931.10 $183.45 $22,747.65 $22,931.1010 ($2,547.80) $20,383.30

809 $23,719.30 $3,299.12 $20,420.18 $23,719.3022 $0.00 $23,719.30

810 $13,607.93 $1,594.07 $12,013.86 $13,607.937 $0.00 $13,607.93

811 $11,465.55 $825.52 $10,640.03 $11,465.555 $0.00 $11,465.55

812 $240,427.45 $20,765.11 $221,818.64 $242,583.75223 ($24,674.15) $217,909.60

$3,182,044.02 $117,112.50 $3,050,813.72 $3,167,926.221,790SUBTOTAL ($227,836.27) $2,940,089.95

Medical Plan Total $43,042,426.83 $3,347,173.07 $39,428,416.51 $42,775,589.5848,983 ($220,080.93) $42,555,508.65
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Carrier 
Codes

Premium 
Amount

Member  
Amount

County 
Subsidy 
Amount Total

Member 
Count

Medical and Dental Vision Insurance Premiums
September 2017

Adjustments Total Paid

Dental/Vision Plan
CIGNA Indemnity Dental/Vision

501 $1,209,277.44 $141,571.18 $1,078,800.92 $1,220,372.1023,178 ($2,997.16) $1,217,374.94

502 $2,322,736.80 $183,567.42 $2,119,562.31 $2,303,129.7321,346 $207.76 $2,303,337.49

503 $833.95 $132.14 $701.81 $833.9513 $0.00 $833.95

$3,532,848.19 $325,270.74 $3,199,065.04 $3,524,335.7844,537SUBTOTAL ($2,789.40) $3,521,546.38

CIGNA Dental HMO/Vision
901 $149,193.70 $19,520.71 $129,857.75 $149,378.463,229 ($92.38) $149,286.08

902 $217,301.48 $19,648.40 $195,683.00 $215,331.402,294 $0.00 $215,331.40

903 $187.12 $5.61 $181.51 $187.124 $0.00 $187.12

$366,682.30 $39,174.72 $325,722.26 $364,896.985,527SUBTOTAL ($92.38) $364,804.60

Dental/Vision Plan Total $3,899,530.49 $364,445.46 $3,524,787.30 $3,889,232.7650,064 ($2,881.78) $3,886,350.98
$46,941,957.32 $3,711,618.53 $42,953,203.81 $46,664,822.3499,047 $46,441,859.63($222,962.71)GRAND TOTALS
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CARRIER
DEDUCTION

PREMIUMS* CODES                              DEDUCTION CODE DEFINITIONS

Anthem Blue Cross Prudent Buyer Plan

$630.26 201 Retiree Only
$1,239.88 202 Retiree and Spouse/Domestic Partner
$1,399.26 203 Retiree, Spouse/Domestic Partner and Children

$810.01 204 Retiree and Children
$172.06 205 Survivor Children Only Rates

Anthem Blue Cross Plan I

$904.25 211 Retiree Only
$1,630.31 212 Retiree and Spouse/Domestic Partner
$1,923.10 213 Retiree, Spouse/Domestic Partner and Children
$1,196.44 214 Retiree and Children

$299.58 215 Survivor Children Only Rates

Anthem Blue Cross Plan II

$904.25 221 Retiree Only
$1,630.31 222 Retiree and Spouse/Domestic Partner
$1,923.10 223 Retiree, Spouse/Domestic Partner and Children
$1,196.44 224 Retiree and Children

$299.58 225 Survivor Children Only Rates

Anthem Blue Cross Plan III

$365.20 240 Retiree Only with Medicare
$1,167.61 241 Retiree and Spouse/Domestic Partner - One with Medicare (Non-Medicare has Anthem Blue Cross I)
$1,167.61 242 Retiree and Spouse/Domestic Partner - One with Medicare (Non-Medicare has Anthem Blue Cross II)

$726.87 243 Retiree and Spouse/Domestic Partner - Both with Medicare
$653.93 244 Retiree and Children (Retiree has Medicare; Children have Anthem Blue Cross I)
$653.93 245 Retiree and Children (Retiree has Medicare; Children have Anthem Blue Cross II)

$1,456.25 246 Retiree, Spouse/Domestic Partner and Children - One with Medicare (Non-Medicare has Anthem Blue Cross I)
$1,456.25 247 Retiree, Spouse/Domestic Partner and Children - One with Medicare (Non-Medicare has Anthem Blue Cross II)
$1,015.45 248 Retiree, Spouse/Domestic Partner and Children - Two with Medicare (Children have Anthem Blue Cross I)
$1,015.45 249 Retiree, Spouse/Domestic Partner and Children - Two with Medicare (Children have Anthem Blue Cross II)
$1,138.02 250 Member, Spouse/Domestic Partner, Child (3 with Medicare)

*Benchmark premiums are bolded.
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CARRIER
DEDUCTION

PREMIUMS* CODES                              DEDUCTION CODE DEFINITIONS

CIGNA Network Model Plan

$1,143.49 301 Retiree Only
$2,064.71 302 Retiree and Spouse/Domestic Partner
$2,438.35 303 Retiree, Spouse/Domestic Partner and Children
$1,517.57 304 Retiree and Children

$378.87 305 Survivor Children Only Rates

CIGNA Medicare Select Plus Rx (Available in the Phoenix, AZ area only)

$328.00 321 Retiree Only with Medicare 
$1,249.22 322 Retiree and Spouse/Domestic Partner/Domestic Partner - One with Medicare

$651.00 324 Retiree and Spouse/Domestic Partner -Both with Medicare
$702.09 325 Retiree and Children

$1,622.87 327 Retiree, Spouse/Domestic Partner and Children - One with Medicare
$1,025.09 329 Retiree, Spouse/Domestic Partner and Children - Two with Medicare

Kaiser
$774.10 401 Retiree Only ("Basic")

N/A 402 Retiree Only ("Supplement")
$235.64 403 Retiree Only ("Senior Advantage")
$894.95 404 Retiree Only ("Excess I")
$795.39 405 Retiree Only - ("Excess II")

$1,408.39 406 Retiree Only ("Excess III")
$1,543.20 411 Retiree and Family (All family members are "Basic")

N/A 412 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Supplement"; others are "Basic")
$1,004.74 413 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; others are "Basic")
$1,664.05 414 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Excess I"; others are "Basic")

N/A 415 Retiree and Family (Two or more family members are "Supplement")
N/A 416 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; others are "Supplement")
N/A 417 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Excess I"; others are "Supplement")

$466.28 418 Retiree and Family (Two or more family members are "Senior Advantage")
$1,125.59 419 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Excess I"; others are "Senior Advantage"
$1,784.90 420 Retiree and Family (Two or more family members are "Excess I")

N/A 421 Survivor Children Only Rates
$1,564.49 422 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Excess II"; others are "Basic")
$2,177.49 423 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Excess III"; others are "Basic")

*Benchmark premiums are bolded.
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CARRIER
DEDUCTION

PREMIUMS* CODES                              DEDUCTION CODE DEFINITIONS

Kaiser (continued)

N/A 424 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Supplement'; others are "Excess II")
N/A 425 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Supplement"; others are "Excess III")

$1,026.03 426 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; others are "Excess II")
$1,639.03 427 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage; others are "Excess III")
$1,685.34 428 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Excess I"; others are "Excess II")
$2,298.34 429 Retiree and Family One family member is "Excess I"; others are "Excess III")
$1,585.78 430 Retiree and Family (Two or more family members are "Excess II")
$2,198.78 431 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Excess II"; others are "Excess III")
$2,811.78 432 Retiree and Family (Two or more family members are "Excess III")

Kaiser Colorado

$793.06 450 Retiree Only ("Basic" under age 65)
$327.27 451 Retiree Only ("Senior Advantage")

$1,754.57 453 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Basic")
$2,369.25 454 Retiree and Family (Three or more family members are "Basic")
$1,115.33 455 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; one family member is "Basic")

$649.55 457 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Senior Advantage")
$1,857.56 458 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; two or more are "Basic")
$1,437.60 459 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Senior Advantage"; one or more are "Basic")

Kaiser Georgia 

$847.24 440 Retiree Only ("Basic" over age 65 with Medicare Part B only
$847.24 441 Retiree Only ("Basic over age 65 with Medicare Part A only)
$847.24 442 Retiree Only ("Basic over age 65 without Medicare Part A or Medicare Part B)
$361.11 443 Retiree Only ("Basic" over age 65 - Medicare eligible who is classified as having renal failure)

$1,203.35 444 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; one family member is "Basic" over age 65 with 
Medicare Part B only)

$1,203.35 445 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; one family member is "Basic" over age 65 with 
Medicare Part A only)

$1,203.35 446 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; one family member is "Basic" over age 65 without 
Medicare Part A and B)

$847.24 461 Retiree Only ("Basic" under age 65)
$361.11 462 Retiree Only ("Senior Advantage")

*Benchmark premiums are bolded.

11



CARRIER
DEDUCTION

PREMIUMS* CODES                              DEDUCTION CODE DEFINITIONS

Kaiser Georgia (continued)

$1,689.48 463 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Basic")
$2,531.72 464 Retiree and Family (Three or more family members are "Basic)
$1,203.35 465 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; one is "Basic")

$717.22 466 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Senior Advantage")
$2,045.59 467 Retiree and Family ( One family member is "Senior Advantage"; two or more are "Basic")
$1,559.46 468 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Senior Advantage"; one is "Basic")
$1,915.57 469 Retiree and Family (Three or more family members are "Senior Advantage"; one is "Basic")
$2,045.59 470 Retiree and Family (Three or more family members are "Basic"; one is "Senior Advantage"

Kaiser Hawaii

$795.16 471 Retiree Only ("Basic" under age 65)
$346.45 472 Retiree Only ("Senior Advantage")

$1,381.42 473 Retiree Only (Over age 65 without Medicare Part A or Medicare Part B)
$1,585.31 474 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Basic")
$2,375.47 475 Retiree and Family (Three or more family members are "Basic")
$1,136.61 476 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; one is "Basic")
$2,171.58 477 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Basic" under age 65; one is over age 65 without Medicare Part A or 

Medicare Part B)
$687.90 478 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Senior Advantage"

$1,722.87 479 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; one is over age 65 without Medicare Part A or 
Medicare Part B)

Kaiser Oregon

$806.67 481 Retiree Only ("Basic" under age 65)
$465.92 482 Retiree Only ("Senior Advantage")

$1,205.27 483 Retiree Only (Over age 65 without Medicare Part A or Medicare Part B)
$1,608.34 484 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Basic")
$2,410.01 485 Retiree and Family (Three or more family members are "Basic")
$1,267.59 486 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; one is "Basic")

N/A 487 Retiree Only (Medicare Cost "Supplement" program)
$926.84 488 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Senior Advantage")

$1,110.84 489 Retiree Only (Over age 65 with Medicare Part A only)
$1,205.27 490 Retiree Only (Over age 65 with Medicare Part B only)

*Benchmark premiums are bolded.
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CARRIER
DEDUCTION

PREMIUMS* CODES                              DEDUCTION CODE DEFINITIONS

Kaiser Oregon (continued)

$1,571.76 491 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; one is over age 65 with Medicare Par A only)
$1,666.19 492 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage"; one is over age 65 without Medicare Part A or 

Medicare Part B)
$2,069.26 493 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Senior Advantage";  two or more are "Basic")
$1,728.51 494 Retiree and Family (Two family members are "Senior Advantage"; one is "Basic")
$2,405.54 495 Retiree and Family (Two family members are over age 65 without Medicare Part A or Medicare Part B)
$2,216.68 496 Retiree and Family (Two family members are over age 65 with Medicare Part A only)
$2,216.68 497 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Basic"; one is over age 65 with Medicare Part A only)
$2,006.94 498 Retiree and Family (One family member is "Basic"; one is over age 65 without Medicare Part A or Medicare Part B)

Kaiser Rate Category Definitions

"Basic" - includes those who are under age 65
Medicare Cost ("Supplement")

      arrangement.
     -It is not open to new enrollments.
     -People who have left it cannot return to it.
"Senior Advantage"
     -Includes participants who are age 65 or older and who have assigned both Medicare Part A and
      Part B to Kaiser.
"Excess I"
     -Is for participants who have Medicare Part A only.
"Excess II"

      for Medicare.
"Excess III"

      and II Benchmark.

      assigned their Medicare benefits to Kaiser or have not provided their Medicare status to
      LACERA.  Premium is above the Anthem Blue Cross I and II Benchmark rate.

     -Includes people who have both Part A and Part B of Medicare, who were enrolled in Kaiser's
      Medicare supplement ("M" coverage) before July 1, 1987, and who chose to stay in that Kaiser

     -Is for participants in the Excess Plan who either have Medicare Part B only or are not eligible

     -Is for participants in the Excess Plan who either have Medicare Parts A and B and have not

*Benchmark premiums are bolded.
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CARRIER
DEDUCTION

PREMIUMS* CODES                              DEDUCTION CODE DEFINITIONS

SCAN Health Plan

$304.00 611 Retiree Only with SCAN
$603.00 613 Retiree and 1 Dependent - Both with SCAN (Retiree and 1 Dependent = Retiree and Spouse/Domestic Partner OR 

Retiree and 1 Child.  Both Retiree and Dependent must have Medicare.)

United Healthcare Medicare Advantage (UHCMA)

$293.62 701 Retiree Only with Secure Horizons
$1,203.81 702 Retiree and 1 Dependent - One with Secure Horizons (Retiree and 1 Dependent = Retiree and Spouse/Domestic 

Partner OR Retiree and 1 Child)
$582.24 703 Retiree and 1 Dependent - Both with Secure Horizons (Retiree and 1 Dependent = Retiree and Spouse/Domestic 

Partner OR Retiree and 1 Child)
$1,360.59 704 Retiree and 2 or More Dependents - One with Secure Horizons (Retiree and 2 or More Dependents = Retiree, 

Spouse/Domestic Partner and 1 or More Children OR Retiree and 2 or More Children)
$739.02 705 Retiree and 2 or More Dependents - Two with Secure Horizons (Retiree and 2 or More Dependents = Retiree, 

Spouse/Domestic Partner and 1 or More Children OR Retiree and 2 or More Children)
$261.24 706 Survivor Children Only Rates

United Healthcare (UHC)
(For members and dependents under age 65 [no Medicare])

$915.18 707 Retiree Only
$1,671.68 708 Retiree and 1 Dependent
$1,982.16 709 Retiree and 2 Or More Dependents

Local 1014 Firefighters

$914.03 801 Member Under 65
$1,648.06 802 Member + 1 Under 65
$1,944.04 803 Member + 2 Under 65

$914.03 804 Member with Medicare
$1,648.06 805 Member + 1; 1 Medicare
$1,648.06 806 Member + 1; 2 Medicare
$1,944.04 807 Member + 2; 1 Medicare
$1,944.04 808 Member + 2; 2 Medicare

(For both members and dependents who are enrolled in UHCMA, or a family combination of UHCMA/UHC)

*Benchmark premiums are bolded.
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CARRIER
DEDUCTION

PREMIUMS* CODES                              DEDUCTION CODE DEFINITIONS

Local 1014 Firefighters (continued)

$914.03 809 Surviving Spouse Under 65
$1,648.06 810 Surviving Spouse + 1; Under 65
$1,944.04 811 Surviving Spouse + 2 Under 65

$914.03 812 Surviving Spouse with Medicare
$1,648.06 813 Surviving Spouse + 1; 1 Medicare
$1,944.04 814 Spouse + 1; 1 Medicare
$1,648.06 815 Surviving Spouse + 1; 2 Medicare

CIGNA Indemnity - Dental/Vision

$46.55 501 Retiree Only
$99.61 502 Retiree and Dependent(s)
$57.81 503 Survivor Children Only Rates

CIGNA HMO - Dental/Vision

$39.02 901 Retiree Only
$81.07 902 Retiree and Dependent(s)
$39.56 903 Survivor Children Only Rates

*Benchmark premiums are bolded.
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Segal Consulting | Premium & Enrollment
5494167_2 1 of 8 July 13, 2017

Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
Premium & Enrollment
Coverage Month July 2017

Carrier / Plan Monthly Premium Percent of Total Retirees Percent of Total
Anthem All Plans $18,591,948 43.6% 18,616 38.1%
Cigna Medical $1,017,583 2.4% 611 1.3%
Kaiser $16,197,341 38.0% 23,457 48.0%
UnitedHealthcare $3,574,056 8.4% 3,950 8.1%
SCAN Health Plan $149,658 0.4% 400 0.8%
Local 1014 $3,147,091 7.4% 1,784 3.7%
Combined Medical $42,677,677 100.0% 48,818 100.0%

Cigna Dental & Vision
(PPO and HMO) $3,877,560 49,893

$18,591,948
43.6%

$1,017,583
2.4%

$16,197,341
38.0%

$3,574,056
8.4%

$149,658
0.4%

$3,147,091
7.4%

Monthly Premium

Anthem All Plans

Cigna Medical

Kaiser

UnitedHealthcare

SCAN Health Plan

Local 1014

18,616
38.1%

611
1.3%

23,457
48.0%

3,950
8.1%

400
0.8%

1,784
3.7%

Retirees



Segal Consulting | Anthem Plan I & II
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
Anthem Plans I & II
Coverage Month July 2017

Month Monthly 
Enrollment

Monthly 
Premium

Medical 
Claims

CVS 
Caremark 

Claims

Medical & Rx 
Claims

Claims Per 
Retiree Per 

Month

Paid 
Loss 
Ratio

Medical & 
Rx 

Expenses

Total Paid 
Claims & 
Expenses

Expense 
Ratio

Jul-17 6,003 $9,296,857 $5,371,906 $2,613,705 $7,985,611 $1,330.27 85.9% $742,630 $8,728,240 93.9%
Aug-17
Sep-17
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Apr-18

May-18
Jun-18

YTD Plan Year 6,003 $9,296,857 $5,371,906 $2,613,705 $7,985,611 $1,330.27 85.9% $742,630 $8,728,240 93.9%
12 Month Rollup 72,330 $109,017,825 $78,744,932 $28,940,918 $107,685,850 $1,488.81 98.8% $13,744,226 $121,430,076 111.4%

Medical Claims reported by Anthem
CVS Caremark Claims reported by CVS Aon's Expense YTD #########
Expenses: Anthem Admin, Stop Loss, and Premium Taxes Apr - Jun 16 $3,543,341
Enrollment and Premium Reported by LACERA Total #########

Aon 12 Month Rollup Expense #########

$5,371,906
61.5%

$2,613,705
29.9%

$742,630
8.5%

Medical Claims
CVS Caremark Claims
Medical & Rx Expenses



Segal Consulting | Anthem Plan III
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
Anthem Plan III
Coverage Month July 2017

Month Monthly 
Enrollment

Monthly 
Premium

Medical 
Claims

CVS 
Caremark 

Claims

Medical & Rx 
Claims

Claims Per 
Retiree Per 

Month

Paid 
Loss 
Ratio

Medical & 
Rx 

Expenses

Total Paid 
Claims & 
Expenses

Expense 
Ratio

Jul-17 11,381 $7,802,939 $1,930,103 $4,624,278 $6,554,380 $575.91 84.0% $847,547 $7,401,927 94.9%
Aug-17
Sep-17
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Apr-18

May-18
Jun-18

YTD Plan Year 11,381 $7,802,939 $1,930,103 $4,624,278 $6,554,380 $575.91 84.0% $847,547 $7,401,927 94.9%
12 Month Rollup 134,484 $90,224,331 $31,591,277 $52,502,573 $84,093,850 $625.31 93.2% $10,213,223 $94,307,073 104.5%

Medical Claims reported by Anthem
CVS Caremark Claims reported by CVS
Expenses: Anthem Admin, Stop Loss, and Premium Taxes
Enrollment and Premium Reported by LACERA

$1,930,103
26.1%

$4,624,278
62.5%

$847,547
11.5%

Medical Claims
CVS Caremark Claims
Medical & Rx Expenses



Segal Consulting | Anthem I, II, & III
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
Anthem Plans I, II, & III
Coverage Month July 2017

Month Monthly 
Enrollment

Monthly 
Premium

Medical 
Claims

CVS 
Caremark 

Claims

Medical & Rx 
Claims

Claims Per 
Retiree Per 

Month

Paid 
Loss 
Ratio

Medical & Rx 
Expenses

Total Paid 
Claims & 
Expenses

Expense 
Ratio

Jul-17 17,384 $17,099,797 $7,302,008 $7,237,983 $14,539,991 $836.40 85.0% $1,590,176 $16,130,167 94.3%
Aug-17
Sep-17
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Apr-18

May-18
Jun-18

YTD Plan Year 17,384 $17,099,797 $7,302,008 $7,237,983 $14,539,991 $836.40 85.0% $1,590,176 $16,130,167 94.3%
12 Month Rollup 206,814 $199,242,156 $110,336,209 $81,443,491 $191,779,700 $927.31 96.3% $23,957,449 $215,737,149 108.3%

Medical Claims reported by Anthem
CVS Caremark Claims reported by CVS
Expenses: Anthem Admin, Stop Loss, and Premium Taxes
Enrollment and Premium Reported by LACERA

$7,302,008
45.3% $7,237,983

44.9%

$1,590,176
9.9%

Medical Claims
CVS Caremark Claims
Medical & Rx Expenses
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
Anthem Prudent Buyer
Coverage Month July 2017

Month Monthly 
Enrollment

Monthly 
Premium

Medical & Rx 
Claims

Claims Per 
Retiree Per 

Month

Paid Loss 
Ratio

Medical & Rx 
Expenses

Total Paid Claims 
& Expenses

Expense 
Ratio

Jul-17 1,232 $1,492,151 $1,099,832 $892.72 73.7% $163,756 $1,263,589 84.7%
Aug-17
Sep-17
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Apr-18

May-18
Jun-18

YTD Plan Year 1,232 $1,492,151 $1,099,832 $892.72 73.7% $163,756 $1,263,589 84.7%
12 Month Rollup 15,324 $18,138,244 $15,292,758 $997.96 84.3% $2,453,143 $17,745,901 97.8%

Medical Claims reported by Anthem
CVS Caremark Claims reported by CVS
Expenses: Anthem Admin, Stop Loss, and Premium Taxes
Enrollment and Premium Reported by LACERA

$1,099,832
87.0%

$163,756
13.0%

Medical & Rx Claims
Medical & Rx Expenses
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
Cigna HMO
Coverage Month July 2017

Month Monthly 
Enrollment

Monthly 
Premium

Medical & Rx 
Claims

Claims Per 
Retiree Per 

Month

Paid 
Loss 
Ratio

Expenses
Total Paid 
Claims & 
Expenses

Expense 
Ratio

Jul-17 553 $975,087 $966,449 $1,747.65 99.1% $116,133 $1,082,582 111.0%
Aug-17
Sep-17
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Apr-18

May-18
Jun-18

YTD Plan Year 553 $975,087 $966,449 $1,747.65 99.1% $116,133 $1,082,582 111.0%
12 Month Rollup 6,938 $11,823,894 $11,185,547 $1,612.21 94.6% $1,416,900 $12,602,446 106.6%

Monthly Enrollment and Premium Data as reported by LACERA
Medical Claims reported by Cigna
Expenses: Cigna Admin Costs and Premium Taxes
Enrollment and Premium Reported by LACERA

$966,449
89.3%

$116,133
10.7%

Medical & Rx Claims
Expenses
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
Cigna Dental PPO + Vision
Coverage Month July 2017

Month Monthly 
Enrollment

Monthly 
Premium

Dental/Vision 
Claims

In-
Network 
Dental 

Claims %

Claims Per 
Retiree Per 

Month

Paid 
Loss 
Ratio

Expenses
Total Paid 
Claims & 
Expenses

Expense 
Ratio

Jul-17 44,382 $3,514,433 $2,517,042 56.8% $56.71 71.6% $254,699 $2,771,742 78.9%
Aug-17
Sep-17
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Apr-18

May-18
Jun-18

YTD Plan Year 44,382 $3,514,433 $2,517,042 56.8% $56.71 71.6% $254,699 $2,771,742 78.9%
12 Month Rollup 525,022 $40,772,134 $33,230,863 56.1% $63.29 81.5% $2,920,954 $36,151,817 88.7%

Expenses: Cigna Admin Costs and Premium Taxes
Enrollment and Premium Reported by LACERA

$2,517,042
90.8%

$254,699
9.2%

Dental/Vision Claims

Expenses
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
Kaiser Utilization
Coverage Month July 2017

• Kaiser insures approximately 23,000 LACERA members, with the majority enrolled in Medicare Advantage plans.
• Kaiser's Periodic Utilization Report (PUR) monitors utilization patterns of LACERA's non-Medicare population in Southern California.

Category Current Period
3/1/2016 - 2/28/2017

Prior Period
3/1/2015 - 2/28/2016 Change

Average Members 8,751 8,615 1.58%
Inpatient Claims PMPM $203.19 $199.15 2.03%
Outpatient Claims PMPM $257.10 $236.08 8.90%
Pharmacy $88.33 $102.45 -13.78%
Other $109.21 $109.17 0.04%
Total Claims PMPM $657.82 $646.85 1.70%

Total Paid Claims $69,079,070 $66,868,866 3.31%

Large Claims over $400,000 Pooling Point
Number of Claims over Pooling Point 8 4
Amount over Pooling Point $1,135,988 $1,724,712 -34.13%
% of Total Paid Claims 1.64% 2.58%

Inpatient Days / 1000 321.6 341.2 -5.74%
Inpatient Admits / 1000 65.8 73.1 -9.99%
Outpatient Visits / 1000 12,058.9 12,291.2 -1.89%
Pharmacy Scripts PMPY 11.2 11.6 -3.45%
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